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TO JOIN THE MEETING REMOTELY USE THE ZOOM LINK BELOW: 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81421999492?pwd=eC9MOWRWU1lSUHZmVUUxZzlkY2hzUT09 

 
WORK SESSION……………………………………………………………NOVEMBER 7, 2024 6:00 PM 
 
1. Discuss November 7, 2024 Regular Planning Board Meeting Agenda. 
 
MEETING AGENDA…………………………………………………………….……...PLANNING BOARD 

            TOWN OF CORTLANDT 
      6:30 THURSDAY EVENING*  

          NOVEMBER 7, 2024 
 

1. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 
 2. ROLL CALL 
 3. CHANGES TO THE AGENDA BY MAJORITY VOTE 

4. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF OCTOBER 1, 2024 
5. CORRESPONDENCE 
 

PB 2023-5 a. Letter dated September 20, 2024 from David Steinmetz, Esq. requesting the 3rd, 90-day  
time extension of Final Plat Approval for the Evergreen Subdivision located at 2003 
Crompond Road. 

 
PB 2023-2 b. Letter dated October 2, 2024 requesting the 1st, one-year time extension of Amended 

Site Plan approval for an addition to an existing dental office for JJM Summit Realty, 
LLC for property located at 1 Jerome Drive. 
 

PB 2021-1 c. Letter dated October 9, 2024 from David Steinmetz, Esq. requesting the 3rd, one-year 
time extension of Site Development Plan approval for NRP Properties, LLC located at 
119 Oregon Rd. 

 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81421999492?pwd=eC9MOWRWU1lSUHZmVUUxZzlkY2hzUT09
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 6. PUBLIC HEARINGS (ADJOURNED FROM PREVIOUS MEETING) 
 

PB 2024-1 a. Public Hearing: Application of KPB Properties LLC for Site Development Plan approval  
and a referral from the Town Board of a Petition for a Zoning Text Amendment for a 
proposed 4-story, 75,000 sq. ft. self-storage facility located at 3 Locust Avenue.  
Drawings latest revised September 24, 2024. 

 
PB 2024-3 b. Public Hearing: Application of Briga Enterprises Inc. & Bilotta Realty of Westchester  

Inc. for Amended Site Plan approval for a 2,400 sq. ft. storage building located at 2099 
Albany Post Rd.  Drawings dated March 11, 2024. (see prior PBs 29-95, 15-99, 8-03) 

 
7. NEW PUBLIC HEARING 
 

PB 2024-5 a. Public Hearing: Application of Elrac LLC, dba Enterprise Rent-a-Car, for Amended Site  
Plan Approval for the removal of an existing carport and the construction of an 875 sq. 
ft. enclosed wash bay at the Enterprise Rental Car Center located at 2077 East Main St. 
(Cortlandt Boulevard).  Drawings dated September 24, 2024. (see prior PB 15-95) 

 
8. OLD BUSINESS 
 

PB 2024-6  a. Application of Richard Williams, P.E., on behalf of JAM Storage, LLC, for the property 
of Francisco Portillo, for Site Plan Approval and a Wetland Permit for the construction 
of an approximately 60,000 sq. ft. self-storage facility and related site improvements for 
property located at 2059 Albany Post Rd.  Drawings latest revised dated October 24, 
2024. 

 
9. NEW BUSINESS 

 
PB 2024-7 a. Application of Yeshiva Ohr Hameir for the renewal of a Special Permit for a University,  

College or Seminary for property located at 141 Furnace Woods Road as described in a 
 letter dated October 10, 2024 from David Steinmetz, Esq. (see prior PB’s 7-09, 1-13,  

12-15 & 2018-27, & 2021-6) 
 

PB 2024-8 b. Application of Lucio Di Leo, R.A., for the property of Mario & Wilson Alvarez, for  
Amended Site Plan approval and for a Special Permit for a Specialty Trade Electrical 
Contractor for property located at 1201 Oregon Rd.  Drawings dated August 16, 2023. 
(see prior PB 8-82) 

 
10.  ADJOURNMENT 

 
Next Regular Meeting; TUESDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2024 at 6:30 PM 

Agenda information is also available at www.townofcortlandt.com 
 
 

* Regular meeting will begin at the conclusion of the work session 
 
 

http://www.townofcortlandt.com/


 
David S. Steinmetz 
david@zarin-steinmetz.com 
Also admitted in DC  

  
  

 
Phone: (914) 682-7800 
   

81 Main Street, Suite 415 White Plains, New York 10601 
www.zarin-steinmetz.com 

 

September 20, 2024
 
 
 
Via Town’s Online Application Portal (ID No. PBCK-23-13) 
 
Hon. Steven Kessler 
Chairperson of the Town of Cortlandt Planning Board  
      and Members of the Planning Board  
1 Heady Street 
Cortlandt Manor, New York 10567 
 

Re: Evergreen Manor 
      Application for Preliminary and Final Subdivision – extension request 
      2003 Crompond Road, Section 33.12  Block 2  Lots 1, 7 & 8 (the “Property”) 

 
Dear Chairperson Kessler and Members of the Planning Board: 
 

 As you all know, our Firm represents VS Construction Corp. (the “Applicant” or 
“VS Construction”), owner of the above-referenced Property in connection with the Town’s 
Medical Oriented District (“MOD”).  We received Final Subdivision Plat approval from your 
Board last year.  We are now approaching the expiration of that approval (expires in November) 
and we hereby request a further extension of that approval.  Our clients and engineering team have 
been working with the Town and County to finalize the utilities, including storm water and sewer 
design, and related details, such that the County can indeed sign off on the Plat Map.  That process 
is not yet complete, although we do expect it to be done shortly. 

 
We look forward to appearing before your Board at your November meeting.  In the 

meantime, please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions. 
        

Respectfully submitted,  
     
 

 ZARIN & STEINMETZ LLP 
        
   David S. Steinmetz 
   

  By:      
    David S. Steinmetz 
    Brian T. Sinsabaugh 

 
 
 

http://www.zarin-steinmetz.com/
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Copied (via email):  

VS Construction Corp. 
DTS Provident Design Engineering, LLP  
Michael Cunningham, Esq. 
Chris Kehoe, AICP 
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DRAFT 

TOWN OF CORTLANDT             RESOLUTION NO. 12-24 
PLANNING BOARD 
PB 2023-5 
 
WHEREAS, the application of VS Construction Corp. for Preliminary and Final Plat approval 

pursuant to Sections 276 and 277 of the New York State Town Law and Chapter 265 (Subdivision 

Regulations) of the Town of Cortlandt Code for a proposed 2-lot major subdivision of an 

approximately 28.6-acre parcel of property and for a Wetland Permit pursuant to Chapter 179, a  

Tree Removal pursuant to Chapter 283 and a Steep Slope Permit pursuant to Chapter 259 of the 

Town of Cortlandt Code only for the proposed .958 acre road parcel as shown on a drawing entitled 

“Subdivision of Property prepared for V.S. Construction Corp.” prepared by Daniel Merritts, P.L.S. 

latest revision dated October 23, 2023 and as shown on an 11 page set of improvement drawings 

entitled “2003 Crompond Road, Subdivision Application” prepared by Gerhard Schwalbe, P.E. latest 

revision dated November 1, 2023 was approved on November 8 , 2023 by PB Res. 15-23, and 

WHEREAS, the subject properties are located on the south side of Crompond Road (Route 202) 

east of Lafayette Avenue and west of Tamarack Drive, are zoned MOD, Medical Oriented District   

and designated on the Town of Cortlandt Tax Maps as Section 33.12, Block 2, Lots 1, 7 & 8, and  

WHEREAS, by Resolution 4-24 adopted on May 7, 2024 and 7-24 adopted on July 9, 2024 the 

Planning Board previously granted two, 90-day time extensions of Final Plat approval, and 

WHEREAS, by a letter dated September 20, 2024 David Steinmetz, Esq. requested the 3rd, 90-day 

time extension of Final Plat approval for the subject application in order to continue to meet the 

conditions of said approval. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request of David Steinmetz, Esq.  for the 3rd, 
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90-day time extension of Final Plat approval is hereby APPROVED, said extension to expire on 

February 5, 2025. 

 
TO BE CONSIDERED FOR ADOPTION: NOVEMBER 7, 2024 



JOHN A. LENTINI ARCHITECT 
pencilbase@aol.com 

124 ALLAN STREET 
CORTLANDT MANOR, NY 10567 

914-737-2890 

October 2, 2024 

TOWN OF CORTLANDT
PLANNING BOARD 
Town Hall 
1 Heady Street 
Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 

Attn: Mr. Steven Kessler, Chairman 

Re: 1 Jerome Ave, Dentist Office PB 2023-2 

Dear Chairman; 

 We hereby request a one-year extension for the referenced project.  After receiving 
Planning Board approval my design process was delayed as a result of a death in the owners 
family. My next setback was due to our attempt to qualify for a NYSERDA program for benefits 
associated with possible solar cell installation or other energy savings installations. I, finally, 
received a response to my request, on May 1, 2024, indicating that there was a moratorium on 
NYSERDA commercial incentive programs. 

 I am prepared to submit permit working and contracting drawings later this month and I 
expect it will take several weeks to review and for me to address any comments. 

Respectfully 

JOHN A. LENTINI ARCHITECT 

__________________________ 
John A. Lentini RA NY # 23755 

Cc: Dr. Jaish Marcos, DDS
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DRAFT 
TOWN OF CORTLANDT      RESOLUTION NO. 13-24 
PLANNING BOARD                                                                                                         
PB 2023-2 
 
WHEREAS, the application for Planning Board approval of an Amended Site Development 

Plan pursuant to Chapter 307 (Zoning) of the Town of Cortlandt Code submitted by Jennie 

Thomas of JJM Summit Realty, LLC, for Amended Site Plan approval for a proposed 964 sq. ft. 

building addition to an existing dental office as shown on a 4-page set of drawings entitled “Area 

Plan-M. Thomas DDS” prepared by John Lentini, R.A., latest revision dated May 25, 2023 was 

approved on November 8, 2023 by Resolution 14-23, and  

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1 Jerome Drive, is approximately 24,743 sq. ft., is 

zoned R-10, single-family residential and is designated on the Town of Cortlandt Tax Maps as 

Section 24.12, Block 4, Lot 52 and Section 24.13-4-1, and 

WHEREAS, by a letter dated October 2, 2024 John Lentini, R.A. requested the 1st, one-year 

time extension of Amended Site Development Plan approval for the subject application. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of John Lentini, R.A. for the 1st, 

one-year time extension of Amended Site Development Plan approval is hereby granted, said 

extension to expire on November 8, 2025. 

 

TO BE CONSIDERED FOR ADOPTION: NOVEMBER 7, 2024 
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DRAFT 
 
TOWN OF CORTLANDT      RESOLUTION NO. 14-24 
PLANNING BOARD                                                                                                         
PB 2021-1 
 
WHEREAS, the application for Planning Board approval of a Site Development Plan pursuant to 

Chapter 307 (Zoning) of the Town of Cortlandt Code and for a Special Permit as per Local Law 6-2021 

for an Active, Adult Residential Community and for a Tree Removal Permit pursuant to Chapter 283 and 

a Steep Slope Permit pursuant to Chapter 259 of the Town of Cortlandt Code was submitted by NRP 

Properties, LLC for the property of Terrace Management, Inc. for a 135 unit active adult residential 

community as shown on a 19-page set of drawings entitled “Overlook Terrace-Site Plan Application 

Drawings” prepared by Gerhard Schwalbe, P.E. latest revision dated September 22, 2021 and a 13-page 

set of building Perspectives, Floor Plans and Elevations, prepared by GF 55 Partners, LLP dated 

September 17, 2021 was approved by Planning Board Resolution 19-21 adopted on November 3, 2021, 

and 

WHEREAS, the subject parcel of approximately 8.7 acres is located at 119 Oregon Road, is zoned CC, 

Community Commercial and is designated on the Town of Cortlandt Tax Maps as Section 23.11, Block 

1, Lot 12, and  

WHEREAS, by Resolution 14-22 adopted on November 1, 2022 and Resolution 11-23 adopted on 

November 3, 2023 the Planning Board previously granted two, one-year time extensions, and 

WHEREAS, by a letter dated October 9, 2024 David Steinmetz, Esq. requested the 3rd, one-year time 

extension of Site Development Plan approval for the subject application. 

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of David Steinmetz, Esq. for the 3rd,  

one-year time extension of Site Development Plan approval is hereby granted, said extension to expire on 

November 3, 2025. 

 
TO BE CONSIDERED FOR ADOPTION: NOVEMBER 7, 2024 
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PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/03/243

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245

SHEET UNAFFECTEDJR08/22/246

UPDATED PER SWPPPJR09/06/247

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
30 0 15 30 60 120

1 inch = 30 ft.

GENERAL SITE NOTES

1. UNSUITABLE MATERIAL, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, EXCESS SOILS, ETC. SHALL BE PROPERLY
REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES,
AND LAWS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO TAKE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES NECESSARY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NYS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL TO
PREVENT SEDIMENT AND/OR LOOSE DEBRIS FROM WASHING ONTO ADJACENT ROADWAYS AND
PROPERTIES.

3. ALL ON-SITE CONCRETE SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ACI PROVISIONS.  ALL CURBING SHALL BE
CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. RELOCATION AND/OR REMOVAL OF EXISTING UTILITY POLES, TRAFFIC SIGNS, ETC., SHALL BE
COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD-VERIFYING
THEIR PRESENCE.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL SAWCUT TO THE FULL DEPTH OF EXISTING PAVEMENT WITH A STRAIGHT
VERTICAL EDGE FREE FROM IRREGULARITIES WHEREVER NEW PAVEMENT JOINS EXISTING
PAVEMENT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION AND EXTENT OF THE REQUIRED
SAWCUTTING IN ORDER TO PERFORM THE WORKSCOPE DEPICTED ON THE PLANS.  TWO FT MINIMUM
FROM CURBS, PADS, WALKS, AND WALLS TO PERMIT PROPER COMPACTION OF THE REPLACED
SURFACES.

6. REMOVAL INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CURBING, PAVEMENT, UNSUITABLE MATERIALS, AND
UNDERGROUND PIPING.  QUESTIONABLE ITEMS ENCOUNTERED (ABOVE AND/OR BELOW GRADE)
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY IN
WRITING BEFORE REMOVAL OR DISTURBANCE.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CARE WHEN PERFORMING ANY WORK ACTIVITIES
ADJACENT TO  EXISTING FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER STRUCTURES TO REMAIN.  CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TAKING THE APPROPRIATE MEASURES AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE
STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF EXPOSED AND/OR BELOW GRADE FOUNDATIONS/ WALLS/ SIDEWALKS
AND PAVEMENT TO REMAIN, AND SHALL PROVIDE A SAFE WORK AREA.  ANY DAMAGE OR
DISTURBANCE  DUE TO SUBJECT WORKSCOPE SHALL BE REPAIRED TO LIKE-KIND CONDITIONS AT
THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO PROTECT PEDESTRIANS AND
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC DURING REMOVAL ACTIVITIES.  ANY TRAFFIC CONTROL, ACCESS, AND SAFETY
PROVISIONS WITHIN THE R.O.W. AND ACCESS ROUTES (E.G. ACCESSIBLE RAMPS, PEDESTRIAN
CROSSWALKS, SIDEWALKS, PAVEMENT STRIPING, ETC.) SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE APPROPRIATENESS OF REMOVAL
ACTIVITIES AND PROVIDE TEMPORARY MEASURES FOR THE PROTECTION AND SAFETY OF THE
PUBLIC UNTIL PERMANENT COMPONENTS/REPLACEMENTS CAN BE INSTALLED.

9. IF SHORING AT A DEPTH GREATER THAN 5' IS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO RETAIN A LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER TO DESIGN THE REQUIRED SHEETING AND SHORING DETAILS. SHEETING
SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, TYPE, AND
DEPTH OF UTILITIES, PIPING, DRYWELLS, ETC. PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE LOCAL "ONE CALL" SYSTEM TO ENSURE THAT ALL
UTILITIES ARE PROPERLY AND COMPLETELY MARKED OUT IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO ANY WORK AT THE
SITE. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE FIELD LOCATIONS AND THE PLANS SHALL BE REPORTED
TO THE ENGINEER IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY.  THE CONTRACTOR IS ADVISED THAT UTILITY
INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN IS A COMPILATION OF FIELD LOCATIONS, ABOVEGROUND
STRUCTURES THAT WERE VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE IN THE FIELD, AND RECORD DRAWINGS
AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY AND MUST BE CONFIRMED ACCORDINGLY. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE UTILITY DISCONNECTION WITH THE APPLICABLE UTILITY
COMPANIES PRIOR  TO REMOVAL ACTIVITIES.  THE CONTRACTOR IS ALSO ADVISED THAT ALL SUCH
FACILITIES DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY FILL BELOW GRADE AREAS AND VOIDS RESULTING FROM
THE REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND FOUNDATIONS WITH SOIL CONSISTING OF MATERIALS FREE
FROM DEBRIS, TRASH, FROZEN MATERIALS, ROOTS AND OTHER ORGANIC MATTER.  STONES USED
SHALL NOT BE LARGER THAN 6 INCHES IN DIMENSION. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FILL MATERIALS,
UNDERTAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTIONS IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT AREAS TO BE FILLED ARE FREE
OF STANDING WATER, FROST, FROZEN MATERIAL, TRASH AND DEBRIS.  PLACE FILL MATERIALS IN
HORIZONTAL LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 6 INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH AND COMPACT EACH LAYER AT
PLACEMENT TO 95% OPTIMUM DENSITY.  GRADE THE SURFACE TO MEET ADJACENT CONTOURS AND
TO PROVIDE SURFACE DRAINAGE.  REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT (IF PROVIDED) FOR FURTHER
RECOMMENDATIONS.  REFER TO GRADING PLAN FOR PROPOSED SURFACE ELEVATIONS.

12. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, IF ENCOUNTERED, SHALL BE EMPTIED, CLEANED AND REMOVED
FROM THE SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

13. PROPOSED TREE PROTECTION FENCE TO BE INSTALLED BEFORE THE START OF REMOVAL
ACTIVITIES AND TO BE REMOVED AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN
FOR DETAILS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
LOCAL AUTHORITIES REGARDING MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION OF PROPOSED WORK, FOR
OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, SIGN OFFS, AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS, ACCORDING TO
GOVERNING BUILDING CODES AND DISPOSAL OF ALL MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND
LOCAL LAW.

15. SIDEWALKS, CURBS, OR OTHER EXISTING SITE APPURTENANCES DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED IN KIND OR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UNO), WHETHER
SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN OR NOT, AT THE SOLE COST OF THE CONTRACTOR.

16. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS.

17. SEQUENCE AND COORDINATION OF CONSTRUCTION IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

18. ANY UTILITIES INCLUDING POLES REQUIRED TO BE RELOCATED DUE TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE
REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE RELOCATED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE
APPLICANT/OWNER/DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR.

19. ALL TRAFFIC ROAD MARKINGS, ROAD SIGNS, AND LIGHT SIGNALS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN MOVED OR
DAMAGED IN THE PROCESS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED AT THE APPLICANT'S EXPENSE
TO AT LEAST THE SAME QUALITY AND CHARACTERISTICS THAT EXISTED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
BEGAN. THE APPLICANT SHALL BE FURTHER RESPONSIBLE TO INSURE THAT, IN THE ROADWAYS
ADJACENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, THESE MARKINGS, SIGNS AND SIGNALS, ARE MAINTAINED
DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION. IF REPLACEMENT OR UPGRADE IS REQUIRED, SAME
MUST BE APPROVED BY THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING SERVICES,
DIVISION OF TRAFFIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION PLANNING.

20. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING, CURB RAMPS, AND OTHER APPURTENANCES OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
ARE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 NYS BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11-ACCESSIBILTY,
AND ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009.

21. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT WORKSCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF
CONSTRUCTION.  SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR THE RELATIVE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER IN WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.  FAILURE BY
THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF FULL
RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK AS DEFINED BY THE
DRAWINGS AND IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODE.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY TO THE FULLEST EXTENT WITH THE LATEST O.S.H.A. STANDARDS
AND REGULATIONS, OR ANY OTHER AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR EXCAVATION AND
TRENCHING PROCEDURES.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE "MEANS AND
METHODS" REQUIRED TO MEET THE INTENT AND PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF O.S.H.A., AS WELL AS
ANY OTHER ENTITY THAT HAS JURISDICTION FOR EXCAVATION AND/OR TRENCHING PROCEDURES.

23. THE TOPS OF EXISTING MANHOLES, INLET STRUCTURES, AND SANITARY CLEAN-OUT TOPS SHALL BE
ADJUSTED, IF REQUIRED, TO MATCH PROPOSED GRADES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
STANDARDS.

24. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS AND FIELD CONDITIONS, IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE
PROJECT ENGINEER IN WRITING OF ANY CONFLICTS.

25. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO SECURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS FOR ALL
OFF-SITE MATERIAL SOURCES AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY A COPY OF
APPROVALS TO PROJECT ENGINEER AND OWNER PRIOR TO INITIATING WORK.

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT, WITH PHOTOS, CRITICAL STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION AND
PROVIDE TO ENGINEER OF RECORD AT END OF CONSTRUCTION.

27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE WORK AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SPECIFIED HEREIN.
THE PLANS SHOW THE GENERAL SCOPE OF THE WORK AND DO NOT NECESSARILY SHOW ALL
DETAILS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE FINISHED WORKING SYSTEMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR AS NECESSARY FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEMS.

28. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC).

29. ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE BACKFILLED AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY OR PROTECTED WITH
TEMPORARY FENCING IN COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

30. DEWATERING (IF REQUIRED) SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL & STATE
REGULATIONS, AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ANY NECESSARY
ASSOCIATED DISCHARGE PERMITS.

31. SIGNS TO BE FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATIONS BY OTHERS.

32. ALL PROPOSED IMPORT FILL MUST BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED AS UNRESTRICTED, SUITABLE FOR
RESIDENTIAL USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOWN POLICY. CERTIFICATION MUST BE PROVIDED BY A

BOARD ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Dig  Safely.
New York
800-962-7962
www.digsafelynewyork

Call Before You Dig
Wait The Required Time
Confirm Utility Response
Respect the Marks
Dig With Care

REFERENCES
THIS PLAN REFERENCES:

SURVEY OF PROPERTY
PREPARED BY:
BADEY & WATSON SURVEYING & ENGINEERING P.C.
3063 ROUTE P
COLD SPRING, NY 10516
DATED: 01/11/2024

BUILDING ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT
PREPARED BY:
JMN ARCHITECTURE P.C.
406 NORTH COUNTRY ROAD
SAINT JAMES, NY 11780
DATED: 02/02/2024

SUBSOIL INVESTIGATIONS
PREPARED BY:
SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP.
3770 MERRICK ROAD
SEAFORD, NY 11783
DATED: 02/12/2024

VICINITY MAP BACKGROUND DATA
PROVIDED BY MAPS.GOOGLE.COM

SITE PLAN

1" = 30'

C-1

1

BULK ZONING TABLE
ZONING DISTRICT: CC

SPECIAL PERMIT FOR SELF-STORAGE FACILITY IN THE CC ZONING DISTRICT

ITEM SECTION CURRENT PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED PERMITTED/REQUIRED EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED BUILDING

MINIMUM LOT AREA
307

ATTACH
MENT 5

15,000 SF 40,000 SF
110,078.59 SF
(2.527 ACRES)

DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA
65,899.39 SF (1.513 ACRES)

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH
307

ATTACH
MENT 5

100' 200' 464.2' 277.9'

MAXIMUM BUILDING
HEIGHT

307
ATTACH
MENT 5

2-1/2 STORIES/35' 4 STORIES/44' 2 STORIES/38.52' 4 STORIES/34.97'

MINIMUM FRONT YARD
307

ATTACH
MENT 5

30' 30' 56.6'  (LOCUST AVENUE)
50.0' BUILDING (LOCUST AVENUE)
47.6' CANOPY (LOCUST AVENUE)

MINIMUM SIDE YARD
307

ATTACH
MENT 5

10' 20' 76.6' 48.0'

MINIMUM REAR YARD
307

ATTACH
MENT 5

10' 20' 111.1' 71.6'

MAXIMUM BUILDING
COVERAGE

307
ATTACH
MENT 5

25% 25%
WITHIN OVERALL AREA
5.3% (5,786 SF)

22.8% (15,000 SF) WITHIN
DISTRICT BOUNDARY
(EXCLUDING PROPOSED
CONCESSION STAND)
13.6% (15,000 SF) WITHIN
OVERALL AREA
(EXCLUDING PROPOSED
CONCESSION STAND)

MINIMUM LANDSCAPE
AREA

307
ATTACH
MENT 5

30% 35%

WITHIN OVERALL AREA
63.3% (69,624 SF)
69,624 SF/110,078.59 = 63.3%
INFIELD DIRT AREA OF
BASEBALL FIELD NOT
INCLUDED

WITHIN DISTRICT BOUNDARY
45.5% (29,965 SF)
29,965 SF/65,899.35 = 45.5%
WITHIN OVERALL AREA
61.5% (67,710 SF)
67,710 SF/110,078.59 = 61.5%
INFIELD DIRT AREA OF BASEBALL
FIELD NOT INCLUDED

MAXIMUM BUILDING
FLOOR AREA

307
ATTACH
MENT 5

12,000 SF
NO SINGLE USE OTHER THAN A FOOD STORE
SHALL OCCUPY MORE THAN 4,000 SF

75,000 SF FOR SELF-STORAGE FACILITY 11,572 SF 75,000 SF

PARKING CALCULATIONS
ITEM SECTION CURRENT PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED

MINIMUM STALL SIZE 307-33 9' x 18 9' x 18
9' x 18'
9' x 20'

MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH 307-33 25' 25' 26'-0"

MINIMUM NUMBER OF
STALLS

307-29
SELF-STORAGE FACILITY
N/A

SELF-STORAGE FACILITY
1 STALL PER EMPLOYEE + 1 STALL PER 10,000 SF
OF GFA
2 EMPLOYEES = 2 STALLS
75,000 SF/10,000 SF = 7.5 STALLS
10 STALLS REQUIRED

15 STALLS (INCLUDING 1 ADA
STALLS)

PROPOSED ON-SITE SIGNAGE COMPLIANCE CHART
ITEM SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED

MAXIMUM
FREESTANDING SIZE

245
ATTACHMENT 1

MAXIMUM SIZE = 16 SF 16 SF

MAXIMUM
FREESTANDING
HEIGHT

245
ATTACHMENT 1

MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 10' 4.7'

WALL SIGN SIZE
245

ATTACHMENT 1

1 SF PER 2 LF OF BUILDING FRONTAGE MINUS THE SF OF FREESTANDING OR PROJECTION
SIGNS
1 SF PER 2/150SF = 75 SF - 16 SF = 59 SF PERMITTED

NO WALL SIGNS PROPOSED

WALL SIGN HEIGHT
245

ATTACHMENT 1
10 FEET, BUT NOT ABOVE EAVE LINE NO WALL SIGNS PROPOSED

PROPOSED FREESTANDING SIGN
(ELEVATION VIEW)

N.T.S.

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATIONS
ITEM SECTION PROPOSED AVERAGE GRADE ELEVATION 20' FROM BUILDING PROPOSED TOP OF ROOF ELEVATION PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT

MAXIMUM BUILDING
HEIGHT

307
ATTACHMENT 5

NORTH ELEVATION = 390.23
EAST ELEVATION = 385.73
SOUTH ELEVATION = 390.37
WEST ELEVATION = 394.43

NORTH ELEVATION = 425.16'
EAST ELEVATION =  425.16'
SOUTH ELEVATION =  425.16'
WEST ELEVATION =  425.16'

NORTH = 34.93'
EAST = 39.43'
SOUTH = 34.79'
WEST = 30.73'
AVERAGE  = 34.97'

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATIONS
ITEM SECTION EXISTING AVERAGE GRADE ELEVATION 20' FROM BUILDING EXISTING TOP OF ROOF ELEVATION EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT

MAXIMUM BUILDING
HEIGHT

307
ATTACHMENT 5

NORTH ELEVATION = 384.95
EAST ELEVATION = 384.33
SOUTH ELEVATION = 384.10
WEST ELEVATION = 385.00

NORTH ELEVATION = 423.0'
EAST ELEVATION =  423.44'
SOUTH ELEVATION =  423.0'
WEST ELEVATION =  423.0'

NORTH =38.05'
EAST = 39.11'
SOUTH = 38.9'
WEST = 38.0'
AVERAGE  = 38.52'

NOTES
1. THE APPLICANT IS AWARE THAT THE DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE 100% STABILIZED AND PLANTED PRIOR TO THE

ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
2. THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT AN AS-BUILT FOUNDATION SURVEY TO THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT PRIOR TO FRAMING.
3. PRIOR TO THE BACKFILLING OF ANY STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE OR WATER SUPPLY,

DOTS-ENGINEERING SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO PERFORM AN INSPECTION.
4. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (C.O.), THE TOWN WILL REQUIRE A CERTIFICATION FROM

A NYS ENGINEER THAT THE COMPLETED SITE WORK AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS WILL NOT CAUSE AN ADVERSE IMPACT
TO ADJOINING OR DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES.

5. BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
LIST OF APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES, NYSDOH GUIDELINES FOR DESIGNING BACKFLOW PREVENTION
ASSEMBLY INSTALLATIONS, AND BUILDING CODE.

6. PERMITTEE IS TO MAINTAIN WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 104 OF HIGHWAY LAW
WHILE WORKING WITHIN THE TOWN RIGHT-OF-WAY.

7. ROAD CLOSURES ARE NOT PERMITTED.
8. OVERNIGHT EXCAVATION WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL IN TOWN CODE 53 TO LOCATE THE SERVICE CONNECTION AT THE WATERMAIN.

IF CODE 53 DOES NOT LOCATE SERVICE MAIN CONNECTION AT MAIN, CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM GPR TO LOCATE
SERVICE CONNECTION PRIOR TO DEMOLITION/DISCONNECTION.

10. EXISTING WATER SERVICE LATERAL SHALL BE CUT AT THE CORPORATION VALVE, BENT BACK, CRIMPED OR CAPPED AND
ENCASED (VALVE AND END OF SERVICE LATERAL) IN KCRETE.

11. REMOVE MINIMUM NEXT 3-FT OF WATER SERVICE LATERAL AND ABANDON IN PLACE TO PROPERTY LINE.
SHOULD THE SERVICE LATERAL BE DUCTILE IRON, THE LINE SHALL BE REMOVED UP TO THE VALVE.
THE VALVE SHALL BE CLOSED. FLANGED AND CAPPED (USING MEGA LUG CONNECTIONS) AND ENCASED IN 4,000 PSI.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TO THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
PERFORMING THE WORK.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND REMOVE ALL COMPONENTS OF THE EXISTING SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM SERVICING THE EXISTING BUILDING.

14. SEPTIC TANKS. LEACHING FIELDS, AND OTHER SIMILAR FACILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE EXISTING BUILDING SHALL
BE PUMPED FREE OF SEPTAGE OR SEWAGE, REMOVED AND THE RESULTING HOLE SHALL BE BACKFILLED IN LIFTS OF

15. COMPACTED SUITABLE FILL MATERIAL.
TANKS SHALL BE PUMPED BY A NYSDEC CERTIFIED SEPTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYSDEC TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS.

16. THE ABANDONMENT AND/OR DECOMMISSIONING OF THE EXISTING SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM MUST
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES APPROVED BY THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND CERTIFIED BY A LICENSED NYS PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

NOT VAVVAVVAVAVAVAVAVAVAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAALIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLLLIDLIDLIDLIDLLLIDLLIDLLLIDLIDLLLIDLLIDLIDLIDLLLLIDLIDLLIDLLLLIDLLLIDIDIDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD UNUUNUNUNUNUNUNUNUNUNUNUNUNUUUUUUUUNUUNUUUUUUUUUNUUNUNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNTTILTILTTILTILTTILTILTITTTTILTILTILTTTITILTTTITILTTTTITITTITTILTILTILIIILILIILIIILIIIIILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL SSESSSESESSESSESESSSSESESSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSESSSSSSESSSESSSSSSSESSSEEEEEEEEEEALEAAAA D
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307-7(D) DISTRICT
BOUNDARY

LOT WIDTH LINE
(TYP.)
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30'
(TYP.)

PROPOSED LOT WIDTH
253.2' + 248.9' + 244.5' + 239.9' + 235.5' +  230.9'
+ 226.5' + 222' + 217.5' + 213' + 276.7' = 2,608.6'
AVERAGE = 2,608.6'/11=237.15'
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA = 65,899.39 SF
MIN. LOT WIDTH = 65,899.39/237.15' = 277.9'

EXISTING LOT WIDTH
253.2' + 248.9' + 244.5' + 239.9' + 235.5' +  230.9'
+ 226.5' + 222' + 217.5' + 213' + 276.7' = 2,608.6'
AVERAGE = 2,608.6'/11=237.15'
OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF
MIN. LOT WIDTH = 110,078.59/237.15' = 464.2'

AVERAGE LOT WIDTH CALCULATIONS

150'
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0'

PROP. 4-STORY SELF-STORAGE FACILITY WITH CELLAR
15,000 SF PER FLOOR

75,000 GFA

EN/EXTEN/EXT
150'

10
0'

OH

EN/EXT

E
N

/E
X

T

PROP.BLEACHERS

PROP.
BLEACHERS

ZO
N

E:
 R

-2
0

ZO
NE

: C
C

ZO
NI

N
G

 L
IN

E

307-7(D) DISTRICT
BOUNDARY

388.40

390.00

392.70

394.00 393.60
395.70

393.40

390.30

387.00

384.65386.00386.54

20'
(TYP.)

FACADE HEIGHT = 41'-2"
ROOF ELEVATION = 384.00' + 41.16 425.16

±386.00

±378.50

±388.00
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307-7(D) DISTRICT
BOUNDARY

385.00 385.00 385.00

384.40

384.30

383.60

384.20
384.25384.55 384.85

385.00

385.00

20
'

(T
YP

.)

20'
(TYP.) EXISTING 2 STORY BUILDING

5,786 SF

ROOF ELEVATION = 423'

ROOF ELEVATION = 423'

ROOF ELEVATION = 423'
ROOF ELEVATION = 423'

ROOF ELEVATION = 424.33'

±386.00

±378.50

±388.00

REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

DRAWING TITLE

NOT VALID UNTIL SEALED

DESCRIPTIONBYDATENO.

PROPOSED
SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

3 LOCUST AVENUE
CORTLANDT MANOR, NY 10567

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
SECT.: 34.5, BLOCK: 2, LOT: 6

ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS
DOCUMENT EXCEPT BY A LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IS A
VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209,

SUB-DIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK
STATE EDUCATION LAW.

REVISE BULK TABLEJR04/15/241

Y:\Key Civil\Projects\2024\24001_KPB Properties_3 Locust Avenue_Cortlandt Manor\Drawings\Key Civil\24001_2024.10.22_SPP-9.dwg

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

DATE:

SCALE:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWING BY:

CHECKED BY:

APPROVED BY:

03/22/2024

24001

JR

JF

MP

SEAL & SIGNATURE:

PAGE No:

DRAWING No:

11OF

PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/03/243

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245

SHEET UNAFFECTEDJR08/22/246

UPDATED PER SWPPPJR09/06/247

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
0 30 60 120 240

1 inch = 60 ft.

60

HEIGHT & LOT WIDTH
CALCULATION PLAN

1" = 60'

C-1A

2

LOT WIDTH PLAN
1" = 60'

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION PLAN
1" = 60'

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION PLAN
1" = 60'

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATIONS
ITEM SECTION PROPOSED AVERAGE GRADE ELEVATION 20' FROM BUILDING PROPOSED TOP OF ROOF ELEVATION PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT

MAXIMUM BUILDING
HEIGHT

307
ATTACHMENT 5

NORTH ELEVATION = 390.23
EAST ELEVATION = 385.73
SOUTH ELEVATION = 390.37
WEST ELEVATION = 394.43

NORTH ELEVATION = 425.16'
EAST ELEVATION =  425.16'
SOUTH ELEVATION =  425.16'
WEST ELEVATION =  425.16'

NORTH = 34.93'
EAST = 39.43'
SOUTH = 34.79'
WEST = 30.73'
AVERAGE  = 34.97'

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATIONS
ITEM SECTION EXISTING AVERAGE GRADE ELEVATION 20' FROM BUILDING EXISTING TOP OF ROOF ELEVATION EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT

MAXIMUM BUILDING
HEIGHT

307
ATTACHMENT 5

NORTH ELEVATION = 384.95
EAST ELEVATION = 384.33
SOUTH ELEVATION = 384.10
WEST ELEVATION = 385.00

NORTH ELEVATION = 423.0'
EAST ELEVATION =  423.44'
SOUTH ELEVATION =  423.0'
WEST ELEVATION =  423.0'

NORTH =38.05'
EAST = 39.11'
SOUTH = 38.9'
WEST = 38.0'
AVERAGE  = 38.52' NOTES

1. THE APPLICANT IS AWARE THAT THE DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE 100% STABILIZED AND PLANTED PRIOR TO THE
ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

2. THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT AN AS-BUILT FOUNDATION SURVEY TO THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT PRIOR TO FRAMING.
3. PRIOR TO THE BACKFILLING OF ANY STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE OR WATER SUPPLY,

DOTS-ENGINEERING SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO PERFORM AN INSPECTION.
4. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (C.O.), THE TOWN WILL REQUIRE A CERTIFICATION FROM

A NYS ENGINEER THAT THE COMPLETED SITE WORK AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS WILL NOT CAUSE AN ADVERSE IMPACT
TO ADJOINING OR DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES.

5. BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
LIST OF APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES, NYSDOH GUIDELINES FOR DESIGNING BACKFLOW PREVENTION
ASSEMBLY INSTALLATIONS, AND BUILDING CODE.

6. PERMITTEE IS TO MAINTAIN WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 104 OF HIGHWAY LAW
WHILE WORKING WITHIN THE TOWN RIGHT-OF-WAY.

7. ROAD CLOSURES ARE NOT PERMITTED.
8. OVERNIGHT EXCAVATION WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL IN TOWN CODE 53 TO LOCATE THE SERVICE CONNECTION AT THE WATERMAIN.

IF CODE 53 DOES NOT LOCATE SERVICE MAIN CONNECTION AT MAIN, CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM GPR TO LOCATE
SERVICE CONNECTION PRIOR TO DEMOLITION/DISCONNECTION.

10. EXISTING WATER SERVICE LATERAL SHALL BE CUT AT THE CORPORATION VALVE, BENT BACK, CRIMPED OR CAPPED AND
ENCASED (VALVE AND END OF SERVICE LATERAL) IN KCRETE.

11. REMOVE MINIMUM NEXT 3-FT OF WATER SERVICE LATERAL AND ABANDON IN PLACE TO PROPERTY LINE.
SHOULD THE SERVICE LATERAL BE DUCTILE IRON, THE LINE SHALL BE REMOVED UP TO THE VALVE.
THE VALVE SHALL BE CLOSED. FLANGED AND CAPPED (USING MEGA LUG CONNECTIONS) AND ENCASED IN 4,000 PSI.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TO THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
PERFORMING THE WORK.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND REMOVE ALL COMPONENTS OF THE EXISTING SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM SERVICING THE EXISTING BUILDING.

14. SEPTIC TANKS. LEACHING FIELDS, AND OTHER SIMILAR FACILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE EXISTING BUILDING SHALL
BE PUMPED FREE OF SEPTAGE OR SEWAGE, REMOVED AND THE RESULTING HOLE SHALL BE BACKFILLED IN LIFTS OF

15. COMPACTED SUITABLE FILL MATERIAL.
TANKS SHALL BE PUMPED BY A NYSDEC CERTIFIED SEPTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYSDEC TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS.

16. THE ABANDONMENT AND/OR DECOMMISSIONING OF THE EXISTING SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM MUST
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES APPROVED BY THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND CERTIFIED BY A LICENSED NYS PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

NOT VAVAVAVVAVAVVVAVAVVAVAVVVVVAVAVVVAVAVVAVAVVVVVVVAVVVAVAVVAVVAVVVAVVAVAVAVAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAALIDLILIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLIDLLIDLLLIDLIDLIDLLLLILILLILLLIDLIDL DLLLIDLLIDLLLIDLLIDLLIDLLLLLIIDIDIDIIIIIDIDIIDIIDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD UNUNUNUNUUUUUUUNUUUNUUNUUNUNUUNUUNUUNUUNUUUUNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNTILTILTTILTTTTTTILTTTTTTILTTILTILTTTTTTITILTILTILTTTTILTTTTILTTITITTTILTTILTITILTTTTTILTTITTTTTIILIILIIIIIIIIIIIIILILLLLLLLLLL SESSSSESSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSEEEEEEEALED



EXIST. BUILDING &
ASSOCIATED

APPURTENANCES TO
BE DEMOLISHED

EXIST. TRENCH DRAIN
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. STONE CURB
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. GUIDE RAIL TO
BE REMOVED

EXIST. WOOD TIE STEPS
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. GUIDE RAIL TO
BE REMOVED

EXIST. WOOD TIE
RETAINING WALL TO
BE REMOVED

EXIST. CONCRETE
PADS WITH COOLING
SYSTEMS TO BE
REMOVED

EXIST. WATER VALVE
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. DROP INLET TO
BE REMOVED

EXIST. STONE CURB
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. ASPHALT WALKWAY
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. OVERHEAD
WIRE TO BE
REMOVED

EXIST. DRAINAGE
PIPE TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. OVERHEAD
WIRE TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. STONE CURB
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. GAS SERVICE
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. ELECTRIC SERVICE
TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. ASPHALT
PAVEMENT TO BE

REMOVED

EXIST. ASPHALT
PAVEMENT TO BE

REMOVED

EXIST. DROP INLET TO
BE REMOVED

EXIST. DRAINAGE
PIPE TO BE REMOVED

EXIST. TREE TO BE
REMOVED

EXIST. BOLLARD TO
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PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/03/243

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245

SHEET UNAFFECTEDJR08/22/246

UPDATED PER SWPPPJR09/06/247

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

SITE REMOVAL NOTES

1. REFER TO SITE PLAN (SHEET C-1) FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ANY EXISTING ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS ARE
LEGALLY REMOVED FROM SUBJECT PREMISES PRIOR TO REMOVAL ACTIVITIES AND SHALL
PERFORM ALL AGENCY NOTIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED.

3. EXCAVATION SHALL BE PROPERLY BACKFILLED WITH CLEAN, SUITABLE MATERIAL. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT OR CONSULT WITH THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR INSPECTION AND CERTIFICATION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE FENCE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS AT LOCATIONS
WHERE HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS EXIST AS A RESULT OF REMOVAL ACTIVITIES.

5. THE UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN IS A COMPILATION OF FIELD LOCATIONS,
ABOVEGROUND STRUCTURES THAT WERE VISIBLE AND ACCESSIBLE IN THE FIELD, AND
RECORD DRAWINGS AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY.  THE FEASIBILITY OF ALL
UTILITIES (DRAINAGE, SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC, PHONE, CABLE, ETC.) AND /OR
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES TO BE REMOVED OR RELOCATED HAS NOT BEEN
CONFIRMED WITH THE GOVERNING AGENCIES AND MUST BE REVIEWED FURTHER PRIOR
TO PREPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

6. PRIOR TO STARTING ANY DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR/TO:
a. ENSURE COPIES OF ALL PERMITS AND APPROVALS MUST BE MAINTAINED ON

SITE AND AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW.
b. INSTALLING THE REQUIRED SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES

PRIOR TO SITE DISTURBANCE.
c. PROTECTING AND MAINTAINING IN OPERATION, ALL ACTIVE SYSTEMS THAT ARE

NOT BEING REMOVED DURING ALL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.
d. COORDINATION WITH UTILITY COMPANIES REGARDING WORKING "OFF-PEAK"

HOURS OR ON WEEKENDS AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO MINIMIZE THE IMPACT ON
THE AFFECTED PARTIES.

e. A COMPLETE INSPECTION OF CONTAMINANTS BY A LICENSED ENVIRONMENTAL
TESTING AGENCY, OF ALL BUILDINGS AND/OR STRUCTURES TO BE REMOVED.
SAME SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL,
STATE, AND FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS. ANY/ALL CONTAMINANTS
SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF BY A FEDERALLY LICENSED
CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL
REGULATIONS. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL WORK INCLUDING HAZARDOUS MATERIAL,
SOILS, ASBESTOS, OR OTHER REFERENCED OR IMPLIED HEREIN IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT.

8. IN THE ABSENCE OF SPECIFICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM EARTH
MOVEMENT ACTIVITIES, DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ALL FOUNDATION WALLS,
FOOTINGS, AND OTHER MATERIALS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH DIRECTION BY THE STRUCTURAL OR GEO-TECHNICAL ENGINEER.

9. CONDUCT DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES IN SUCH A MANNER TO ENSURE MINIMUM
INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS, STREETS, SIDEWALKS, WALKWAYS, AND OTHER ADJACENT
FACILITIES.

10. DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT USE AREAS OUTSIDE THE DEFINED
PROPERTY LINE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE OWNER, AND/OR APPROPRIATE
GOVERNMENT AGENCY.

11. USE DUST CONTROL MEASURES TO LIMIT AIRBORNE DUST AND DIRT RISING AND
SCATTERING IN THE AIR IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND/OR LOCAL
STANDARDS. AFTER THE DEMOLITION IS COMPLETE, ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND
IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CLEANED OF ALL DUST AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY THE
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RETURNING ALL
ADJACENT AREAS TO THEIR "PRE-DEMOLITION" CONDITION.

12. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SAFEGUARD SITE AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM
THE DEMOLITION IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF UNAUTHORIZED
PERSONS AT ANY TIME.

13. THIS PLAN IS INTENDED TO IDENTIFY THOSE EXISTING ITEMS/CONDITIONS WHICH ARE TO
BE REMOVED. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE DIRECTION OTHER THAN THAT ALL
METHODS AND MEANS ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL, AND
JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
OSHA AND/OR OTHER SAFETY PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORK
SITE.

14. DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE BURIED ON THE SUBJECT SITE. ALL DEMOLITION WASTES AND
DEBRIS (SOLID WASTE) SHALL BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
TOWN, COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS AND APPLICABLE CODES.

15. IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO CALL THE
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES OR CALL DAMAGE PROTECTION SYSTEMS FOR UTILITY MARK
OUT IN ADVANCE OF ANY EXCAVATION.

16. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL EXISTING SITE
IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITIES. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED TO THE
ENGINEER IN WRITING.

17. ALL DEMOLITION DEBRIS TO BE REMOVED BY CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN DEMOLITION PERMIT AND NECESSARY
UTILITY DISCONNECTS.
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PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/03/243

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245

SHEET UNAFFECTEDJR08/22/246

UPDATED PER SWPPPJR09/06/247

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES
1. REFER TO SITE PLAN (SHEET C-1) FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.

2. STORMWATER RUNOFF COEFFICIENTS PER TOWN OF CORTLANDT:
a. ROOF = 1.00
b. PAVEMENT/IMPERVIOUS = 1.00
c. LANDSCAPE/PERVIOUS = 0.30

3. PROVIDE STORMWATER RUNOFF STORAGE FOR 5" RAINFALL PER TOWN OF CORTLANDT
REQUIREMENTS

4. DRYWELL DESIGN CAPACITY:
a. 8' DIAMETER = 42.24 CF/VF
b. 10' DIAMETER  = 68.42 CF/VF
c. 12' DIAMETER = 100.88 CF/VF

5. ALL PROPOSED DRAINAGE INTERCONNECTING PIPING SHALL BE SMOOTH WALL HDPE WITH A
MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 12 INCHES.

6. TOP OF EFFECTIVE DEPTH IN LEACHING STRUCTURES SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN THE GRATE
ELEVATION OF THE LOWEST INLET IN THE IMMEDIATE SYSTEM.

7. ALL LANDINGS AND WALKWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1.0% CROSS SLOPE AWAY FROM
THE BUILDING OR SLOPE TOWARDS AN INLET / LOW SPOT.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL EXISTING/PROPOSED DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND
INTERCONNECTING PIPES AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION.

9. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING, CURB RAMPS, AND OTHER APPURTENANCES OF ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES ARE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 NYS BUILDING CODE CHAPTER
11-ACCESSIBILTY AND ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009. ACCESSIBLE STALLS SHALL HAVE NO SLOPE
GREATER THAN 2.0% IN ANY DIRECTION AND THE PROPOSED SIDEWALK SHALL NOT EXCEED A
5.0% RUNNING SLOPE AND 2.0%  CROSS SLOPE.

10. LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES ARE UNKNOWN AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED
INDEPENDENTLY BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND/OR PRIVATE MARK
OUT COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

11. ALL ELEVATIONS DENOTED ON THIS PLAN REFER TO NAVD88 DATUM.

12. IF WET CONDITION IS ENCOUNTERED, CONTRACTOR SHALL USE 3/4" CLEAN WASHED STONE IN
LIEU OF SAND BACKFILL.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF ITS
EMPLOYEES, THE GENERAL PUBLIC, STRUCTURES TO REMAIN, ADJACENT PROPERTIES,
PUBLIC R.O.W.'S, ETC. DURING ALL CONSTRUCTION AND REMOVAL ACTIVITIES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS. THE
OWNER AND ENGINEER ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY
PROGRAMS & PROCEDURES IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.
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386
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383

DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SCHEDULE
STRUCTURE

NUMBER
STRUCTURE TYPE

EFFECTIVE
DEPTH

RIM/GRATE
TOP OF
RINGS

BOTTOM
OF RINGS

INVERT IN
INVERT

OUT

A-1 PROPOSED 4'Ø PRECAST CATCH BASIN WITH FRAME AND GRATE --- 393.60 --- --- --- 388.85

A-2 PROPOSED 4' Ø PRECAST CATCH BASIN WITH FRAME AND GRATE --- 392.65 --- --- 387.90 387.75

A-3 PROPOSED 12'Ø PRECAST DRYWELL WITH SOLID COVER 4' 393.20 390.50 386.50 387.50 387.50

A-4 PROPOSED 12'Ø PRECAST DRYWELL WITH SOLID COVER 4' 393.95 390.50 386.50 387.50 387.50

A-5 PROPOSED 12'Ø PRECAST DRYWELL WITH SOLID COVER 4' 393.55 390.50 386.50 387.50 387.50

A-6 PROPOSED 12' Ø PRECAST DRYWELL WITH SOLID COVER 4' 393.05 390.50 386.50 387.50 387.50

A-7 PROPOSED 4' Ø PRECAST OVERFLOW WITH SOLID COVER --- 394.00 --- --- ---
(a)=390.50
(b)=385.00

B-1 PROPOSED 4'Ø PRECAST CATCH BASIN WITH FRAME AND GRATE --- 382.85 --- --- --- 378.10

B-2 PROPOSED 10'Ø PRECAST DRYWELL WITH SOLID COVER 9' 383.40 381.70 372.70 377.70 377.70

B-3 PROPOSED 10'Ø PRECAST DRYWELL WITH SOLID COVER 9' 383.90 381.70 372.70 377.70 377.70

B-4 PROPOSED 10'Ø PRECAST DRYWELL WITH SOLID COVER 9' 383.90 381.70 372.70 377.70 377.70 384

STORMWATER DESIGN NOTES FOR SWPPP
1. SYSTEM A DRYWELLS DESIGNED TO HANDLE WQv REQUIREMENTS. 1,035

CUBIC FEET STORAGE REQUIRED 1,210.56 CF PROVIDED.

2. CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME PROVIDED AS RUNOFF IN 1 YEAR STORM
FROM SUBJECT SITE IS 0 CFS.

3. PROPOSED 10 YEAR AND 100 YEAR PEAK RUNOFF FROM SUBJECT SITE IS LESS
THAN EXISTING CONDITIONS.

NYSDEC STORM WATER DESIGN MANUAL INDICATES OUTLET PIPE FOR
OVERFLOW IS REQUIRED. OVERFLOW IS PROVIDED TO NYSDOT DRAINAGE

P
P
P

P
P
P
P

P
P
P
P

NOTE:
TEST HOLES P1 & P2 WERE CONDUCTED AT A DEPTH OF 5' AND TEST HOLE P3
WAS CONDUCTED AT A DEPTH OF 9'.
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PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/03/243

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245

SHEET UNAFFECTEDJR08/22/246

UPDATED PER SWPPPJR09/06/247

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

SANITARY SYSTEM SIZING CALCULATIONS
OFFICE AREA = 700 SF
BATHROOM (2) = 250 SF
TOTAL BUILDING AREA = 43,440 SF (EXCLUDING HALLWAYS, STAIRWELLS AND ELEVATOR PIT)

CALCULATIONS
SANITARY FLOW

SIMILAR USAGE - SELF-STORAGE FACILITY = 100.0 GPD
        TOTAL SANITARY FLOW = 100.0 GPD 

SEPTIC TANK
MINIMUM REQUIRED CAPACITY = 2 DAYS TOTAL FLOW = 100.0 GPD x 2 DAYS = 200.0 GALLONS
PER NYSDEC MINIMUM SEPTIC TANK CAPACITY = 1,000 GPD

USE ONE (1) 8'Ø SEPTIC TANK WITH 4.0' LIQUID DEPTH
CAPACITY = 1 x 4.0' x 300 GAL/VF = 1,200 GALLONS
(EXCEEDS REQUIRED CAPACITY OF 200 GALLONS)

LEACHING FIELD
NYSDEC TABLE 4A
SEPTIC TRENCH LENGTH (TABLE 4-A)
PERC. RATE: 1-5 MIN/IN. = 200 GPD = 80 LF OF DRAIN PIPE
PROVIDED (2) TRENCH @ 40' EACH (2') WIDE (MIN. 4' COVER) = 80 LF

GENERAL NOTES
1. REFER TO SITE PLAN (SHEET C-1) FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.

2. THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS PRESENT WITHIN 150' OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

3. THERE ARE NO MAPPED DEC WETLANDS/SURFACE WATERS WITHIN 300' OF PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

4. THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE TOWN ENGINEERING DIVISION AND WESTCHESTER
COUNTY OF HEALTH DEPT. 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY ON-SITE
DRAINAGE, SANITARY, CURB, OR PAVING WORK.

5. UPON OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL APPROVAL, THE REMOVAL OR ABANDONMENT OF
EXISTING SEPTIC TANKS, AND LEACHING POOLS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SCDHS REQUIREMENTS AS FOLLOW:

PUMP OUT ALL SANITARY STRUCTURES
REMOVE ALL STRUCTURES IN IT'S ENTIRETY AND DISPOSE OF ACCORDINGLY
REMOVE ALL SLUDGE FROM THE STRUCTURES UNTIL STRUCTURE IS COMPLETELY
EMPTY.
FILL HOLES WITH CLEAN FILL COMPACTED TO 95% PROCTOR DENSITY IN MAX ONE
FOOT LIFTS TO THE ELEVATION REQUIRED.

6. IF WET CONDITION IS ENCOUNTERED, CONTRACTOR SHALL USE 3/4" CLEAN WASHED STONE
IN LIEU OF SAND BACKFILL.

UNDERGROUND UTILITY INSTALLATION MARKING TAPE
A. SCOPE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL AN UNDERGROUND MARKING TAPE ALONG ALL SEWER, WATER, GAS,
AND ELECTRIC MAINS & CONNECTIONS.

B. MATERIALS
THE MATERIAL SHALL BE SOLID PLASTIC TAPE WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 4.5 MIL. THE TAPE SHALL BE RESISTANT
TO ALKALIS, ACIDS AND OTHER DESTRUCTIVE  ELEMENTS.  THE TAPE SHALL BE GREEN FOR SEWER, BLUE FOR WATER,
YELLOW FOR GAS, AND RED FOR ELECTRIC, 3" MIN. WIDTH, MARKED WITH THE  WORDS, "CAUTION - SANITARY SEWER",
"CAUTION - WATER", "CAUTION - GAS", AND "CAUTION - ELECTRIC".  THE WARNING SHALL BE REPEATED EVERY  16" - 36".

C. INSTALLATION
AFTER PARTIALLY BACKFILLING AND LEVELING THE TRENCHES TO A HEIGHT OF 18" - 24" ABOVE THE CROWN OF
PIPE/CONDUIT, THE ROLL TAPE SHALL BE MOUNTED ON A WHEEL AND SPREAD ABOVE THE PREPARED SURFACE AS
STRAIGHT AS POSSIBLE.  THE TAPE SHALL BE HELD IN POSITION BY  ADDING BACKFILL AND HAND SHOVELS BEFORE
USING  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO FINISH THE BACKFILL.

UTILITY PLAN

1" = 30'

C-4

5

( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
30 0 15 30 60 120

1 inch = 30 ft.

Dig  Safely.
New York
800-962-7962
www.digsafelynewyork

Call Before You Dig
Wait The Required Time
Confirm Utility Response
Respect the Marks
Dig With Care

B-3

B-3

NOTES
1. THE APPLICANT IS AWARE THAT THE DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE 100% STABILIZED AND PLANTED PRIOR TO THE

ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
2. THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT AN AS-BUILT FOUNDATION SURVEY TO THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT PRIOR TO FRAMING.
3. PRIOR TO THE BACKFILLING OF ANY STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE OR WATER SUPPLY,

DOTS-ENGINEERING SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO PERFORM AN INSPECTION.
4. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (C.O.), THE TOWN WILL REQUIRE A CERTIFICATION FROM

A NYS ENGINEER THAT THE COMPLETED SITE WORK AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS WILL NOT CAUSE AN ADVERSE IMPACT
TO ADJOINING OR DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES.

5. BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
LIST OF APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES, NYSDOH GUIDELINES FOR DESIGNING BACKFLOW PREVENTION
ASSEMBLY INSTALLATIONS, AND BUILDING CODE.

6. PERMITTEE IS TO MAINTAIN WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 104 OF HIGHWAY LAW
WHILE WORKING WITHIN THE TOWN RIGHT-OF-WAY.

7. ROAD CLOSURES ARE NOT PERMITTED.
8. OVERNIGHT EXCAVATION WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL IN TOWN CODE 53 TO LOCATE THE SERVICE CONNECTION AT THE WATERMAIN.

IF CODE 53 DOES NOT LOCATE SERVICE MAIN CONNECTION AT MAIN, CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM GPR TO LOCATE
SERVICE CONNECTION PRIOR TO DEMOLITION/DISCONNECTION.

10. EXISTING WATER SERVICE LATERAL SHALL BE CUT AT THE CORPORATION VALVE, BENT BACK, CRIMPED OR CAPPED AND
ENCASED (VALVE AND END OF SERVICE LATERAL) IN KCRETE.

11. REMOVE MINIMUM NEXT 3-FT OF WATER SERVICE LATERAL AND ABANDON IN PLACE TO PROPERTY LINE.
SHOULD THE SERVICE LATERAL BE DUCTILE IRON, THE LINE SHALL BE REMOVED UP TO THE VALVE.
THE VALVE SHALL BE CLOSED. FLANGED AND CAPPED (USING MEGA LUG CONNECTIONS) AND ENCASED IN 4,000 PSI.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TO THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
PERFORMING THE WORK.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND REMOVE ALL COMPONENTS OF THE EXISTING SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM SERVICING THE EXISTING BUILDING.

14. SEPTIC TANKS. LEACHING FIELDS, AND OTHER SIMILAR FACILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE EXISTING BUILDING SHALL
BE PUMPED FREE OF SEPTAGE OR SEWAGE, REMOVED AND THE RESULTING HOLE SHALL BE BACKFILLED IN LIFTS OF

15. COMPACTED SUITABLE FILL MATERIAL.
TANKS SHALL BE PUMPED BY A NYSDEC CERTIFIED SEPTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYSDEC TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS.

16. THE ABANDONMENT AND/OR DECOMMISSIONING OF THE EXISTING SUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM MUST
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES APPROVED BY THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND CERTIFIED BY A LICENSED NYS PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

17. POTABLE WATER SERVICE CONNECTION MUST BE TYPE K-COPPER OR CL 54 DIP.
18. APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE A SEPARATE FIRE SERVICE USING CL CLASS 54 DIP. A SERVICE SADDLE WITH  A PRESSURE RATING

OF 200 PSI AND TESTED AT 150% OF WATER LINE PRESSURE, SHALL BE REQUIRED.
19. APPLICANT SHALL RECEIVE APPROVAL FROM THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (WCDOH) PRIOR

TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY POTABLE WATER OR FIRE SERVICE.
20. APPLICANT SHALL RECIEVE APPROVAL AND PERMIT FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NYSDOT)

PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY POTABLE WATER OR FIRE SERVICE WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE NYSDOT.
21. BACKFLOW PREVENTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE POTABLE WATER AND FIRE SUPPLY. BACKFLOW PREVENTORS SHALL BE

DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LIST OF APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION
DEVICES, NYSDOH GUIDELINES FOR DESIGNING BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY INSTALLATIONS, AND BUILDING CODE
AND APPROVED BY THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT'S DOTS AND WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

WATER MAIN STANDARDS:
1.       ALL WATER MAINS SHALL BE CEMENT-LINED CL-54 DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND ALL SERVICE TAPS SHALL BE K- COPPER. A

SEPARATE METER WILL BE REQUIRED FOR POTABLE AND FIRE SERVICES. THEY ARE NOT TO BE COMBINED.

2.       A WCDOH-APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE FOR CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR
ALL COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS FOR BOTH POTABLE AND FIRE SERVICES AND ANY IRRIGATION SERVICE. MULTI-FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL ALSO BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE IF A BULK METER IS
PROPOSED OR A FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM IS REQUIRED. INDIVIDUAL SERVICES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A
DOUBLE-CHECK VALVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NYS PLUMBING CODE.

DUCTILE IRON PIPE
3.       ALL PIPE SUPPLIED IS UNITED PIPE AND FOUNDRY "TYTON JOINT" WITH PUSH-ON RUBBER GASKETS WITH TWO (2)

BRONZE WEDGES PER JOINT. DOUBLE CEMENT LINED CLASS 54 DUCTILE IRON PIPE, WITH A PRESSURE RATING OF 350
PSI;

4.      ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE FULL-BODY, MECHANICAL JOINT WITH RETAINER GLANDS, DOUBLE CEMENT LINED, DUCTILE
IRON PIPE AS MANUFACTURED BY UNITED STATES PIPE AND FOUNDRY COMPANY, MADE IN THE

5.       U.S.A. OR APPROVED EQUAL.

6.       THE PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE CEMENT MORTAR LINED TO TWICE THE STANDARD THICKNESS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ANSI A21,4 (AWW A C104) EXCEPT AS NOTED.

7.       ALL CHANGES IN PIPE DIRECTIONS, REQUIRING FITTINGS BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL, SHALL BE SECURED WITH
RETAINER GLANDS AND THRUST BLOCKED WITH CONCRETE AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH.

8.       IF ADDITIONAL MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED, FITTINGS AND MAINS SHALL BE QUOTED FROM THE SAME SUPPLIER. ALL
PIPES, FITTINGS (FULL BODY), GASKETS, JOINT DESIGN, ETC. SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING OR LATEST
SPECIFICATIONS:

          DUCTILE IRON PIPE:                     ANSI/AWW A C150/ A21.50
                                                                    ANSI/AWW A C151/ A21.51
                                                                    ANSI/ AWW A C104/ A21.4
                                                                    ANSI/AWWA C6OO

          DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS:             ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.10
                                                                  ANSI/ AWWA C104/A21-4

          PIPE, FITTING AND MECHANICAL JOINTS:      ANSI/ AWW A C111/ A21.11

9.       THE MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINT SYSTEM INCORPORATES A RESTRAINING MECHANISM IN THE FOLLOWER GLAND,
WHICH SHALL IMPART A MULTIPLE WELDING ACTION AGAINST THE PIPE. GLANDS ARE MANUFACTURED OF DUCTILE
IRON CONFORMING TO ASTM A536-80.

DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS

10.     ALL BENDS, TEES AND SOLID SLEEVES SHALL BE AMERICAN MADE FULL WEIGHT FITTINGS MANUFACTURED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST AWWA STANDARDS. COMPACT OR FOREIGN MADE FITTINGS SHALL NOT BE
ACCEPTABLE

11.     ALL BENDS, TEES AND SOLID SLEEVES SHALL BE MECHANICAL JOINT WITH RETAINER GLANDS. PRESSURE CLASS 350,
DUCTILE IRON AS MANUFACTURED BY UNITED STATES PIPE AND FOUNDRY COMPANY OR APPROVED EQUAL. SOLID
SLEEVES SHALL BE A MINIMUM 12" IN LENGTH.

12.     ALL FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING OR LATEST SPECIFICATIONS:

          DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS:             ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.10
                                                                  ANSI/AWWA/C104/A21.04

          FITTING JOINTS:                            ANSI/AWWA C111/ A21.11

GATE VALVES

GATE VALVES SHALL BE MUELLER IRON BODY, NON-RISING STEM CONVENTIONAL PACKING. RESILIENT SEATED,
MECHANICAL JOINT WITH RETAINER GLANDS, PRESSURE CLASS 350, OPENING LEFT (CCW) AND OPERATION SHALL BE
BY 2" SQUARE WRENCH NUT

ALL GATE VALVES SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST SPECIFICATIONS OF ANSI/AWWA C509.

GATE VALVE BOXES

ALL VALVE BOXES SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST SPECIFICATIONS OF ASTM A-48. VALVE BOXES SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY:
TYLER UNION, MODEL 6855 SLIP TYPE, CAST IRON - 2 PIECES WITH AN EXTENSION HEIGHT BETWEEN 39"-60". LIDS
SHALL BE MARKED "WATER".
ALL SERIES PARTS SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS PRICING.
VALVE BOXES SHALL BE MADE IN THE U.S.A.

RETAINER GLANDS

RETAINER GLANDS ARE "MEGALUG" SERIES 1100 MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINT FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE AS
MANUFACTURED BY EBAA IRON, INC. THEY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF ASTM A536 DUCTILE IRON AND APPROVED
FOR USE ON POTABLE WATER PIPE LINES SUBJECT TO HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
EITHER AWWA C6OO OR ASTM D2774.

THRUST BLOCKS

SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF FE = 3,500 PSI (MINIMUM) AT 28 DAYS.
SHALL BE FORMED AND POURED AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH.
SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

FOSTER ADAPTORS

FOSTER ADAPTORS SHALL BE 6", 8", AND 10" DIAMETER, 350 PSI RATING AS MANUFACTURED BY LNFACT CORP. IT
SHALL MEET THE DUCTILE IRON AND WORKING PRESSURE SPECIFICATIONS OF AWWA COMPACT FITTINGS,
ANSI/AWWA C153/A21.53 AND C110/A21.10 - AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD FOR DUCTILE IRON COMPACT FITTINGS
FOR WATER SERVICE. A 7-MIL FUSION EPOXY COATING CONFORMING TO NSF 61 AWW A C116/A21.16-09 AND SURFACE
PREPARATION AND APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR ANSI/AWW A C550. STANDARD ADAPTORS WITH STANDARD
ACCESSORIES SHALL BE QUOTED AS PART OF THIS BID ITEM

WASHED GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE

MEETING MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION ITEM - WASHED GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE.

NYSDOT ITEM 304.14 SUB-BASE COURSE, TYPE 4

MEETING MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION ITEM - NYSDOT ITEM 304-14 SUB- BASE COURSE,
TYPE 4.

HYDRANTS

FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE "MUELLER" SUPER CENTURION 350 MODEL #A423HP, WITH SAFETY BREAKAWAY FLANGE,
3-WAY, OPENING LEFT (CCW). THE PUMPER NOZZLE / MAIN VALVE SHALL BE 5 1/ 4"; THE TWO HOSE NOZZLES SHALL BE
2 ½". THIS IS THE TOWN STANDARD.
STEM/BODY SHALL BE PAINTED YELLOW, AND CAPS SHALL BE PAINTED RED.
TYPICAL BURY DEPTH IS APPROXIMATELY 5'. WHEN FINALIZING ORDER, THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT SHALL SUBMIT
HYDRANT ARM LENGTHS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
HYDRANT MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH MECHANICAL JOINT NON-ROTATING BOLT DESIGN: CAST IN PAD SHOE FOR
CONNECTION BACK TO PROPOSED WATER MAIN.

CORPORATION STOP

SHALL BE MUELLER 300 BALL CORPORATION VALVE, MODEL NO. B-25008N. SIZE¾".

CURB STOP

SHALL BE MUELLER CURB VALVE MODEL NO. H-25209N (NO DRAIN PORT). SIZE 3/ 4".

CURB BOX DRIVEWAY

ALL VALVE BOXES FOR CURB STOPS LOCATED IN PAVEMENT OR DRIVEWAYS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST
SPECIFICATIONS OF ASTM A-48. VALVE BOXES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY TYLER UNION, MODEL 6500 SCREW
TYPE/CURB SERVICE BOX, WITH A 42" - 60" EXTENSION. LIDS SHALL BE MARKED "WATER". ALL SERIES PARTS SHALL BE
INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS PRICING.
SEVERAL LOCATIONS MAY REQUIRE SERVICE BOXES. SERVICE BOXES SHALL BE CAST IRON, 2 ½" - 3", SUITABLE FOR
PAVEMENT INSTALLATIONS, SCREW TYPE, ADJUSTABLE, WITH THE CAP MARKED "WATER " AND MADE IN THE U.S.A.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A CUT SHEET ON THE SERVICE BOX TO THE TOWN FOR APPROVAL.

CURB BOX GRASS

CURB BOXES SHALL BE MUELLER MODEL NO. H-10314, EXTENSION TYPE WITH ARCH PATTERN BASE AND MADE IN THE
U.S.A. STAINLESS STEEL EXTENSION RODS WITHIN THE CURB BOXES SHALL BE FURNISHED. ALL SERIES PARTS SHALL
BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS PRICING. SIZE ¾".
IF NEEDED, STAINLESS STEEL EXTENSION RODS WITHIN THE CURB BOXES SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED.

WATER METER

WATER METERS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE TOWN, AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
O PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE SHALL BE WATTS ¾" LF25AUB-Z3 LEAD-FREE PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE OR
APPROVED EQUAL SHALL BE FOR WATER SUPPLY PRESSURES OF UP TO 300 PSI AND SHALL BE USABLE FOR
OUTDOOR AND PIT APPLICATIONS.

CONCRETE

SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF FE= 3,500 PSI (MINIMUM) AT 28 DAYS.
SHALL BE FORMED AND POURED AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH.
SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

COMPRESSION CONNECTION

A MUELLER 110 THREE-PART UNION COMPRESSION CONNECTION FITTING, MODEL NO. H-15403N OR SHALL BE USED TO
CONNECT THE NEW WATER SERVICE LINE TO THE EXISTING WATER SERVICE LINE. SIZE¾" TO¾".
PLEASE NOTE: A MUELLER, 110 THREE-PART UNION COMPRESSION CONNECTION FITTING, MODEL NO. H-15403N, SHALL
BE USED IF IT IS NECESSARY TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS OR SPECIAL CONNECTIONS TO THE EXISTING WATER SERVICE
LINES.
CONNECTION TO EXISTING CCWD WATER MAINS SHALL BE MADE WITH TEES, GATE VALVES AND SOLID SLEEVE DIP.
MINIMUM EASEMENT WIDTH SHALL BE 20-FT.
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FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242
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REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245
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REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

LANDSCAPE PLAN
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Dig  Safely.
New York
800-962-7962
www.digsafelynewyork

Call Before You Dig
Wait The Required Time
Confirm Utility Response
Respect the Marks
Dig With Care

COMPLIANCE CHART
ZONING DISTRICT: CC

SPECIAL PERMIT FOR SELF STORAGE IN THE CC ZONING DISTRICT

SECTION REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS COMPLIANCE

307-21: LANDSCAPED
COVERAGE

REQUIREMENTS

B.(1) IN ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPED AREAS IN COMMERCIAL
AND INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS, THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
TWO KINDS OF LANDSCAPE COVER, USING SOME
COMBINATION OF TREES, SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER.

AT LEAST TWO KINDS OF LANDSCAPE COVER
PROPOSED, SEE PLANT SCHEDULE COMPLIES

B(2) A PORTION OF SUCH REQUIRED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE
LOCATED IN SUCH MANNER AS TO SEPARATE BUILDINGS,
PARKING AREAS AND DRIVEWAYS FROM ABUTTING STREET
LINES.

A PORTION OF THE LANDSCAPING HELPS TO
SEPARATE BUILDINGS, PARKING AREAS, AND
DRIVEWAYS FROM ABUTTING STREET LINES.

COMPLIES

B(4) A PORTION OF THE REQUIRED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE
USED TO SCREEN TRASH COLLECTION AND OUTDOOR
STORAGE AREAS. SUCH SCREENING SHALL INCLUDE:
(A) STRIPS OF LAND AT LEAST FOUR FEET WIDE, DENSELY
PLANTED WITH SHRUBS AND/OR TREES; AND/OR
(B) WALLS AND FENCES, NOT OF A CHAIN LINK VARIETY,
SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE VISUAL SCREENING.

TRASH COLLECTION AREA SURROUNDED BY
MASONRY ENCLOSURE AND SCREENED BY
EVERGREEN TREES IN A MINIMUM 4' WIDE
PLANTED BED

COMPLIES

307-22: PARKING LOT
LANDSCAPING

REQUIREMENTS

A. WHERE THE PROVISION OF OFF-STREET PARKING OF 30 OR
MORE CARS IS REQUIRED BY THIS CHAPTER, LANDSCAPED
AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE PERIMETER OF SAID
PARKING AREAS. MORE THAN 30 PARKING SPACES N/A

B.(1) REQUIRED LANDSCAPED AREAS PURSUANT TO THIS
SECTION SHALL COMPRISE A MINIMUM OF 5% OF THE TOTAL
AREA WITHIN THE PERIMETER OF THE PARKING AREA.

307-23: BUFFERING
REQUIREMENTS

A. WHERE A LOT IN A NONRESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ABUTS A
LOT IN A RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, A BUFFER STRIP IN THE LOT
IN THE NONRESIDENTIAL DISTRICT SHALL BE REQUIRED
ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF THE LOT IN THE RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT, EXCEPT THAT NO SUCH BUFFER STRIP SHALL BE
REQUIRED ALONG ANY ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY LINE
WHICH DIVIDES A LOT INTO A RESIDENTIAL AND
NONRESIDENTIAL DISTRICT.

B.(2) BUFFER STRIPS OF THE FOLLOWING WIDTHS SHALL BE
REQUIRED (CC ZONE=25')

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS LIE TO THE WEST AND
SOUTH

WEST: 5.1'
SOUTH: 10.8'

PLANNING
BOARD
WAIVER

MAXIMUM BUILDING
COVERAGE

(3) A SCREEN THAT IS OPAQUE FROM THE GROUND TO A
HEIGHT OF AT LEAST SIX FEET, WITH INTERMITTENT VISUAL
OBSTRUCTION FROM ABOVE THE OPAQUE PORTION TO A
HEIGHT OF AT LEAST 10 FEET, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN
THE BUFFER STRIP. THE OPAQUE SCREEN SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO EXCLUDE ALL VISUAL CONTACT BETWEEN
USES AND TO CREATE A STRONG IMPRESSION OF SPATIAL
SEPARATION. THE SCREEN MAY BE COMPOSED OF A WALL,
FENCE, LANDSCAPED EARTH BERM, PLANTED VEGETATION
OR EXISTING VEGETATION. THE REMAINING PORTION OF THE
SCREEN MAY CONTAIN DECIDUOUS PLANTS. EXAMPLES OF
SCREENS MEETING THIS STANDARD INCLUDE COMBINATIONS
OF THE FOLLOWING:

(A) SMALL TREES PLANTED 20 FEET ON CENTER.
(B) LARGE TREES PLANTED 30 FEET ON CENTER AND
SIX-FOOT-HIGH EVERGREEN SHRUBBERY PLANTED FOUR
FEET ON CENTER.
(C) TALL EVERGREEN TREES, STAGGER PLANTED, WITH
BRANCHES TOUCHING THE GROUND.

WEST: EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREES
SUPPLEMENTED WITH UNDERSTORY PLANTING
OF 6' TALL EVERGREEN SHRUBS

SOUTH: EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREES
SUPPLEMENTED WITH 6' TALL EVERGREEN
TREES AND UNDERSTORY PLANTING OF 6' TALL
EVERGREEN SHRUBS

COMPLIES

LANDSCAPE NOTES
1. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL CLEARING, FINISHED

GRADING, SOIL PREPARATION, PERMANENT SEEDING OR SODDING, PLANTING AND MULCHING
INCLUDING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION
OF THIS PROJECT, UNLESS OTHERWISE CONTRACTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

2. EXISTING VEGETATION SHALL BE RETAINED UNLESS SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE ON THIS PLAN.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN.

A TREE PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AT THE DRIP LINE OR 15 FEET FROM THE
TRUNK OR AT THE LIMIT OF CONSTRUCTION DISTURBANCE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. LOCAL
STANDARDS MAY REQUIRE THAT A MORE STRICT TREE PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE HONORED.

4. AT NO TIME SHALL MACHINERY, DEBRIS, FALLEN TREES OR OTHER MATERIALS BE PLACED,
STOCKPILED OR LEFT STANDING IN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

5. ALL PLANTS SHALL IN ALL CASES CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "AMERICAN
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK".

6. CALIPER MEASUREMENTS OF NURSERY GROWN TREES SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT ON THE
TRUNK SIX INCHES (6") ABOVE THE NATURAL GRADE FOR TREES UP TO AND INCLUDING A FOUR
INCH (4") CALIPER SIZE.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SIX INCH (6") THICK MINIMUM LAYER OF TOPSOIL, OR AS
DIRECTED BY THE LOCAL ORDINANCE OR CLIENT, IN ALL PLANTING AREAS. TOPSOIL SHOULD BE
SPREAD OVER A PREPARED SURFACE IN A UNIFORM LAYER TO ACHIEVE THE DESIRED
COMPACTED THICKNESS.

8. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE, AS
SHOWN ON THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN, MUST BE INSTALLED, INSPECTED AND APPROVED
BY THE APPROVING AGENCY. THE APPROVING AGENCY SHALL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT SEASONAL
CONSIDERATIONS IN THIS REGARD AS FOLLOWS.  THE PLANTING OF TREES, SHRUBS, VINES OR
GROUND COVER SHALL OCCUR ONLY DURING THE FOLLOWING PLANTING SEASONS:

8.a. PLANTS:          MARCH 15 TO DECEMBER 15
8.b. LAWN:              MARCH 15 TO JUNE 15 OR SEPT. 1 TO DECEMBER 1
8.c. TREES             OCTOBER 1 TO DECEMBER 1 AND MARCH 1 TO MAY 31

PLANTINGS REQUIRED FOR A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED DURING THE
NEXT APPROPRIATE SEASON AT THE MUNICIPALITY'S DISCRETION. CONTRACTOR SHOULD
CONTACT APPROVING AGENCY FOR POTENTIAL SUBSTITUTIONS.

9. THERE SHALL BE NO PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
AND/OR STAFF OF THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY.

10. NEW PLANTINGS OR LAWN AREAS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY IRRIGATED BEGINNING IMMEDIATELY
AFTER PLANTING.  WATER SHALL BE APPLIED TO EACH TREE AND SHRUB IN SUCH MANNER AS NOT
TO DISTURB BACKFILL AND TO THE EXTENT THAT ALL MATERIALS IN THE PLANTING HOLE ARE
THOROUGHLY SATURATED. WATERING SHALL CONTINUE ROUTINELY AT LEAST UNTIL PLANTS ARE
ESTABLISHED.

11. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL PLANTS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR
FROM APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION BY THE APPROVING AGENCY.  CONTRACTOR
SHALL SUPPLY THE OWNER WITH A MAINTENANCE BOND FOR TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE VALUE
OF THE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION WHICH WILL BE RELEASED AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE
GUARANTEE PERIOD AND WHEN A FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND APPROVED BY
THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE TO HAVE A UTILITY STAKE-OUT TO LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY LANDSCAPE MATERIAL. UTILITY COMPANIES SHALL BE
CONTACTED THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF WORK.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE PROPOSED TREES ARE NOT PLANTED ON TOP OF
UNDERGROUND PIPES AND ACHIEVE MAXIMUM SEPARATION POSSIBLE.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AND
LAWN AREAS. THE SYSTEM SHALL MEET ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS. A BACKFLOW PREVENTOR
SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE INTERIOR FEED TO THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM. A BACKFLOW
PREVENTOR SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LIST
OF APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES, NYSDOH GUIDELINES FOR DESIGNING
BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY INSTALLATIONS, AND BUILDING CODE AND APPROVED BY THE
TOWN OF CORTLANDT'S DOTS AND WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PROPOSED PLANTINGS WITH THE TOWN ARBORIST PRIOR
TO FINAL SELECTION & INSTALLATION.

SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS
1. PRIOR TO SEEDING, MIX TOP 5" LAYER OF TOPSOIL WITH FERTILIZER AND LIME.  10-10-10 FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED AT

THE RATE OF 500 POUNDS PER ACRE OR 11 POUNDS PER 1,000 S.F.  LIME SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING CHART:

SOIL TEXTURE TONS/ACRE LBS/1,000 S.F.
CLAY, CLAY LOAM, AND HIGH ORGANIC SOIL 3 135
SANDY LOAM, LOAM, SILT LOAM 2 90
LOAMY SAND, SAND 1 45

ABOVE APPLICATION RATES FOR FERTILIZER AND LIME ARE STANDARD RATES AND SHALL BE
ADJUSTED BASED ON SITE SPECIFIC SOIL TESTS.

2. TOPSOIL SHALL BE TILLED, FINE GRADED, AND RAKED FREE OF ALL DEBRIS LARGER THAN 1" IN DIAMETER.  ALL LAWN
AREAS SHALL BE SLOPED TO DRAIN OR PER THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN.

3. CONSULT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS AND IMPLEMENT AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO
APPLICATION OF SEED.

4. GENERAL LOW MAINTENANCE SEED MIX

SEED MIXTURE LBS/ACRE LBS/1,000 S.F.
FINE FESCUE (BLEND) 
HARD FESCUE  
CHEWING FESCUE 130  3.0
STRONG CREEPING RED FESCUE 
KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS 45 1.0
PERENNIAL RYEGRASS 20 0.5
WHITE CLOVER 5 0.1
(WHITE CLOVER CAN BE REMOVED WHEN USED TO ESTABLISH LAWNS)

OPTIMAL PLANTING DATES
ZONE 5B & 6A: 3/15-5/31  AND 8/1-10/1
ZONE 6B: 3/1-4/30 AND 8/15-10/15
ZONE 7A & 7B: 2/1-4/30 AND 8/15-10/30

MAINTENANCE LEVEL
(B) FREQUENT MOWING (4-7 DAYS), OCCASIONAL FERTILIZATION, LIME AND WEED CONTROL
(C) PERIODIC MOWING (7-14 DAYS), OCCASIONAL FERTILIZATION AND LIME
(D) INFREQUENT OR NO MOWING, FERTILIZATION AND LIME THE FIRST YEAR OF ESTABLISHMENT

5. SEED SHALL BE APPLIED IN TWO DIRECTIONS AT RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH OTHER.  ONCE APPLIED, FIRM THE SOIL WITH A
CORRUGATED LAWN ROLLER TO PROMOTE SEED-TO-SOIL CONTACT.

6. APPLY UNROTTED SMALL GRAIN STRAW, HAY FREE OF SEEDS, OR SALT HAY TO ALL SEEDED AREAS AT THE RATE OF 1 1/2
-2 TONS PER ACRE OR 70-90 POUNDS PER 1,000 S.F.  SPREAD MULCH SO THAT APPROXIMATELY 85% OF THE SOIL
SURFACE IS COVERED.  ANCHORING OF MULCH SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLACEMENT TO MINIMIZE
LOSS BY WIND OR WATER.  THIS MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: PEG AND TWINE, MULCH
NETTING, CRIMPER, OR LIQUID MULCH-BINDER.

7. IRRIGATE NEWLY SEEDED AREAS WITH A MINIMUM OF 1/4 INCH OF WATER TWICE A DAY (NOT DURING PERIODS OF
INTENSE SUN) UNTIL VEGETATION IS WELL ESTABLISHED.

ROPES AT TOP OF BALL SHALL BE CUT AND
REMOVED.  FOLD BACK TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP.
ALL NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL SHALL
BE REMOVED.

PLANTING HOLE SHALL BE 12" TO
18" DEEP.  FOR LARGER SHRUB
ROOT BALLS, MAKE DEPTH MIN. 4"
DEEPER THAN BALL.

SOIL SURFACE ROUGHENED TO
BIND WITH BACKFILL SOIL.

BACKFILL SOIL
°1 PART SOIL AMENDMENT
(BASED ON SOIL TEST)
°3 PARTS NATIVE TOPSOIL

CONTAINER-GROWN PLANT WITH
ROOTS PULLED OUT OF BALL

BALLED AND BURLAPPED PLANT

8" TO 12"

NOTES:

TOP OF SHRUB ROOT BALL SHALL BE SET
FLUSH WITH FINISHED GRADE

3" DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH (DO NOT PLACE MULCH AGAINST
THE BASE OF THE PLANT)

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
REFERENCES ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS COPYRIGHT 2000

1.  FOR CONTAINER-GROWN SHRUBS, USE FINGERS OR SMALL HAND TOOL TO PULL THE ROOTS OUT OF THE OUTER LAYER OF POTTING SOIL; THEN CUT OR PULL APART ANY ROOTS CIRCLING THE PERIMETER
OF THE CONTAINER.

2.  THOROUGHLY SOAK THE SHRUB ROOT BALL AND ADJACENT PREPARED SOIL SEVERAL TIMES DURING THE FIRST MONTH AFTER PLANTING AND REGULARLY THROUGHOUT THE FOLLOWING TWO SUMMERS.
3.  SOIL AMENDMENTS:
        °MODIFY HEAVY CLAY OR SILT SOILS (MORE THAN 40% CLAY OR SILT) BY ADDING COMPOSTED PINE BARK (UP TO 30% BY VOLUME) OR GYPSUM
        °MODIFY EXTREMELY SANDY SOILS (MORE THAN 85% SAND) BY ADDING ORGANIC MATTER AND/OR DRY, SHREDDED CLAY LOAM UP TO 30% OF THE TOTAL MIX

DECIDUOUS AND EVERGREEN SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
N.T.S.

REFERENCES ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS COPYRIGHT 2000

NOTES:

CUT BANDS OF WIRE BASKET AND
FOLD AWAY FROM TOP OF ROOT
BALL

SET ROOT BALL FLUSH TO GRADE OR
SEVERAL INCHES HIGHER IN POORLY
DRAINING SOILS

DIG WIDE, SHALLOW HOLE WITH
TAPERED SIDES

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

HOLE SHALL BE 2 1/2 TIMES THE
WIDTH  OF THE ROOT BALL

DO NOT STAKE  OR WRAP TRUNK

4" BUILT-UP EARTH SAUCER

4-6" DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL

TAMP SOIL SOLIDLY AROUND BASE
OF ROOT BALL

SET ROOT BALL ON FIRM PAD IN
BOTTOM OF HOLE

AVOID PURCHASING TREES WITH
TWO LEADERS OR REMOVE ONE AT
PLANTING: OTHERWISE, DO NOT
PRUNE TREE AT PLANTING EXCEPT
FOR SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL
CORRECTIONS

1.  FOR CONTAINER-GROWN TREES, USE FINGERS OR SMALL HAND TOOLS TO PULL THE ROOTS OUT OF THE
OUTER LAYER OF POTTING SOIL; THEN CUT OR PULL APART ANY ROOTS CIRCLING THE PERIMETER OF THE
CONTAINER
2.  THOROUGHLY SOAK THE TREE ROOT BALL AND ADJACENT PREPARED SOIL SEVERAL TIMES DURING THE
FIRST MONTH AFTER PLANTING AND REGULARLY THROUGHOUT THE FOLLOWING TWO SUMMERS.
3.  SOIL AMENDMENTS:
        °MODIFY HEAVY CLAY OR SILT SOILS (MORE THAN 40% CLAY OR SILT) BY ADDING COMPOSTED PINE
         BARK (UP TO 30% BY VOLUME) OR GYPSUM
        °MODIFY EXTREMELY SANDY SOILS (MORE THAN 85% SAND) BY ADDING ORGANIC MATTER AND/OR
         DRY, SHREDDED CLAY LOAM UP TO 30% OF THE TOTAL MIX

BACKFILL SOIL
°1 PART SOIL AMENDMENT
(BASED ON SOIL TEST)
°3 PARTS NATIVE TOPSOIL

ROPES AT TOP OF BALL
SHALL BE CUT AND
REMOVED.  FOLD BACK
TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP.  ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE
MATERIAL SHALL BE
REMOVED.

3" DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH (DO NOT
PLACE MULCH IN CONTACT
WITH TREE TRUNK)

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL
N.T.S.

TREE PROTECTION ZONE/DRIPLINE

4'

2'

NOTES:

AREA WITHIN TREE
PROTECTION ZONE TO
REMAIN UNDISTURBED
DURING CONSTRUCTION

4' TALL FLUORESCENT
ORANGE HIGH-DENSITY
CONSTRUCTION FENCE

OR APPROVED EQUAL

6' LONG WOOD OR
STEEL FENCE POSTS.

POSTS SHALL BE
SPACED

HORIZONTALLY 8' ON
CENTER MAXIMUM.

1.  TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED TO FOLLOW TREE CANOPY DRIP LINE OR
PROPOSED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.
2.  CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES TO STAY AS FAR AS POSSIBLE FROM TREE PROTECTION FENCE
TO PREVENT COMPACTION OF TREE ROOTS.

AREA OF SITE
CONSTRUCTION

AREA OF SITE
CONSTRUCTION

TREE PROTECTION FENCE DETAIL
N.T.S.

NOTES:

CUT BANDS OF WIRE BASKET AND
FOLD AWAY FROM TOP OF ROOT
BALL

SET ROOT BALL FLUSH TO GRADE OR
SEVERAL INCHES HIGHER IN POORLY
DRAINING SOILS

DIG WIDE, SHALLOW HOLE WITH
TAPERED SIDES

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

HOLE SHALL BE 2 1/2 TIMES THE
WIDTH  OF THE ROOT BALL

DO NOT STAKE  OR WRAP TRUNK

4" BUILT-UP EARTH SAUCER

4-6" DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL

TAMP SOIL SOLIDLY AROUND BASE
OF ROOT BALL

SET ROOT BALL ON FIRM PAD IN
BOTTOM OF HOLE

AVOID PURCHASING TREES WITH
TWO LEADERS OR REMOVE ONE AT
PLANTING: OTHERWISE, DO NOT
PRUNE TREE AT PLANTING EXCEPT
FOR SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL
CORRECTIONS

1.  FOR CONTAINER-GROWN TREES, USE FINGERS OR SMALL HAND TOOLS TO PULL THE ROOTS OUT OF THE
OUTER LAYER OF POTTING SOIL; THEN CUT OR PULL APART ANY ROOTS CIRCLING THE PERIMETER OF THE
CONTAINER
2.  THOROUGHLY SOAK THE TREE ROOT BALL AND ADJACENT PREPARED SOIL SEVERAL TIMES DURING THE
FIRST MONTH AFTER PLANTING AND REGULARLY THROUGHOUT THE FOLLOWING TWO SUMMERS.
3.  SOIL AMENDMENTS:
        °MODIFY HEAVY CLAY OR SILT SOILS (MORE THAN 40% CLAY OR SILT) BY ADDING COMPOSTED PINE
         BARK (UP TO 30% BY VOLUME) OR GYPSUM
        °MODIFY EXTREMELY SANDY SOILS (MORE THAN 85% SAND) BY ADDING ORGANIC MATTER AND/OR
         DRY, SHREDDED CLAY LOAM UP TO 30% OF THE TOTAL MIX

BACKFILL SOIL
°1 PART SOIL AMENDMENT
(BASED ON SOIL TEST)
°3 PARTS NATIVE TOPSOIL

ROPES AT TOP OF BALL
SHALL BE CUT AND
REMOVED.  FOLD BACK
TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP.  ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE
MATERIAL SHALL BE
REMOVED.

3" DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH (DO NOT
PLACE MULCH IN CONTACT
WITH TREE TRUNK)

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL
N.T.S.

REFERENCES ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS COPYRIGHT 2000

NOTES
1. ENSURE ALL WEEDS ARE CLEAR FROM AREA BEFORE PLANTING.
2. SOIL MUST BE MOIST BUT NOT WATERLOGGED DURING SEEDING.  DO NOT SEED

IMMEDIATELY AFTER OR BEFORE A STORM WITH MORE THAN 1/4" PRECIPITATION.
3. FOR TOPSOIL AND OTHER NOTES, SEE SPECIFICATION.

TOPSOIL DEPTH
SHALL BE 4-6" DEEP

SOIL SURFACE
ROUGHENED TO

BIND WITH NEW SOIL
UNDISTURBED
SUBGRADE

NEW TOPSOIL,
SEE SPEC.

LAWN PLANTING DETAIL
N.T.S.

CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER MATURE HEIGHT MATURE WIDTH NATIVE

EVERGREEN TREES
JV 11 JUNIPERUS VIRGINIANA / EASTERN RED CEDAR 6-7` B+B 30-65' 8-25' YES

SHADE TREES
NSW 8 NYSSA SYLVATICA 'WILDFIRE' / BLACK GUM 2 1/2-3" CAL. B+B 30-50' 20-30' YES

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
AM 30 ARONIA MELANOCARPA / LOW SCAPE MOUND ARONIA 15-18" 1 GAL. 1-2` 2-3` YES
HAA 18 HYDRANGEA ARBORESCENS 'ANNABELLE' / ANNABELLE SMOOTH HYDRANGEA 24-30" 3 GAL. 3-5' 4-6` YES
MP 3 MYRICA PENSYLVANICA / NORTHERN BAYBERRY 30-36" B+B 5-10` 5-10` YES
POLJ 39 PHYSOCARPUS OPULIFOLIUS `LITTLE JOKER` / LITTLE JOKER NINEBARK 18-24" 3 GAL. 3-4` 3-4` YES

EVERGREEN SHRUBS
IGC 21 ILEX GLABRA 'COMPACTA' / COMPACT INKBERRY 24-30" B+B 4-6` 4-6` YES
IGSB 8 ILEX GLABRA `STRONG BOX` / STRONGBOX INKBERRY HOLLY 18-24" 3 GAL. 2-3` 2-3` YES
KO 33 KALMIA LATIFOLIA `OLYMPIC FIRE` / MOUNTAIN LAUREL 6-7` B+B 4-6` 4-6` YES
RM 38 RHODODENDRON MAXIMUM / ROSE BAY 6-7` B+B 5-10` 5-10` YES

GROUND COVERS
CPE 231 CAREX PENSYLVANICA / PENNSYLVANIA SEDGE 6-12" 1 GAL. .5-1` .5-1' YES

PLANT SCHEDULE

SPACING CHART

A

ROW "A"SPACING "D"

BACKFILL SOIL
°1 PART SOIL AMENDMENT
(BASED ON SOIL TEST)
°3 PARTS NATIVE TOPSOIL

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

PLANTED ON CENTER (SEE SPACING CHART)

GENTLY PULL ROOTS AWAY FROM
TOPSOIL MASS WITH FINGERS

NOTES:

2" DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH (DO NOT
PLACE MULCH AGAINST THE
BASE OF THE PLANT)

36" O.C.

6" O.C.

8" O.C.

10" O.C.

12" O.C.

15" O.C

18" O.C.

24" O.C.

30" O.C.

30.00"

5.20"

6.93"

8.66"

10.40"

13.00"

15.60"

20.80"

26.00"

DD

D

NOT TO SCALE

3.  ALL GROUND COVER AREAS SHALL BE TREATED WITH A PRE-EMERGENT PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS

1.  THOROUGHLY SOAK THE GROUND COVER ROOT BALL AND ADJACENT PREPARED SOIL SEVERAL TIMES DURING THE FIRST MONTH AFTER PLANTING AND REGULARLY
THROUGHOUT THE FOLLOWING TWO SUMMERS.

2.  SOIL AMENDMENTS:
        °MODIFY HEAVY CLAY OR SILT SOILS (MORE THAN 40% CLAY OR SILT) BY ADDING COMPOSTED PINE BARK (UP TO 30% BY VOLUME) OR GYPSUM
        °MODIFY EXTREMELY SANDY SOILS (MORE THAN 85% SAND) BY ADDING ORGANIC MATTER AND/OR DRY, SHREDDED CLAY LOAM UP TO 30% OF THE TOTAL MIX

GROUND COVER/PERENNIAL/ANNUAL PLANTING DETAIL
N.T.S.

I, GREGG A. SPADARO,

(_____________________), DO HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF THAT THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN CONTAINED ON THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN
HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PRACTICE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT,
AND IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY.  THIS CERTIFICATE APPLIES
TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN CONTAINED ON THIS
PLAN ONLY AND DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY OTHER WORK
PERFORMED BY OTHERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SITE
DESIGN AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN DEVELOPED BY
OTHERS.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

DATED:

ARCHITECT

LANDSCAPE

I, GREGG A. SPADARO,

(_____________________), DO HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF THAT THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN CONTAINED ON THIS LANDSCAPE PLAN
HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL PRACTICE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT,
AND IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY.  THIS CERTIFICATE APPLIES
TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN CONTAINED ON THIS
PLAN ONLY AND DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY OTHER WORK
PERFORMED BY OTHERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SITE
DESIGN AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN DEVELOPED BY
OTHERS.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

DATED:

ARCHITECT

LANDSCAPE

GREGG A. SPADARO

No. 001950-1

REGISTERED

R.L.A. 03/27/24

THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM SOIL RESTORATION ON ALL
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREAS AS PER CHART ON SHEET C-8.
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PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/03/243

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245

SHEET UNAFFECTEDJR08/22/246

UPDATED PER SWPPPJR09/06/247

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

SITE LIGHTING PLAN

1" = 30'

C-6

7

SITE LIGHTING NOTES
1. REFER TO SITE PLAN (SHEET C-1) FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.

2. NO REVISIONS, ALTERNATES, OR SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER.

3. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHOWN IN FOOT-CANDLES.

4. ILLUMINATION LEVELS ON THIS PLAN HAVE BEEN CALCULATED FOR PROPOSED SITE AREA LIGHTS ONLY. ACTUAL
ILLUMINATION LEVELS IN THE FIELD MAY DIFFER FROM THOSE DEPICTED ON THE PLAN DUE TO INTERFERENCE
FROM EXISTING/AMBIENT LIGHTING WHOSE ILLUMINATION LEVELS ARE NOT REFLECTED ON THIS PLAN.

5. LIGHT CIRCUITRY PLAN PREPARED BY OTHERS.

6. EXISTING AREA LIGHT SPECIFICATIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM PHASE 1 - SITE PLAN REVIEW: LIGHTING PLAN
PREPARED BY SIDNEY B. BOWNE & SONS, LLP, DATED DECEMBER 1, 2010 (REVISION 11).

7. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WERE CALCULATED USING AGI32 PHOTOMETRIC SOFTWARE.

( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
30 0 15 30 60 120

1 inch = 30 ft.

Dig  Safely.
New York
800-962-7962
www.digsafelynewyork

Call Before You Dig
Wait The Required Time
Confirm Utility Response
Respect the Marks
Dig With Care

BUILDING MOUNTED LUMINAIRE
MANUFACTURER: McGRAW-EDISON
MODEL: GWC GALLEON
LABEL: A
COLOR: TBD BY OWNER

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

SYMBOL QUANTITY LABEL
FIXTURE

ARRANGEMENT
FIXTURE
COUNT

MANUFACTURER / FIXTURE DESCRIPTION / MOUNTING TYPE
MOUNTING

HEIGHT
LLF

COLOR
TEMPERATURE

ARRANGEMENT
WATTS

TOTAL WATTS

6 A SINGLE 1 PROPOSED / McGRAW-EDISON / GWC-SA2A-727-U-T4W / BUILDING 18'-0" 0.900 2700 K 109 654.0

2 B SINGLE 1 MAXILUME / HH4-LED-WDM-27K-18K-1200L-WD-HH4-4501-CL-WH-IESNA2002 / CANOPY 10'-0" 0.900 2700 K 12 12.0

NON ESSENTIAL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL
BE TURNED OFF NO LATER THAN 10:00 P.M.
FOR BUSINESSES CLOSED BEFORE 9:00 P.M.

CALCULATION SUMMARY
LABEL CALC TYPE UNITS AVG MAX MIN AVG/MIN MAX/MIN

PARKING LOT ILLUMINANCE Fc 0.28 5.80 0.00 N/A N/A
CANOPY/SOFFIT LUMINAIRE

MANUFACTURER: MAXILUME
MODEL: HH4-LED
LABEL: B
COLOR: TBD BY OWNER
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PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
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AREA DATA
PROPERTY AREA................................ 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 33,711.59 SF (0.774 Acres)

PERVIOUS AREA 76,367 SF (1.753 Acres)

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 33,690 SF (0.773 Acres)

PERVIOUS AREA 76,388 SF (1.754 Acres)

SOIL EROSION &
SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

1" = 30'

C-7
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SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

1. REFER TO SITE PLAN (SHEET C-1) FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.

2. THE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PRACTICES PROPOSED HEREON HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED
AS THE MINIMUM RECOMMENDED PRACTICES.   ADDITIONAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES
OR PRACTICES SHALL BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS AND
PREVENT THE INCIDENTAL DISCHARGE OF SILT-LADEN RUNOFF FROM EXITING THE SITE.  CONTRACTOR
TO NOTIFY IN WRITING AND CONSULT WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IF ADDITIONAL MEASURES ARE
REQUIRED OR IF THERE IS EVIDENCE INDICATING POTENTIAL OR REALIZED IMPACTS ON WATER
QUALITY DUE TO ANY STORMWATER DISCHARGE ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

3. NOTHING IN THIS STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN'S DRAWINGS OR ANY ASSOCIATED
REPORTS RELIEVES THE CONTRACTOR OR OWNER/OPERATOR FROM OBTAINING ANY OTHER PERMITS
REQUIRED BY LAW OR COMPLIANCE WITH TAKING ALL REASONABLE STEPS TO MINIMIZE OR PREVENT
ANY DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF NYS DEC OR WHICH HAS A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD OF ADVERSELY
AFFECTING HUMAN HEALTH OR THE ENVIRONMENT.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH THE NEW YORK STATE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ("BLUE BOOK") DATED NOVEMBER 2016, ANY REPORTS PREPARED
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK STATE  DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE.

5. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES TO PREVENT THE INCIDENTAL DISCHARGE OF SILT-LADEN RUNOFF
FROM EXITING THE SITE SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, CONFORM TO THE NYS STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL UNLESS ADDITIONAL MEASURES ARE NOTED
OR REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

6. IT SHALL NOT BE A DEFENSE FOR A CONTRACTOR OR AN OWNER/OPERATOR IN AN ENFORCEMENT
ACTION THAT IT WOULD HAVE BEEN NECESSARY TO HALT OR REDUCE THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IN
ORDER TO MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NYS DEC STORMWATER DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS OR
IMPLEMENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES.  SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
SHALL BE ADJUSTED/ RELOCATED BY CONTRACTOR AS IDENTIFIED DURING SITE INSPECTIONS IN
ORDER TO MAINTAIN EFFECTIVENESS OF CONTROL MEASURES.

7. THE COSTS OF INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE DEEMED
INCLUDED IN THE PRICE BID FOR THE SITE WORK.

8. INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL, CLEARING, AND SITE WORK SHALL BE DONE AS INDICATED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE.

9. INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES AND POLLUTION
PREVENTION MEASURES BEING IMPLEMENTED AFTER EACH RAINFALL EVENT AND DAILY WITHIN THE
ACTIVE WORK AREA TO ENSURE THAT THEY ARE BEING MAINTAINED IN EFFECTIVE OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.  INSPECTION OF ALL IMPLEMENTED PRACTICES SHALL OCCUR WEEKLY AT A
MINIMUM.  IF DEFICIENCIES ARE IDENTIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEGIN IMPLEMENTING
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS WITHIN ONE BUSINESS DAY AND SHALL COMPLETE THE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS IN
A REASONABLE TIME FRAME.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ANY SILT FROM SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES
WHEN IT REACHES (1/2) ONE-HALF CAPACITY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR AS DIRECTED BY THE
ENGINEER. THE MATERIAL SHOULD BE INCORPORATED INTO THE SITE IN A STABILIZED MANNER.

12. TEMPORARY SEED AND MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL DISTURBED AREAS THAT WILL NOT BE
BROUGHT TO FINISHED GRADE AND VEGETATED WITHIN 15 DAYS. WHEN AREAS ARE DISTURBED AFTER
THE GROWING SEASON, THEY SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH GEOTEXTILE FABRIC AND MAINTAINED
ACCORDING TO BEST PRACTICES.

13. CONTINUE INSPECTION AND REPAIR OF STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION MEASURES UNTIL THE
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION IS ACHIEVED.

14. REMOVE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, SILT, AND DEBRIS UPON ESTABLISHMENT OF PERMANENT
STABILIZED COVER OF ALL UPSTREAM / TRIBUTARY AREAS.

15. DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE BURIED ON THE SUBJECT SITE.  ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL AND DEBRIS SHALL
BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS AND APPLICABLE CODES.

16. THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO OUR OFFICE AT THE TIME OF PLAN
PREPARATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD-VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY OUR OFFICE IF
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE PLAN, OR IF THE PROPOSED WORK
WOULD BE IMPACTED BY ANY OTHER SITE FEATURES.

17. EXISTING TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

18. REFER TO GRADING AND LANDSCAPING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

19. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL ON-SITE EXISTING & PROPOSED DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND
INTERCONNECTING PIPE AT END OF PROJECT AS WELL AS ANY OFF-SITE DRAINAGE STRUCTURES THAT
MAY HAVE RECEIVED RUNOFF FROM THE SITE.

20. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION BEYOND THE LIMITS OF DISTURBED
AREA AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT SILT AND DEBRIS FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES GETTING INTO
ANY DRAINAGE SYSTEM FOR WHICH THE PROJECT IMPACTS.

21. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA, STOCKPILE AREA, AND CONSTRUCTION
WASTE MATERIAL STORAGE AREAS SO AS TO MINIMIZE EXPOSURE TO STORMWATER. CONSTRUCTION
WASTE SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY PLACED IN ON-SITE STORAGE CONTAINERS UNTIL READY FOR OFF-SITE
DISPOSAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN SPILL PREVENTION & RESPONSE EQUIPMENT AND MAKE
AVAILABLE ON-SITE FOR USE BY CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES TRAINED IN THE APPLICATION OF SPILL
PREVENTION & RESPONSE PROCEDURES.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY LOCATION OF WASTE CONTAINERS, FUEL STORAGE TANKS, CONCRETE
WASHOUT AREAS AND ANY OTHER LOCATIONS WHERE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE STORED ON THE
PLAN.

23. DEWATERING (IF REQUIRED) SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL & STATE
REGULATIONS, AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ANY NECESSARY
ASSOCIATED DISCHARGE PERMITS.

24. THE FOLLOWING EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE PROPOSED FOR THIS SITE:
a. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/ EXIT - A TEMPORARY GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/

EXIT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DRIVEWAY ON FLANDERS ROAD; THIS AREA SHALL BE GRADED
SO THAT RUNOFF WATER WILL BE RETAINED ON-SITE.

b. INLET PROTECTION - IMMEDIATELY INSTALL FOR EACH INLET AS DRAINAGE STRUCTURES ARE
INSTALLED.

c. DUST CONTROL - STOCKPILES OF SOIL SHOULD BE LIMITED TO 15' MAXIMUM HEIGHT AND
REMOVED OR UTILIZED FOR SITE CONSTRUCTION AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE. SHOULD EXCESSIVE
DUST BE GENERATED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY WATER TO BARE SOIL SURFACES TO
MINIMIZE BLOWING DUST.

25. THE RIGHT-OF-WAY IS NOT TO BE USED FOR STORAGE OR STAGING OF EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS
DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND SHOULD INSTALL FENCING ALONG THE PROPERTY'S
FRONTAGE TO LIMIT ACCESS FOR CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES TO DEFINED POINTS OF INGRESS/EGRESS.

26. IN AREAS WHERE SOIL DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY HAS PERMANENTLY OR TEMPORARILY (EXISTING
DISTURBED AREA WILL NOT BE DISTURBED AGAIN WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF THE PREVIOUS SOIL
DISTURBANCE) CEASED, THE APPLICATION OF SOIL STABILIZATION MEASURES MUST BE INITIATED BY
THE END OF THE NEXT BUSINESS DAY AND COMPLETED WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS FROM THE DATE
THE CURRENT SOIL DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY CEASED.

( IN FEET )

GRAPHIC SCALE
30 0 15 30 60 120

1 inch = 30 ft.

Dig  Safely.
New York
800-962-7962
www.digsafelynewyork

Call Before You Dig
Wait The Required Time
Confirm Utility Response
Respect the Marks
Dig With Care
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PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/03/243

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245

SHEET UNAFFECTEDJR08/22/246

UPDATED PER SWPPPJR09/06/247

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT
CONTROL DETAILS

N.T.S.
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STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS
N.T.S.

BMP IMPLEMENTATION AND MAINTENANCE SEQUENCE
SEQUENCE DESCRIPTION BMP ACTIVITIES MAINTENANCE FREQUENCY

PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSTALL INLET PROTECTION ON EXISTING INLETS

WEEKLY OR AS REQUIRED

INSTALL PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL / SILT FENCE

INSTALL STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS

INSTALL WORK TRAILER OR MAILBOX FOR CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT PAPERWORK STORAGE

IDENTIFY THE SOIL STOCKPILE STORAGE AND
CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREAS

EARTHWORK APPLY DUST CONTROL

DAILYINSTALL TEMPORARY RUN-OFF AND DRAINAGE CONTROL

SWEEP THE SOIL ON ROADWAYS

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL STOCKPILE PERIMETER CONTROL &
STABILIZATION

AS REQUIRED

RUN-OFF AND DRAINAGE
CONTROL

INSTALL NEW DRAINAGE SYSTEM
WEEKLY OR AS REQUIRED

INSTALL INLET PROTECTION FOR NEW SYSTEM

GRADING, DRAINAGE, &
UTILITY INSTALLATION AND
STABILIZATION

GRADE SITE AREAS

AS REQUIREDSTABILIZE EXPOSED AREAS

INSTALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

FINALIZE GRADING REMOVE TEMPORARY ESC MEASURES MONTHLY OR AS REQUIRED

POST CONSTRUCTION
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
AND INTERCONNECTING PIPE

CLEAN ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND PIPE THAT MAY
HAVE RECEIVED RUNOFF

ANNUALLY OR AS REQUIRED

INSPECTION REQUIRED

PRE-CONSTRUCTION

INSPECT SEDIMENT BASINS, PERIMETER SEDIMENT
CONTROLS, STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS, INLET
PROTECTION, AND OTHER BMPS

UPDATE SWPPP AS
REQUIRED

TRAINED CONTRACTOR: DAILY

QUALIFIED INSPECTOR: 1/WK

POST FINAL STABILIZATION

NOTES:
1.  BMP ACTIVITIES IDENTIFIED FOR EACH PHASE DESCRIPTION SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AT THE START OF EACH SEQUENCE
     AND BE MAINTAINED   UNTIL PERMANENT STABILIZATION IS ACHIEVED.
2.  IMPLEMENTATION OF BMP ACTIVITIES SHALL IN NO WAY RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF OBLIGATIONS REGARDING
     OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND TIME FRAMES.

SOIL RESTORATION REQUIREMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY

TYPE OF SOIL DISTURBANCE SOIL RESTORATION REQUIREMENT COMMENTS/EXAMPLES

NO SOIL DISTURBANCE RESTORATION NOT PERMITTED PRESERVATION OF NATURAL FEATURES

MINIMAL SOIL DISTURBANCE RESTORATION NOT REQUIRED CLEARING AND GRUBBING

AREAS WHERE TOPSOIL IS STRIPPED ONLY -
NO CHANGE IN GRADE

HYDROLOGIC SOIL
GROUP A & B

HYDROLOGIC SOIL
GROUP C & D PROTECT AREA FROM ANY ONGOING

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.APPLY 6 INCHES OF
TOPSOIL

AERATE* AND APPLY
6 INCHES OF TOPSOIL

AREAS OF CUT OR FILL

HYDROLOGIC SOIL
GROUP A & B

HYDROLOGIC SOIL
GROUP C & D

 -
AERATE* AND APPLY
6 INCHES OF TOPSOIL

APPLY FULL SOIL
RESTORATION**

HEAVY TRAFFIC AREAS ON SITE (ESPECIALLY IN
A ZONE 5-25 FEET AROUND BUILDINGS BUT NOT
WITHIN A 5 FOOT PERIMETER AROUND
FOUNDATION WALLS)

APPLY FULL SOIL RESTORATION
(DECOMPACTION AND COMPOST
ENHANCEMENT)

-

AREAS WHERE RUNOFF REDUCTION AND/OR
INFILTRATION PRACTICES ARE APPLIED

RESTORATION NOT REQUIRED, BUT MAY BE
APPLIED TO ENHANCE THE REDUCTION
SPECIFIED FOR APPROPRIATE PRACTICES.

KEEP CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT FROM
CROSSING THESE AREAS. TO PROTECT NEWLY
INSTALLED BMP FROM ANY ONGOING
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. CONSTRUCT A
FENCE AROUND BMP.

REDEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

SOIL RESTORATION IS REQUIRED ON
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IN AREAS WHERE
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA WILL BE
CONVERTED TO PERVIOUS AREA.

-

* AERATION INCLUDES THE USE OF MACHINES SUCH AS TRACTOR-DRAWN IMPLEMENTS WITH COULTERS MAKING A NARROW SLIT IN THE SOIL, A
ROLLER WITH MANY SPIKES MAKING INDENTATIONS IN THE SOIL, OR PRONGS WHICH FUNCTION LIKE A MINI-SUBSOILER.

SOIL RESTORATION NOTES:
1. SOIL RESTORATION IS TO BE APPLIED TO PROPOSED VEGETATED AREAS WHERE ANY HEAVY CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE HAS BEEN

OR OVER COMPACTION HAS OCCURRED AND FINAL STABILIZATION IS TO BEGIN.  THIS IS GENERALLY APPLIED IN THE CLEANUP, SITE
RESTORATION, AND LANDSCAPING PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION FOLLOWED BY THE PERMANENT ESTABLISHMENT OF AN
APPROPRIATE GROUND COVER TO MAINTAIN THE SOIL STRUCTURE. SOIL RESTORATION MEASURES SHOULD BE APPLIED OVER AND
ADJACENT TO ANY RUNOFF REDUCTION PRACTICES TO ACHIEVE DESIGN PERFORMANCE.

BODY WEIGHT. THIS SHOULD NOT BE PERFORMED WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY EXISTING TREES OR OVER UTILITY INSTALLATIONS
THAT ARE WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE SURFACE.

3. TO MAINTAIN SOIL RESTORATION, KEEP THE SITE FREE OF VEHICULAR AND FOOT TRAFFIC OR OTHER WEIGHT LOADS.

SOIL RESTORATION PROCEDURE:
DURING PERIODS OF RELATIVELY LOW TO MODERATE SUBSOIL MOISTURE, THE DISTURBED SUBSOILS ARE RETURNED TO ROUGH
GRADE AND THE FOLLOWING SOIL RESTORATION STEPS APPLIED:
1. APPLY 3 INCHES OF COMPOST OVER SUBSOIL. THE COMPOST SHALL BE WELL DECOMPOSED (MATURED AT LEAST 3 MONTHS),

WEED-FREE, ORGANIC MATTER. IT SHALL BE AEROBICALLY COMPOSTED, POSSESS NO OBJECTIONABLE ODORS, AND CONTAIN LESS
THAN 1%, BY DRY WEIGHT, OF MAN-MADE FOREIGN MATTER. THE PHYSICAL PARAMETERS OF THE COMPOST SHALL MEET THE
STANDARDS LISTED IN TABLE 5.2 - COMPOST STANDARDS TABLE OF THE NYS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONSFOR EROSION AND

NYCRR PART 360 (SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITIES) REQUIREMENTS. THE PART 360 REQUIREMENTS ARE EQUAL TO OR
MORE STRINGENT THAN 40 CFR PART 503 WHICH ENSURE SAFE STANDARDS FOR PATHOGEN REDUCTION AND HEAVY METALS
CONTENT.

2. TILL COMPOST INTO SUBSOIL TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 12 INCHES USING A CAT-MOUNTED RIPPER, TRACTOR MOUNTED DISC, OR
TILLER, TO MIX AND CIRCULATE AIR AND COMPOST INTO THE SUBSOIL.

3. ROCK-PICK UNTIL UPLIFTED STONE/ROCK MATERIALS OF FOUR INCHES AND LARGER SIZE ARE CLEANED OFF THE SITE.

4. APPLY TOPSOIL TO A DEPTH OF 6 INCHES.

5. VEGETATE AS REQUIRED BY THE SEEDING PLAN. USE APPROPRIATE GROUND COVER WITH DEEP ROOTS TO MAINTAIN THE SOIL
STRUCTURE.

6. TOPSOIL MAY BE MANUFACTURED AS A MIXTURE OR A MINERAL COMPONENT AND ORGANIC MATERIAL SUCH AS COMPOST.

GEOTEXTILE, FILTER FABRIC, OR SILT FENCE FABRIC
PLACED UNDER INLET GRATE IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PRACTICE

NYS STANDARD INLET PROTECTION TYPES AND USES

TYPE EXAMPLE USAGE NOTES

0
FABRIC PLACED

UNDER INLET
GRATE

NOT PERMITTED THIS METHOD OF INLET PROTECTION IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

I
EXCAVATED
DROP INLET
PROTECTION

DURING INITIAL OVERLOT GRADING
AFTER THE STORM DRAIN TRUNK IS
INSTALLED

MAXIMUM SIDE SLOPES OF 2:1.
MINIMUM DEPTH 1 FOOT.
MAXIMUM DEPTH 2 FEET.
CONTAIN 900 CF PER TRIBUTARY ACRE.

II
FABRIC DROP

INLET
PROTECTION

DURING FINAL ELEVATION GRADING
PHASES AFTER THE STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM IS COMPLETED

MAX SLOPE OF 1% OF SURROUNDING AREA.
1.5' MAX UN-REINFORCED HEIGHT OF FABRIC.
MAINTAIN OVERFLOW TO DROP INTO THE DROP INLET.

III

STONE &
BLOCK DROP

INLET
PROTECTION

DURING THE INITIAL AND
INTERMEDIATE OVERLOT GRADING
OF A CONSTRUCTION SITE

MINIMUM STONE BARRIER HEIGHT OF 1'.
MAXIMUM STONE BARRIER HEIGHT OF 2'.
DO NOT USE MORTAR.
LIMIT HEIGHT TO PREVENT PONDING OR BYPASS FLOW.

IV
PAVED

SURFACE INLET
PROTECTION

USED AFTER PAVEMENT
CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN DONE
WHILE FINAL GRADING AND SOIL
STABILIZATION IS OCCURRING

USE WITH UPSTREAM BUFFER STRIPS AND WITH
TEMPORARY SURFACE STABILIZATION.
PLACE AT INLET PERIMETER OR BEYOND.
INTEGRATE TRAFFIC SAFETY.
DO NOT CAUSE FLOODING OR BYPASS FLOW.

V
MANUFACTURE
D INSERT INLET

PROTECTION

INSTALLED AND ANCHORED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND DESIGN
DETAILS

FABRIC WILL EQUAL OR EXCEED THE PERFORMANCE
STANDARD FOR THE SILT FENCE FABRIC.  THE INSERTS
WILL BE INSTALLED TO PRESERVE A MINIMUM OF 50% OF
THE OPEN UNOBSTRUCTED DESIGN FLOW AREA OF THE
STORM DRAIN INLET OPENING.

INLET PROTECTION
N.T.S.

DEFINITION
THE CONTROL OF DUST RESULTING FROM LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

PURPOSE
TO PREVENT SURFACE AND AIR MOVEMENT OF DUST FROM DISTURBED SOIL SURFACES THAT MAY CAUSE OFF-SITE DAMAGE,
HEALTH HAZARDS, AND TRAFFIC SAFETY PROBLEMS.

CONDITIONS WHERE PRACTICE APPLIES
ON CONSTRUCTION ROADS, ACCESS POINTS, AND OTHER DISTURBED AREAS SUBJECT TO SURFACE DUST MOVEMENT AND
DUST BLOWING WHERE OFF-SITE DAMAGE MAY OCCUR IF DUST IS NOT CONTROLLED.

DESIGN CRITERIA
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHOULD BE SCHEDULED TO MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF AREA DISTURBED AT ONE TIME. BUFFER
AREAS OF VEGETATION SHOULD BE LEFT WHERE PRACTICAL.  TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT STABILIZATION MEASURES SHALL
BE INSTALLED.  NO SPECIFIC DESIGN CRITERIA IS GIVEN; SEE CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS BELOW FOR COMMON
METHODS OF DUST CONTROL.

WATER QUALITY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN MATERIALS ARE SELECTED FOR DUST CONTROL.  WHERE THER IS A
POTENTIAL FOR THE MATERIAL TO WASH OFF TO A STREAM, INGREDIENT INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE NYSDEC.
NO POLYMER APPLICATION SHALL TAKE PLACE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE NYSDEC.

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
A NON-DRIVING AREAS:

VEGETATIVE COVER - TEMPORARY SEEDING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A) RYE GRASS (ANNUAL OR PERENNIAL) AT 30 LBS. PER ACRE (0.7LBS/100OSF)
B) CERTIFIED "AROOSTOOK" WINTER RYE (CEREAL RYE) AT 100 LBS. PER ACRE (2.5 LBS/SF)
USE WINTER RYE IF SEEDING IN OCTOBER/NOVEMBER.

MULCH (INCLUDING GRAVEL MULCH) - MULCH OFFERS A FAST EFFECTIVE MEANS OF CONTROLLING DUST.
SPRAY ADHESIVES - EXAMPLES OF SPRAY ADHESIVES FOR USE ON MINERAL SOILS ARE SHOWN IN THE

FOLLOWING TABLE:
MATERIAL WATER DILUTION NOZZLE TYPE APPLY GALLONS/ACRE
ACRYLIC POLYMER 8:1 COURSE SPRAY 500
LATEX EMULSION 12.5:1 FINE SPRAY 235
RESIN IN WATER 4:1 FINE SPRAY 300

B DRIVING AREAS:
SPRINKLING - THE SITE MAY BE SPRAYED UNTIL THE SURFACE IS WET.  THIS IS ESPECIALLY EFFECTIVE ON HAUL ROADS

AND ACCESS ROUTES TO PROVIDE SHORT TERM LIMITED DUST CONTROL.
POLYMER ADDITIVES - POLYMERS ARE MIXED WITH WATER AND APPLIED TO THE DRIVING SURFACE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.
BARRIERS - WOVEN GEO-TEXTILES CAN BE PLACED ON THE DRIVING SURFACE.  STONE CAN ALSO BE USED FOR

CONSTRUCTION ROADS.
WINDBREAK - A SILT FENCE OR SIMILAR BARRIER CAN CONTROL AIR CURRENTS AT INTERVALS EQUAL TO TEN TIMES

THE BARRIER HEIGHT.  PRESERVE EXISTING WIND BARRIER VEGETATION AS MUCH AS PRACTICAL.

MAINTENANCE
MAINTAIN DUST CONTROL MEASURES THROUGH DRY WEATHER PERIODS UNTIL ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED.

DUST CONTROL
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STOCKPILE NOTES:
1. STOCKPILE MANAGEMENT INCLUDES MEASURES TO MINIMIZE EROSION AND SEDIMENT TRANSPORT FROM SOILS OR

OTHER ERODIBLE MATERIALS STORED AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.  SPECIAL ATTENTION SHOULD BE GIVEN TO
STOCKPILES IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO NATURAL OR MANMADE STORM SYSTEMS.  PROTECTION OF STOCKPILES IS A
YEAR-ROUND REQUIREMENT.

2. THIS DETAIL DOES NOT APPLY TO CONTAMINATED MATERIALS WHICH REQUIRE ADDITIONAL MEASURES.
3. LOCATE STOCKPILES AS FAR AWAY FROM BODIES OF WATER, INFILTRATION AREAS, INLETS, AND OTHER DRAINAGE

SYSTEM COMPONENTS AS POSSIBLE SO AS NOT TO OBSTRUCT NATURAL DRAINAGE OR CAUSE OFF-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL
DAMAGE.

4. WEEDS SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO GROW ON STOCKPILES.
5. WHEN THE STOCKPILE IS NO LONGER NEEDED, PROPERLY DISPOSE OF EXCESS MATERIALS AND RE-VEGETATE OR

OTHERWISE STABILIZE THE GROUND SURFACE WHERE THE STOCKPILE WAS LOCATED.
6. FOR STOCKPILES MAINTAINED FOR MORE THAN ONE DAY, A SEDIMENT CONTROL SYSTEM, CONSISTING OF SILT FENCING

OR COIR LOG, SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED ON DOWNHILL SIDES TO CONTAIN MATERIAL.
6.1. FOR TEMPORARY STOCKPILES ON THE INTERIOR PORTION OF A CONSTRUCTION SITE, WHERE OTHER

DOWN-GRADIENT CONTROLS, INCLUDING PERIMETER CONTROL, ARE IN PLACE, STOCKPILE PERIMETER CONTROLS
MAY NOT BE REQUIRED.

6.2. PROTECT ALL STOCKPILES FROM STORMWATER RUN-ON.
6.3. FOR STOCKPILES IN ACTIVE USE, PROVIDE A STABILIZED DESIGNATED ACCESS POINT ON THE UPGRADIENT SIDE OF

THE STOCKPILE.
6.4. SEDIMENTS SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION REACHES  ONE-THIRD (1/3) OF THE BARRIER

HEIGHT.
6.5. INSPECT STOCKPILE SEDIMENT CONTROL SYSTEM IMMEDIATELY AFTER MODIFYING STOCKPILE.
6.6. REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE PERIMETER CONTROLS AND COVERS AS NEEDED, OR  AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, TO

KEEP THEM FUNCTIONING PROPERLY.
7. FOR STOCKPILES INACTIVE FOR MORE THAN 14 DAYS, STABILIZE THE STOCKPILE TO PREVENT SEDIMENT TRANSPORT

USING AN EROSION CONTROL SYSTEM, CONSISTING OF TEMPORARY SEEDING AND MULCHING, PLASTIC / GEOTEXTILE
COVERING, SOIL BINDERS, OR EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS.  USE OF MULCH OR SOIL BINDERS ONLY IS ACCEPTABLE IF
THE STOCKPILE WILL BE IN PLACE FOR NO MORE THAN 60 DAYS.

8. IMPLEMENT DUST CONTROL PRACTICES AS APPROPRIATE ON ALL STOCKPILED MATERIAL.

MATERIAL STOCKPILE
N.T.S.

EROSION CONTROL COVER

STOCKPILE PERIMETER
SEDIMENT CONTROL
(SILT FENCE SHOWN)

10'-0" MIN.
(TYP.)

EX
IS

TI
N

G
PA

V
EM

EN
T

10
'M

IN
.

10
'M

IN
.

12
'M

IN
.

50'MIN.

6"
M

IN
.

50'MIN.

12'MIN.

FILTER CLOTH
UNDER STONE

EXISTING GROUND

EXISTING GROUND

EXISTING PAVEMENT

MOUNTABLE BERM
(OPTIONAL)

PROFILE

PLAN VIEW

3' 5:1

EXPOSE 6" OF FILTER CLOTH
ALONG BOTH SIDES

INLET PROTECTION NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR MAY USE THE TYPE SUITABLE FOR THE SITUATION AND THEIR MEANS AND METHODS UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE ON PLAN.  CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT SPECIFICATION OF ANY TYPE V TO ENGINEER BEFORE USE.
2. THE DRAINAGE AREA FOR A STORM DRAIN INLET WITH INLET PROTECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 ACRE.
3. IMMEDIATELY INSTALL INLET PROTECTION WHEN A STORM DRAIN INLET IS CONSTRUCTED.
4. EROSION CONTROL/TEMPORARY STABILIZATION MEASURES MUST BE IMPLEMENTED  ON THE DISTURBED DRAINAGE

AREA TRIBUTARY TO THE INLET.
5. TYPE IV INLET PROTECTION PRACTICES INCLUDE COMPOST FILTER SOCKS, GEO-TUBES FILLED WITH BALLAST, AND

OTHER APPROVED EQUAL MANUFACTURED SURFACE BARRIERS.
6. TYPE V INLET PROTECTION PRACTICES INCLUDE DANDY SACK, FLEXSTORM CATCH-IT, ULTRATECH ULTRA-DRAIN

GUARD, AND OTHER APPROVED EQUAL MANUFACTURED INLET INSERT.

CONCRETE TRUCK/MIXER WASHOUT AND GROUT WASTE
ITEM 209-06

N.T.S.

TREATED WATER RESISTANT
CORRUGATED BOARD

POLYMER LINER
(6 MIL MIN.)

CONCRETE WASHOUT NOTES:
1. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT(S) SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE DELIVERY OR PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

2. WHEN DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEER THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE SIGNS THROUGHOUT THE SITE TO
INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE CONCRETE WASHOUT(S).

3. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL BE REPLACED AS NECESSARY AND/OR AOBE TO MAINTAIN CAPACITY FOR LIQUID
WASTE.

4. CONCRETE WASHOUT RESIDUE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF AT AN APPROVED FACILITY.

5. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, OPEN DITCHES, STREETS, OR STREAMS TO BE USED FOR
CONCRETE WASHOUT LOCATIONS.

6. LOCATE CONCRETE WASHOUT AT LEAST 50' FROM ALL DRAINAGE FACILITIES, OPEN DITCHES, AND OTHER WATER BODIES.

7. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE USED FOR THE WASHING OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE RELATED ITEMS
(TRANSIT-MIX TRUCKS, TOOLS, MIXERS, ETC.) ONLY.

6' [72"]

6' [72"]

1'
  [

12
"]

TREE PROTECTION ZONE/DRIPLINE

4'

2'

TREE PROTECTION FENCE NOTES:
1. TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED TO FOLLOW TREE CANOPY DRIP LINE OR PROPOSED LIMITS OF

DISTURBANCE.
2. CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES TO STAY AS FAR AS POSSIBLE FROM TREE PROTECTION FENCE TO PREVENT COMPACTION OF

TREE ROOTS.

AREA OF SITE
CONSTRUCTION

AREA WITHIN TREE PROTECTION
ZONE TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED
DURING CONSTRUCTION

4' TALL FLUORESCENT ORANGE
HIGH-DENSITY CONSTRUCTION

FENCE OR APPROVED EQUAL

6' LONG WOOD OR STEEL
FENCE POSTS.  POSTS SHALL
BE SPACED HORIZONTALLY 8'

ON CENTER MAXIMUM.

AREA OF SITE
CONSTRUCTION

TREE PROTECTION FENCE
N.T.S.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS NOTES:
1. STONE SIZE - USE 1-4 INCH STONE.
2. LENGTH - NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET (EXCEPT ON A SINGLE RESIDENCE LOT WHERE A 30 FOOT MINIMUM LENGTH

WOULD APPLY).
3. THICKNESS - NOT LESS THAN SIX (6) INCHES.
4. WIDTH - TWELVE (12) FOOT MINIMUM, BUT NOT LESS THAN THE FULL WIDTH AT POINTS WHERE INGRESS OR EGRESS

OCCURS. TWENTY-FOUR (24) FOOT IF SINGLE ENTRANCE TO SITE.
5. GEOTEXTILE - WILL BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO PLACING OF STONE.
6. SURFACE WATER - ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING OR DIVERTED TOWARD CONSTRUCTION ACCESS SHALL BE PIPED

BENEATH THE ENTRANCE. IF PIPING IS IMPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH 5:1 SLOPES WILL BE PERMITTED.
THIS AREA SHALL BE GRADED SO THAT RUNOFF WATER WILL BE RETAINED ON-SITE.

7. MAINTENANCE - THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR
FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY, ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACKED
ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.

8. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED WITH STONE AND WHICH DRAINS INTO AN
APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE.

9. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AFTER EACH RAIN.
10. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT THE TRACKING PREVENTION REMAINS EFFECTIVE DURING ALL CONSTRUCTION

PHASES.
11. ALL SEDIMENT SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM ENTERING STORM DRAINS, DITCHES, OR WATERCOURSES.
12. CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE TRACKING PADS AS NECESSARY.
13. EXPOSE 6" END OF FILTER CLOTH ON BOTH OF THE LONGER SIDES FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH.

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE IN-FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TO MANUFACTURER AS REQUIRED TO
MANUFACTURER.

2. THE FOLLOWING REQUIRES ADDITIONAL REVIEW BY
MANUFACTURER
   - GRATES WITH EXTENDED BOTTOMS
   - ANY OBSTRUCTED INLET OPENINGS

3. OR EQUAL AS APPROVED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD.
4. AVAILABLE FOR CIRCULAR, RECTANGULAR, AND WITH

OR WITHOUT MAGNETIC FLAP FOR CURB OPENING.

PLAN VIEW ISOMETRIC VIEW

TYPE V EXAMPLE - SACK INLET PROTECTION
N.T.S.

MEASURE
IN FIELD

OPTIONAL MAGNETIC FLAP
FOR CURB INLETS
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OR APPROVED EQUAL SUCH AS DANDY SACK® WITH
OPTIONAL OVERFLOW, ACF SILTSACK WITH OPTIONAL
OVERFLOW.

SANDBAGS

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT PAPERWORK INCLUDES:
A. SWPPP (STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN).
B. NOI (NOTICE OF INTENT) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER FROM DEC.
C. NOI SIGNED BY OWNER AND SWPPP PREPARER.
D. MS4 SWPPP ACCEPTANCE FORM.
E. NYS DEC GENERAL PERMIT No. GP-0-15-002.
F. SITE LOG BOOK INCLUDING CERTIFICATIONS, SITE INSPECTION REPORTS, AND SWPPP UPDATES.

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT PAPERWORK STORAGE
N.T.S.

DISPLAY "SWPPP", THE NPDES
PERMIT ID#, AND CONTACT

INFORMATION (SEE NOTE 3)

INSTALL PAD LOCK
(SEE NOTE 2)

"COUNTRY" SIZE MAILBOX OR
OTHER CONTAINER ABLE TO HOLD
A MINIMUM OF ONE 3" THREE RING
BINDER IN GOOD CONDITION.

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT PAPERWORK STORAGE NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR MUST MAINTAIN THE SWPPP BINDER IN A SECURE LOCATION, SUCH AS A JOB TRAILER, ON-SITE

CONSTRUCTION OFFICE, OR MAILBOX WITH LOCK.  THE SECURE LOCATION MUST BE ACCESSIBLE DURING
NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS TO AN INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING COMPLIANCE INSPECTION.

2. PROVIDE A DIGIT OR CHARACTER PAD LOCK (MINIMUM FOUR DIGITS OR CHARACTERS) AND PROVIDE
COMBINATION TO TRAINED CONTRACTOR AND QUALIFIED INSPECTOR.  A KEY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

3. CONTACT INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF EACH OF THE TRAINED
CONTRACTOR, QUALIFIED INSPECTOR, AND OWNER / OPERATOR.

4. PAPERWORK SHALL NOT BE TAKEN OFF SITE (SUCH AS STORED IN A WORK VEHICLE).

SUPER SILT FENCE NOTES:
1. NO. 7 GA. TENSION WIRE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF CHAIN-LINK FENCE.
2. FENCE MUST BE PLACED AT EXISTING LEVEL GRADE.  BOTH ENDS OF THE BARRIER MUST BE EXTENDED AT LEAST 8

FEET UPSLOPE AT 45 DEGREES TO THE MAIN BARRIER ALIGNMENT.
3. FABRIC ATTACHMENT WIRES SHALL ONLY BE PLACED ABOVE 17" ABOVE GRADE AND BELOW 4" BELOW GRADE.

GROUND

33
"

36
" M

IN
.

8" MIN.

*  POSTS SPACED @ 10' MAX. USE 2 1/2" DIA. GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM POSTS.

** CHAIN LINK TO POST FASTENERS SPACED @ 14" MAX.  USE NO. 6 GA. ALUMINUM WIRE OR NO. 9
GALVANIZED STEEL PRE-FORMED CLIPS.  CHAIN LINK TO TENSION WIRE FASTENERS SPACED @ 60"
MAX.  USE NO. 10 GA. GALVANIZED STEEL WIRE.  FABRIC TO CHAIN FASTENERS SPACED @ 24" MAX. C
TO C.

JOINING FENCE SECTIONS

UNDISTURBED

GROUND

6"

MIN.

POST

FABRIC FENCE

FASTENERS

FASTENERS**

FABRIC FENCE

NO. 7 GA. TENSION WIRE

CHAIN LINK FENCE (2" WOVEN MESH FABRIC)

COMPACTED BACKFILL

SUPER SILT FENCE (33" HIGH)
N.T.S.

NOTES FOR ALL TYPES OF SILT FENCE:
1. PLACE SILT FENCE AT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON PLANS AS WELL AS DETAILS.
2. SILT FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO WATER CANNOT  BYPASS THE FENCE AROUND THE ENDS.
3. SILT FENCE SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY

THE GOVERNING AGENCY.
4. DO NOT PLACE MATERIAL AGAINST SILT FENCE.
5. INSPECT SILT FENCE IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLACING ANY MATERIAL NEARBY.
6. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT SHALL BE MADE PROMPTLY.

4" MIN.

FABRIC ATTACHMENT
WIRE (TYP.)

SUPPORT POSTS*

Dig  Safely.
New York
800-962-7962
www.digsafelynewyork

Call Before You Dig
Wait The Required Time
Confirm Utility Response
Respect the Marks
Dig With Care
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REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

DRAWING TITLE

NOT VALID UNTIL SEALED

DESCRIPTIONBYDATENO.

PROPOSED
SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

3 LOCUST AVENUE
CORTLANDT MANOR, NY 10567

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
SECT.: 34.5, BLOCK: 2, LOT: 6

ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS
DOCUMENT EXCEPT BY A LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IS A
VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209,

SUB-DIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK
STATE EDUCATION LAW.

REVISE BULK TABLEJR04/15/241

Y:\Key Civil\Projects\2024\24001_KPB Properties_3 Locust Avenue_Cortlandt Manor\Drawings\Key Civil\24001_2024.10.22_SPP-9.dwg

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

DATE:

SCALE:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWING BY:

CHECKED BY:

APPROVED BY:

03/22/2024

24001

JR

JF

MP

SEAL & SIGNATURE:

PAGE No:

DRAWING No:

11OF

PROJECT DATA
APPLICANT/OWNER................... 3 LOCUST AVENUE LLC

42 AQUEDUCT ROAD
GARRISON, NY 10524

TAX MAP NUMBER..................... Sect.34.5, Block 2, Lot 6

SITE AREA.................................. OVERALL AREA = 110,078.59 SF (2.527 Acres)
DISTRICT BOUNDARY AREA =
65,899.39 SF (1.513 Acres)

CURRENT USE........................... CON ED TRAINING CENTER

PROPOSED USE......................... SELF-STORAGE FACILITY

EXISTING FOOTPRINT............... 5,786 SF

PROPOSED FOOTPRINT........... 15,000 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA................
(WITH AREA BREAKDOWN)

CELLAR.................................................. 15,000 SF
ENTRY LEVEL........................................ 15,000 SF
SECOND LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
THIRD LEVEL......................................... 15,000 SF
FOURTH LEVEL..................................... 15,000 SF
TOTAL..................................................... 75,000 SF

REV. PER ATTORNEY COMMENTSJR05/01/242

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/03/243

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR06/20/244

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR08/06/245

SHEET UNAFFECTEDJR08/22/246

UPDATED PER SWPPPJR09/06/247

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJK09/24/248

REV. PER TOWN COMMENTSJR10/22/249

DETAIL SHEET I

N.T.S.

C-9

10

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO ENGINEER
OF RECORD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR

ANY DETAIL NOT PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN SET.

4" THICK CONC. WALK 4000
PSI AT 28 DAY

COMPACTED  SUBGRADE (95% MIN
COMPACTION), MIN. 6" OF SELECT GRANULAR

FILL OR ACCEPTABLE EXISTING MATERIAL,
AOBE.

EXPANSION JOINT DETAIL

6" MIN NYSDOT TYPE 2
COMPACTED STONE

OR APPROVED EQUAL

VARIES
SEE PLAN

CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

EXPANSION JOINT EVERY 20'
(SEE DETAIL)

1/4"

1/4"

1/2"

1/2"x 4" PREMOULDELD EXPANSION
JOINT

CONTROL JOINT EVERY 5'
(SKIP WHEREVER
EXPANSION JOINT  - SEE
DETAIL)

CONTROL JOINT DETAIL

1/4" 1/2"

1/2" RADIUS TOOLED JOINT

A

A

1/2" RADIUS
(TYP.)

B

B
BUILDING

PITCH 2% (MAX.)

6" MIN COMPACTED 3/4"
CLEAN WASHED STONE OR
APPROVED EQUAL

EXPANSION JOINT FILLER WHEN
CONCRETE IS ADJACENT TO
RETAINING WALLS, CURBWALL,
SIDEWALKS OR BUILDING WALLS.
(SEE EXPANSION JOINT DETAIL)

CAULKING

4" CONC. SIDEWALK WITH
6X6X6/6 W.W.F.

PITCH @1/4" / FT OR AOBE

PITCH 2% (MAX.)

4" CONC. SIDEWALK WITH 6X6X6/6 W.W.F.

PLAN

SECTION A-A

SECTION B-B

NOTE:
CONCRETE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ITEM 608.0101

EXISTING ASPHALT
PAVEMENT TO REMAIN

3.0" THICK ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
BINDER COURSE (NYSDOT TYPE 3)

6" THICK CRUSHED STONE/ BASE
COURSE (NYSDOT TYPE 2)

95% STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTED
STABILIZED SOIL SUBBASE

1.5" THICK ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE
COURSE (NYSDOT TYPE 6F TOP)

TACK COAT

STANDARD DUTY PAVEMENT SECTION
(FOR USE ON-SITE)

N.T.S.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL
N.T.S.

XXXXX

3"

6" 4,000 PSI AIR ENTRAINED CONCRETE
6" x 6" - W10 x W10 WELDED WIRE FABRIC

8" NYSDOT TYPE 2 SUB-BASE

NOTE
PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS EVERY 20'-0" IN EACH DIRECTION
(SEE DETAIL UNDER CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL)

95% STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTED
STABILIZED SOIL SUBBASE

CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAIL
N.T.S.

'NO PARKING ANYTIME' SIGN
(M.U.T.C.D.#R7-1, NO ARROW) 'RESERVED PARKING' & 'VAN

ACCESSIBLE' SIGNS (M.U.T.C.D.#R7-8
& R7-8A) (TYP. OF 2)

SEE SITE PLAN
FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

2'-0
"

PAINTED ACCESSIBLE
SYMBOL (TYP)

SEE SITE
PLAN

SEE SITE
PLAN

9'-0"

24" MIN

28
" M

IN

2'-0" MIN

4" WIDE PAINTED
STRIPE (BLUE)

SEE SITE
PLAN

20
'-0

"

45°'

1/4" x 1/2" LG. PIN HD. BOLTS
WITH NUTS & LOCK WASHERS M.U.T.C.D. "NO PARKING

ANYTIME" SIGN

GALVANIZED U CHANNEL POST
INSTALLED IN 6" DIAMETER
CONCRETE SONOTUBE.  3' MIN.
EMBEDMENT DEPTH

60
" T

O
 8

4"
 A

BO
VE

 G
R

O
U

N
D

NOTES
1. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN SHALL

CONFORM WITH CURRENT FEDERAL,
STATE, AND LOCAL CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

2. VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN SHALL CONFORM
WITH CURRENT FEDERAL, STATE, AND
LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS.

3. SIGN MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60 TO
84 INCHES MEASURED FROM GROUND
SURFACE OF PARKING STALLS.

COLOR
LEGEND & BORDER      GREEN (NON-REFLECTORIZED)
BACKGROUND            WHITE (NON-REFLECTORIZED)
SYMBOL                       WHITE (NON-REFLECTORIZED)
BACKGROUND            BLUE (NON-REFLECTORIZED)
(M.U.T.C.D. R7-8)

M.U.T.C.D. 'VAN
ACCESSIBLE' SIGN
(R7-8A)

M.U.T.C.D. 'RESERVED
PARKING' SIGN
(R7-8)

1/4" x 1/2" LG. PIN HD. BOLTS
WITH NUTS & LOCK WASHERS

60
" T

O
 8

4"
 A

BO
VE

 G
R

O
U

N
D

GALVANIZED U CHANNEL
POST INSTALLED IN 6"
DIAMETER CONCRETE
SONOTUBE. 3' MIN.
EMBEDMENT DEPTH

PROPOSED SIDEWALK 1.5%
CROSS SLOPE (2% MAX.)

PROPOSED CONCRETE LANDING TO MEET
PAVEMENT FLUSH SLOPE 1.5% (2% MAX.) IN

ANY DIRECTION

PROPOSED SIDEWALK 1.5%
CROSS SLOPE (2% MAX.)

PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE CONCRETE RAMP
7.5% SLOPE (8.3% MAX.) BROOM FINISH

RAMP SURFACE PERPENDICULAR TO
SLOPE PER ADA STANDARDS (TYP.)

FLUSH CURB

PROPOSED CURB

5' M
IN.

6' M
IN.

6' 
MIN

.

RAMP

ACCESSIBLE RAMP DETAIL
N.T.S.

PAINTED ACCESSIBLE & STANDARD STRIPING AREA DETAIL
N.T.S.

NO PARKING ANYTIME SIGN
(M.U.T.C.D. #R7-1, NO ARROW) (NYR #7-4)

N.T.S.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN
(M.U.T.C.D. #R7-8 & R7-8A)

N.T.S.

NOTES
1. ON-SITE RAMPS MUST CONFORM TO SECTION 406 OF ICC/ANSI A114.1-2009.
2. SEE SITE PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS.

ON-SITE DRYWELL DETAIL
N.T.S.

24"

1'
-0

" M
IN

2'
-0

" M
AX

HEAVY DUTY GRAY IRON (CL35) DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SETS BY EJ
ROUND COVER SET MODEL No.: V1600-3 RG REV/CPH2 CV UND
OR APPROVED EQUALS

FINISHED GRADE

12"Ø ADS N-12 PIPE

BACKFILL UNDER, AROUND AND
TOP OF DRYWELL WITH CLEAN
GRANULAR GRAVEL AND SAND

IM
PE

R
VI

O
U

S 
SO

IL

IM
PE

R
VI

O
U

S 
SO

IL

3'-0" MIN

3'
-0

"
M

INGROUNDWATER

8" CONCRETE TOP AND
DRYWELL TO SUPPORT H-20
VEHICULAR LOADING, 4000 PSI
AT 28 DAYS

6'-0" MIN. PENETRATION INTO A VIRGIN
STRATA OF SAND AND GRAVEL

CONCRETE CHIMNEY OR
BRICK ADJUSTMENT

SE
E

 S
H

EE
T 

C
-3

10'Ø/12'Ø
(SEE STRUCTURE

SCHEDULE ON SHEET C-3)

DRAINAGE RINGS SHALL BE WRAPPED
WITH GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC
MIRAFI

CONCRETE FOOTING 1'

8" MIN. THICK OF
No.57 STONE

ON-SITE CONCRETE CURB TAPER DETAIL
N.T.S.

2'-0"

6"

12
"

CONCRETE CURB

1/4" RADIUS

1/4" EXPANSION JOINT

18
"

GRADE

STOP SIGN DETAIL
(MUTCD #R1-1)

N.T.S.

30"

GALVANIZED U CHANNEL
POST INSTALLED IN 6"
DIAMETER CONCRETE

SONOTUBE. 3' MIN.
EMBEDMENT DEPTH

WHITE TEXT

RED BACKGROUND

1/4" x 1/2" LG. PIN HD. BOLTS
WITH NUTS & LOCK WASHERS

5'
-0

" M
IN

7'
-0

' M
IN

 A
BO
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W
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NOTES
1. MANHOLE TO SUPPORT H-20 TRAFFIC LOADING
2. CONCRETE STRENGTH 4,000 PSI @ 28 DAYS
3. REBAR TO BE ASTM A-615 GRADE 60
4. WELDED WIRE FABRIC ASTM A-185

7"

12"

12"

VA
R

IE
S

HEAVY DUTY GRAY IRON (CL35) DRAINAGE STRUCTURE SET BY EJ
ROUND GRATE SET MODEL No.: V3600-3 RG V3600 CV UND

ROUND COVER SET MODEL No.: V1600-3 RG REV/CPH2 CV UND
OR APPROVED EQUALS

4'-0"Ø PRECAST CONCRETE CATCH BASIN/MANHOLE DETAIL
N.T.S.

48"Ø8" WALL

STEPS AT 12" O.C.

12" SUMP MIN.

8"

6" MIN
24" MAX

FRAME AND GRATE

2'-0"8"

PRECAST
CONCRETE COLLAR

8"

18"
SQUARE

SECTION

PLAN

12" OF NYSDOT
TYPE II SUBBASE

6"
12

"

NOTES
1.  ANY EXCAVATION BELOW DESIRED GRADE DUE TO OVER EXCAVATION OR WET SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL BE

BACKFILLED WITH 3/4" CLEAN CRUSHED STONE.
2.  EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 5' MINIMUM, 20' MAXIMUM, AND AT ALL STORM SEWER INLETS.

JOINTS SHALL BE FILLED WITH PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER, 1/2" THICK. THE JOINT SHALL BE
RECESSED 1/4" FROM THE TOP AND FRONT OF THE CONCRETE CURB. CAULKING SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE
EXPANSION JOINT, FLUSH WITH TOP OF CURB.

3.  PAVEMENT REPAIR TO BE PROVIDED AS NEEDED FOR CURB REPLACEMENT.
4.  CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.
5.  CONCRETE SHALL BE A MONOLITHIC POUR, MUST USE FORMS FRONT AND REAR.
6.  CONCRETE TO CURE 14 DAY MINIMUM BEFORE POURING CAN BEGIN.

ON-SITE CONCRETE CURB DETAIL
N.T.S.

PAVEMENT

CONCRETE 4,000
PSI AT 28 DAYS

EXPANSION JOINT FILLER WHEN
CURB IS ADJACENT TO SIDEWALK.

FINISH GRADE 1" BELOW TOP OF
CURB IN ALL LAWN AREAS. FLUSH
IN ALL SIDEWALK AREAS.

1/4" RADIUS

6"
1" RADIUS

9"

4"
TO

P
SO

IL

SUBGRADE COMPACTED 95%

SLOPE 1/4"

TYPICAL BOLLARD DETAIL
N.T.S.

6" STEEL PIPE FILLED WITH
CONCRETE AND PAINTED
YELLOW

TOP OF PAVEMENT

SEALANT

6"Ø STEEL PIPE SET IN
18"Ø HOLE FILLED WITH
CONCRETE

3" GRANULAR BASE
AT BOTTOM OF HOLE

3'
-0

" M
IN

6"

4'
-0

"

1 1/2"

1'-6"

BOLLARDS SHALL COMPLY WITH NYSFC 2020
SECTION 312, VEHICLE IMPACT PROTECTION.

10' MIN. HORIZONTAL SEPARATION
(OUTSIDE TO OUTSIDE, INCLUDING MANHOLES & STRUCTURES)

HORIZONTAL SEPARATIONVERTICAL SEPARATION

18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION
(OUTSIDE OF PIPE TO OUTSIDE)

REFER TO SHEET C004.00 FOR CROSSING/SEPARATION NOTES.

CRUSHED STONE BASE OR NYSDEC
CERTIFIED R.C.A. TO BE USED WHEN
PIPE IS INSTALLED BETWEEN 6" & 13'

BELOW EXISTING SURFACE
ELEVATION. WHEN PIPE IS INSTALLED

13 FEET BELOW EXISTING SURFACE
ELEVATION, STONE IS NOT REQUIRED.

COMPACTED SELECT
BACKFILL (95% PROCTOR)

O.D./ 2 MIN

B

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

IF ROCK OR UNSTABLE MATERIAL
IS ENCOUNTERED EXCAVATE TO

OBTAIN A STABLE BOTTOM

A AO.D.
2A + O.D.

MINIMUM DIMENSIONS FOR PIPE BEDDING
PIPE DIAMETER

(INCHES)
A

(INCHES)
B

(INCHES)

UP TO 18 12 6

21 TO 36 12 9

OVER 36 18 12

COLORED PLASTIC
WARNING TAPE

DESCRIBING BURIED
UTILITY A MINIMUM

OF 12" BELOW
FINISHED GRADE

 POURED CONC.
 BLOCKS (TYP.)

UNDISTURBED SOIL UNDISTURBED SOIL

 UNDISTURBED
SOIL

BLOCKING FOR PIPING
PIPE SIZE A B C D

2'' 6'' MIN 7'' 12'' MIN 12'' MIN
3'' 6'' MIN 9'' 12'' MIN 12'' MIN
4'' 6'' MIN 10'' 12'' MIN 12'' MIN
6'' 6'' MIN 1' - 11'' 12'' MIN 12'' MIN
8'' 6'' MIN 3' - 4'' 12'' MIN 12'' MIN

NOTES
1. THESE DETAILS ARE FOR BOTH VERTICALLY +

HORIZONTALLY LAID PIPE.
2. POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS 3000.
3. LEAVE JOINTS CLEAR OF CONCRETE FOR EASY ACCESS.
4. PROVIDE THRUST BLOCKS (REACTION BACKING) AT ALL

CHANGES OF  DIRECTION IN DOMESTIC WATER AND
FIRE PROTECTION WATER SERVICE LINES.
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A A

A

A

B

B
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B

C

C

B
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THRUST BLOCK DETAIL
N.T.S.

STORMWATER / SANITARY PIPE INSTALLATION DETAIL
N.T.S.

WATER PIPE / SEWER PIPE CROSSING DETAIL
N.T.S.

NOTES:

1. TYPICAL SEEDING OR HYDROSEEDING METHODS FOR GRASS GROWTH ARE ACCEPTABLE WITH TRUEGRID.

2. SOD CAN BE LAID ON SOIL FILLED GRID FOR IMMEDIATE GRASS (TYPICAL FOR FIRE LANES)

3. TRUEGRID PRO LITE PRODUCTS ARE SUFFICIENTLY RATED FOR LOW TRAFFIC H-20/HS-20 LOADING.

4. NO STAKING TYPICALLY NECESSARY WITH TRUEGRID PRO LITE WHEN SLOPE 20 DEGREES, ASSESS PROJECT AS
NEEDED.

5. TRUEGRID PRO LITE IS ADA COMPLIANT WITH PROPER FILL MATERIAL.

6. COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL SHOULD CONSIST OF CLEAN, WELL-GRADED SAND AND GRAVEL, FREE OF ORGANIC
MATERIAL, CLAY CLUMPS, SNOW, ICE, OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS & SHOULD MEET THE FOLLOWING
CRITERIA: TRUEGRID BLOCK REFERENCE VIEW

6" MIN

PREPARED
SUBGRADE

SOIL RECESSED
1/8"-1/4" FROM
TOP OF GRID

1.0"

GRASS FILL - HEAVY LOAD

TRUEGRID PERMEABLE
PAVING SYSTEM

GRASS (SEED OR SOD)
ADJOINING FINISH GRADE TRUEGRID
SURFACE FLUSH OR SLIGHTLY RECESSED.

PREASSEMBLED & DELIVERED IN 4' X 4' SHEET,
RECONFIGURED AS NEEDED. NO EXTRA TOOLING
OR ACCESSORIES REQUIRED

SIEVE SIZE
3-IN

NO. 4
NO. 40
NO. 200

PERCENT FINER BY WEIGHT
100

30-90
10-50

0-5

GRANULAR COMPACTED FILL
(SEE NOTE #6). CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE

SUBMITTAL TO ENGINEER OF RECORD.

SOIL (SEE SEEDING
SPECIFICATIONS - THIS SHEET)

TRUEGRID PRO-LITE DETAIL
N.T.S.
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6'

SLEEVE-IT  FOOTING SYSTEM MUST
BE INSTALLED DURING WALL
CONSTRUCTION (WALL INSTALLER
MUST COORDINATE POST LOCATIONS
WITH FENCE OR RAILING INSTALLER)

CUT OR DISPLACE
GEOGRID AROUND
SLEEVE-IT

TOP GEOGRID LAYER
MUST BE WITHIN THE
TOP THREE COURSES.

BLOCK UNIT

CHAIN LINK FENCE
(BLACK VINYL COATING)

SLEEVE-IT FOOTING
SYSTEM INSTALLATION
PER MANUFACTURERS
REQUIREMENTS

FILTER FABRIC TO BE
PLACED BETWEEN GRANULAR
SOIL AND PEA GRAVEL

SEGMENTAL WALL DETAIL
N.T.S.
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X.
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PL

12
"

COMPACTED
STONE FOOTING

BURY 1 COURSE

3'-6"

PEA GRAVEL

GRANULAR SOIL
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CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO ENGINEER
OF RECORD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR

ANY DETAIL NOT PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN SET.

NOTE:
1. ALL PAINT TO BE FAST DRYING TRAFFIC PAINT, MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AASHTO M24B TYPE F, PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED AS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
2. CONTRACTOR TO APPLY 2 COATS OF PAINT

2'-0"

2'-0"
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WHITE PAINT

ON-SITE PAINTED TRAFFIC ARROW DETAIL
N.T.S.
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DUMPSTER SECTION
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DUMPSTER FOUNDATION
 N.T.S.

GATES REQUIRED SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

CONCRETE PAD

MASONRY WALL ENCLOSURE
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

4" CAST STONE CAP
PIN INTO TOP OF WALL

NOTE
PAINT TO MATCH BUILDING

#5 @ 32" O.C. VERTICALLY
GROUT CELLS SOLID

6" THICK 4,000 PSI CONCRETE SLAB
WITH 1 LAYER OF 6X6 - W4 X W4 W.W.F.

8" HIGH X 20" WIDE CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 2 #5 REBARS (TYP.)

BOTTOM OF CONCRETE FOOTING TO BE
BELOW FROST LINE.

8" SMOOTH FACE BLOCK

ELEVATION REFER TO
GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

8" CONCRETE BLOCK

#5 BAR CONT. AT CORNER #4 DOWEL 16" L
@ 24" O.C.

KEY JOINT 2"
DEEP X 4" WIDE

#5 BAR (CONT.)

10'-0"

REFUSE FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED
BY THE APPLICANT/OWNER SO AS NOT TO
OFFER ANY NOXIOUS OR OFFENSIVE ODORS
AND/OR FUMES.
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0"
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EDGE OF PAVEMENT OF FACE OF CURB

4'
-0

"

1'-0"
WHITE PAINTED

7'-9"

ED
G

E 
O

F 
PA

VE
M

EN
T 

O
R

 F
AC

E 
O

F 
C

U
RB

CL

STOP LINE

2'
-0

"

WHITE PAINT

NOTE:  PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS
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5 1/2" PVC BOTTOM RAIL

5 1/2" PVC TOP RAIL

6" WIDE SOLID
PVC BOARDS

FLAT CAP

4,000 PSI CONCRETE
AT 28 DAYS

6'-0" HIGH SOLID PVC FENCE
COLOR: WHITE

N.T.S.

2" MIN

FINISHED GRADE

CL CL

FINISH GRADE

6'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH VINYL SLATS
N.T.S.

36
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48
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10" (TYP) CONCRETE

1-5/8"Ø SCH. 40 GALV.
BOTTOM RAIL
BLACK VINYL COATING
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"

2"Ø SCH. 40 GALV. PIPE
BLACK VINYL COATING

CAP 1-5/8"Ø SCH. 40 GALV. TOP RAIL
BLACK VINYL COATING

ALUMINUM TIES (TYP)

8'-0"

BLACK VINYL COATED MESH
WITH VERTICAL VINYL SLATS
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Full Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 2 - Identification of Potential Project Impacts 

Part 2 is to be completed by the lead agency.  Part 2 is designed to help the lead agency inventory all potential resources that could 
be affected by a proposed project or action.  We recognize that the lead agency=s reviewer(s) will not necessarily be environmental 
professionals.  So, the questions are designed to walk a reviewer through the assessment process by providing a series of questions that 
can be answered using the information found in Part 1.  To further assist the lead agency in completing Part 2, the form identifies the 
most relevant questions in Part 1 that will provide the information needed to answer the Part 2 question.  When Part 2 is completed, the 
lead agency will have identified the relevant environmental areas that may be impacted by the proposed activity.   

If the lead agency is a state agency and the action is in any Coastal Area, complete the Coastal Assessment Form before proceeding 
with this assessment. 
Tips for completing Part 2: 

• Review all of the information provided in Part 1.
• Review any application, maps, supporting materials and the Full EAF Workbook.
• Answer each of the 18 questions in Part 2.
• If you answer “Yes” to a numbered question, please complete all the questions that follow in that section.
• If you answer “No” to a numbered question, move on to the next numbered question.
• Check appropriate column to indicate the anticipated size of the impact.
• Proposed projects that would exceed a numeric threshold contained in a question should result in the reviewing agency

checking the box “Moderate to large impact may occur.”
• The reviewer is not expected to be an expert in environmental analysis.
• If you are not sure or undecided about the size of an impact, it may help to review the sub-questions for the general

question and consult the workbook.
• When answering a question consider all components of the proposed activity, that is, the Awhole action@.
• Consider the possibility for long-term and cumulative impacts as well as direct impacts.
• Answer the question in a reasonable manner considering the scale and context of the project.

1. Impact on Land
Proposed action may involve construction on, or physical alteration of,  NO  YES 
the land surface of the proposed site.  (See Part 1. D.1)
If “Yes”, answer questions a - j.  If “No”, move on to Section 2.

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may involve construction on land where depth to water table is
less than 3 feet.

E2d 9 9

b. The proposed action may involve construction on slopes of 15% or greater. E2f 9 9

c. The proposed action may involve construction on land where bedrock is exposed, or
generally within 5 feet of existing ground surface.

E2a 9 9

d. The proposed action may involve the excavation and removal of more than 1,000 tons
of natural material.

D2a 9 9

e. The proposed action may involve construction that continues for more than one year
or in multiple phases.

D1e 9 9

f. The proposed action may result in increased erosion, whether from physical
disturbance or vegetation removal (including from treatment by herbicides).

D2e, D2q 9 9

g. The proposed action is, or may be, located within a Coastal Erosion hazard area. B1i 9 9

h. Other impacts: _______________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

Agency Use Only [If applicable]
Project :

Date :

FEAF 2019

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91690.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91690.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91704.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91709.html
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2. Impact on Geological Features
The proposed action may result in the modification or destruction of, or inhibit 
access to, any unique or unusual land forms on the site (e.g., cliffs, dunes,   NO  YES 
minerals, fossils, caves).  (See Part 1. E.2.g) 
If “Yes”, answer questions a - c.  If “No”, move on to Section 3. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. Identify the specific land form(s) attached: ________________________________
___________________________________________________________________

E2g 9 9

b. The proposed action may affect or is adjacent to a geological feature listed as a
registered National Natural Landmark.
Specific feature: _____________________________________________________  

E3c 9 9

c. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

3. Impacts on Surface Water
The proposed action may affect one or more wetlands or other surface water  NO  YES 
 bodies (e.g., streams, rivers, ponds or lakes).  (See Part 1. D.2, E.2.h)  
If “Yes”, answer questions a - l.  If “No”, move on to Section 4. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may create a new water body. D2b, D1h 9 9

b. The proposed action may result in an increase or decrease of over 10% or more than a
10 acre increase or decrease in the surface area of any body of water.

D2b 9 9

c. The proposed action may involve dredging more than 100 cubic yards of material
from a wetland or water body.

D2a 9 9

d. The proposed action may involve construction within or adjoining a freshwater or
tidal wetland, or in the bed or banks of any other water body.

E2h 9 9

e. The proposed action may create turbidity in a waterbody, either from upland erosion,
runoff or by disturbing bottom sediments.

D2a, D2h 9 9

f. The proposed action may include construction of one or more intake(s) for withdrawal
of water from surface water.

D2c 9 9

g. The proposed action may include construction of one or more outfall(s) for discharge
of wastewater to surface water(s).

D2d 9 9

h. The proposed action may cause soil erosion, or otherwise create a source of
stormwater discharge that may lead to siltation or other degradation of receiving
water bodies.

D2e 9 9

i. The proposed action may affect the water quality of any water bodies within or
downstream of the site of the proposed action.

E2h 9 9

j. The proposed action may involve the application of pesticides or herbicides in or
around any water body.

D2q, E2h 9 9

k. The proposed action may require the construction of new, or expansion of existing,
wastewater treatment facilities.

 D1a, D2d 9 9

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91714.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91719.html
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l. Other impacts: _______________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

4. Impact on groundwater
The proposed action may result in new or additional use of ground water, or   NO  YES 
may have the potential to introduce contaminants to ground water or an aquifer. 
(See Part 1. D.2.a, D.2.c, D.2.d, D.2.p, D.2.q, D.2.t) 
If “Yes”, answer questions a - h.  If “No”, move on to Section 5.  

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may require new water supply wells, or create additional demand
on supplies from existing water supply wells.

D2c 9 9

b. Water supply demand from the proposed action may exceed safe and sustainable
withdrawal capacity rate of the local supply or aquifer.
Cite Source: ________________________________________________________

D2c 9 9

c. The proposed action may allow or result in residential uses in areas without water and
sewer services.

D1a, D2c 9 9

d. The proposed action may include or require wastewater discharged to groundwater. D2d, E2l 9 9

e. The proposed action may result in the construction of water supply wells in locations
where groundwater is, or is suspected to be, contaminated.

D2c, E1f, 
E1g, E1h 

9 9

f. The proposed action may require the bulk storage of petroleum or chemical products
over ground water or an aquifer.

D2p, E2l 9 9

g. The proposed action may involve the commercial application of pesticides within 100
feet of potable drinking water or irrigation sources.

E2h, D2q, 
E2l, D2c 

9 9

h. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________

9 9

5. Impact on Flooding
The proposed action may result in development on lands subject to flooding.  NO  YES 
(See Part 1. E.2)
If “Yes”, answer questions a - g.  If “No”, move on to Section 6.

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may result in development in a designated floodway. E2i 9 9

b. The proposed action may result in development within a 100 year floodplain. E2j 9 9

c. The proposed action may result in development within a 500 year floodplain. E2k 9 9

d. The proposed action may result in, or require, modification of existing drainage
patterns.

D2b, D2e 9 9

e. The proposed action may change flood water flows that contribute to flooding. D2b, E2i, 
E2j, E2k 

9 9

f. If there is a dam located on the site of the proposed action, is the dam in need of repair,
or upgrade?

E1e 9 9

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91724.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91729.html
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g. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

6. Impacts on Air
 NO  YES The proposed action may include a state regulated air emission source.   

(See Part 1. D.2.f., D.2.h, D.2.g) 
If “Yes”, answer questions a - f.  If “No”, move on to Section 7. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. If  the proposed action requires federal or state air emission permits, the action may
also emit one or more greenhouse gases at or above the following levels:

i. More than 1000 tons/year of carbon dioxide (CO2)
ii. More than 3.5 tons/year of nitrous oxide (N2O)
iii. More than 1000 tons/year of carbon equivalent of perfluorocarbons (PFCs)
iv. More than .045 tons/year of sulfur hexafluoride (SF6)
v. More than 1000 tons/year of carbon dioxide equivalent of

hydrochloroflourocarbons (HFCs) emissions
vi. 43 tons/year or more of methane

D2g 
D2g 
D2g 
D2g 
D2g 

D2h 

9
9
9
9
9

9

9
9
9
9
9

9

b. The proposed action may generate 10 tons/year or more of any one designated
hazardous air pollutant, or 25 tons/year or more of any combination of such hazardous
air pollutants.

D2g 9 9

c. The proposed action may require a state air registration, or may produce an emissions
rate of total contaminants that may exceed 5 lbs. per hour, or may include a heat
source capable of producing more than 10 million BTU=s per hour.

D2f, D2g 9 9

d. The proposed action may reach 50% of any of the thresholds in “a” through “c”,
above.

D2g 9 9

e. The proposed action may result in the combustion or thermal treatment of more than 1
ton of refuse per hour.

D2s 9 9

f. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

7. Impact on Plants and Animals
The proposed action may result in a loss of flora or fauna.  (See Part 1. E.2. m.-q.)  NO  YES 

  If “Yes”, answer questions a - j.  If “No”, move on to Section 8. 
Relevant 

Part I 
Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may cause reduction in population or loss of individuals of any
threatened or endangered species, as listed by New York State or the Federal
government, that use the site, or are found on, over, or near the site.

E2o 9 9

b. The proposed action may result in a reduction or degradation of any habitat used by
any rare, threatened or endangered species, as listed by New York State or the federal
government.

E2o 9 9

c. The proposed action may cause reduction in population, or loss of individuals, of any
species of special concern or conservation need, as listed by New York State or the
Federal government, that use the site, or are found on, over, or near the site.

E2p 9 9

d. The proposed action may result in a reduction or degradation of any habitat used by
any species of special concern and conservation need, as listed by New York State or
the Federal government.

E2p 9 9

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91734.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91739.html
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e. The proposed action may diminish the capacity of a registered National Natural
Landmark to support the biological community it was established to protect.

E3c 9 9

f. The proposed action may result in the removal of, or ground disturbance in, any
portion of a designated significant natural community.
Source: ____________________________________________________________

E2n 9 9

g. The proposed action may substantially interfere with nesting/breeding, foraging, or
over-wintering habitat for the predominant species that occupy or use the project site. E2m 9 9

h. The proposed action requires the conversion of more than 10 acres of forest,
grassland or any other regionally or locally important habitat.
Habitat type & information source: ______________________________________
__________________________________________________________________

E1b 9 9

i. Proposed action (commercial, industrial or recreational projects, only) involves use of
herbicides or pesticides.

D2q 9 9

j. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

8. Impact on Agricultural Resources
The proposed action may impact agricultural resources.  (See Part 1. E.3.a. and b.)  NO  YES 
If “Yes”, answer questions a - h.  If “No”, move on to Section 9. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may impact soil classified within soil group 1 through 4 of the
NYS Land Classification System.

E2c, E3b 9 9

b. The proposed action may sever, cross or otherwise limit access to agricultural land
(includes cropland, hayfields, pasture, vineyard, orchard, etc).

E1a, Elb 9 9

c. The proposed action may result in the excavation or compaction of the soil profile of
active agricultural land.

E3b 9 9

d. The proposed action may irreversibly convert agricultural land to non-agricultural
uses, either more than 2.5 acres if located in an Agricultural District, or more than 10
acres if not within an Agricultural District.

E1b, E3a 9 9

e. The proposed action may disrupt or prevent installation of an agricultural land
management system.

El a, E1b 9 9

f. The proposed action may result, directly or indirectly, in increased development
potential or pressure on farmland.

C2c, C3, 
D2c, D2d 

9 9

g. The proposed project is not consistent with the adopted municipal Farmland
Protection Plan.

C2c 9 9

h. Other impacts: ________________________________________________________ 9 9

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91745.html
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9. Impact on Aesthetic Resources
The land use of the proposed action are obviously different from, or are in  NO  YES 
sharp contrast to, current land use patterns between the proposed project and
a scenic or aesthetic resource.  (Part 1. E.1.a, E.1.b, E.3.h.)

  If “Yes”, answer questions a - g.  If “No”, go to Section 10. 
Relevant 

Part I 
Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. Proposed action may be visible from any officially designated federal, state, or local
scenic or aesthetic resource.

E3h 9 9

b. The proposed action may result in the obstruction, elimination or significant
screening of one or more officially designated scenic views.

E3h, C2b 9 9

c. The proposed action may be visible from publicly accessible vantage points:
i. Seasonally (e.g., screened by summer foliage, but visible during other seasons)
ii. Year round

E3h 
9
9

9
9

d. The situation or activity in which viewers are engaged while viewing the proposed
action is:
i. Routine travel by residents, including travel to and from work
ii. Recreational or tourism based activities

E3h 

E2q,  

E1c 9
9

9
9

e. The proposed action may cause a diminishment of the public enjoyment and
appreciation of the designated aesthetic resource.

 E3h 9 9

f. There are similar projects visible within the following distance of the proposed
project:

0-1/2 mile
½ -3  mile
3-5   mile
5+    mile

D1a, E1a, 
D1f, D1g 

9 9

g. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

10. Impact on Historic and Archeological Resources
The proposed action may occur in or adjacent to a historic or archaeological  NO  YES 
resource.  (Part 1. E.3.e, f. and g.)

If “Yes”, answer questions a - e.  If “No”, go to Section 11.
Relevant 

Part I 
Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

E3e 9 9

b. The proposed action may occur wholly or partially within, or substantially contiguous
to, an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic
Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory.

E3f 9 9

c. The proposed action may occur wholly or partially within, or substantially contiguous
to, an archaeological site not included on the NY SHPO inventory.
Source: ____________________________________________________________

E3g 9 9

a. The proposed action may occur wholly or partially within, or substantially contiguous 
to, any buildings, archaeological site or district which is listed on the National or 
State Register of Historical Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner 
of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for 
listing on the State Register of Historic Places.  

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91750.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91760.html
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d. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

e.
If any of the above (a-d) are answered “Moderate to large impact may 
occur”, continue with the following questions to help support conclusions in Part 3:

i. The proposed action may result in the destruction or alteration of all or part
of the site or property.

ii. The proposed action may result in the alteration of the property’s setting or
integrity.

iii. The proposed action may result in the introduction of visual elements which
are out of character with the site or property, or may alter its setting.

E3e, E3g, 
E3f 

E3e, E3f, 
E3g, E1a, 
E1b 
E3e, E3f, 
E3g, E3h, 
C2, C3 

9

9

9

9

9

9

11. Impact on Open Space and Recreation
The proposed action may result in a loss of recreational opportunities or a  NO  YES 
reduction of an open space resource as designated in any  adopted
municipal open space plan.
(See Part 1. C.2.c, E.1.c., E.2.q.)
If “Yes”, answer questions a - e.  If “No”, go to Section 12. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may result in an impairment of natural functions, or “ecosystem
services”, provided by an undeveloped area, including but not limited to stormwater
storage, nutrient cycling, wildlife habitat.

D2e, E1b 
E2h,  
E2m, E2o, 
E2n, E2p 

9 9

b. The proposed action may result in the loss of a current or future recreational resource. C2a, E1c, 
C2c, E2q 

9 9

c. The proposed action may eliminate open space or recreational resource in an area
with few such resources.

C2a, C2c 
E1c, E2q 

9 9

d. The proposed action may result in loss of an area now used informally by the
community as an open space resource.

C2c, E1c 9 9

e. Other impacts: _____________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________

9 9

12. Impact on Critical Environmental Areas
The proposed action may be located within or adjacent to a critical  NO  YES 
environmental area (CEA).  (See Part 1. E.3.d)
If “Yes”, answer questions a - c.  If “No”, go to Section 13. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may result in a reduction in the quantity of the resource or
characteristic which was the basis for designation of the CEA.

E3d 9 9

b. The proposed action may result in a reduction in the quality of the resource or
characteristic which was the basis for designation of the CEA.

E3d 9 9

c. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91765.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91771.html
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13. Impact on Transportation
The proposed action may result in a change to existing transportation systems.  NO  YES 
(See Part 1. D.2.j)
If “Yes”, answer questions a - f.  If “No”, go to Section 14. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. Projected traffic increase may exceed capacity of existing road network. D2j 9 9

b. The proposed action may result in the construction of paved parking area for 500 or
more vehicles.

D2j 9 9

c. The proposed action will degrade existing transit access. D2j 9 9

d. The proposed action will degrade existing pedestrian or bicycle accommodations. D2j 9 9

e. The proposed action may alter the present pattern of movement of people or goods. D2j 9 9

f. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

14. Impact on Energy
The proposed action may cause an increase in the use of any form of energy.  NO  YES 
(See Part 1. D.2.k)
If “Yes”, answer questions a - e.  If “No”, go to Section 15. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action will require a new, or an upgrade to an existing, substation. D2k 9 9

b. The proposed action will require the creation or extension of an energy transmission
or supply system to serve more than 50 single or two-family residences or to serve a
commercial or industrial use.

D1f, 
D1q, D2k 

9 9

c. The proposed action may utilize more than 2,500 MWhrs per year of electricity. D2k 9 9

d. The proposed action may involve heating and/or cooling of more than 100,000 square
feet of building area when completed.

D1g 9 9

e. Other Impacts: ________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________

15. Impact on Noise, Odor, and Light
The proposed action may result in an increase in noise, odors, or outdoor lighting.  NO  YES 
(See Part 1. D.2.m., n., and o.)
If “Yes”, answer questions a - f.  If “No”, go to Section 16. 

Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may produce sound above noise levels established by local
regulation.

D2m 9 9

b. The proposed action may result in blasting within 1,500 feet of any residence,
hospital, school, licensed day care center, or nursing home.

D2m, E1d 9 9

c. The proposed action may result in routine odors for more than one hour per day. D2o 9 9

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91776.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91781.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91786.html
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d. The proposed action may result in light shining onto adjoining properties. D2n 9 9

e. The proposed action may result in lighting creating sky-glow brighter than existing
area conditions.

D2n, E1a 9 9

f. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________ 

9 9

16. Impact on Human Health
The proposed action may have an impact on human health from exposure  NO  YES 
to new or existing sources of contaminants.  (See Part 1.D.2.q., E.1. d. f. g. and h.)
If “Yes”, answer questions a - m.  If “No”, go to Section 17. 

Relevant  
Part I 

Question(s) 

No,or 
small 

impact 
may cccur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action is located within 1500 feet of a school, hospital, licensed day
care center, group home, nursing home or retirement community.

E1d 9 9

b. The site of the proposed action is currently undergoing remediation. E1g, E1h 9 9

c. There is a completed emergency spill remediation, or a completed environmental site
remediation on, or adjacent to, the site of the proposed action.

E1g, E1h 9 9

d. The site of  the action is subject to an institutional control limiting the use of the 
property (e.g., easement or deed restriction).

E1g, E1h 9 9

e. The proposed action may affect institutional control measures that were put in place
to ensure that the site remains protective of the environment and human health.

E1g, E1h 9 9

f. The proposed action has adequate control measures in place to ensure that future
generation, treatment and/or disposal of hazardous wastes will be protective of the
environment and human health.

D2t 9 9

g. The proposed action involves construction or modification of a solid waste
management facility.

D2q, E1f 9 9

h. The proposed action may result in the unearthing of solid or hazardous waste. D2q, E1f 9 9

i. The proposed action may result in an increase in the rate of disposal, or processing, of
solid waste. 

D2r, D2s 9 9

j. The proposed action may result in excavation or other disturbance within 2000 feet of
a site used for the disposal of solid or hazardous waste. 

E1f, E1g 
E1h 

9 9

k. The proposed action may result in the migration of explosive gases from a landfill
site to adjacent off site structures.

E1f, E1g 9 9

l. The proposed action may result in the release of contaminated leachate from the
project site. 

D2s, E1f, 
D2r 

9 9

m. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________ 

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91791.html
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17. Consistency with Community Plans 
 The proposed action is not consistent with adopted land use plans.    NO   YES 
 (See Part 1. C.1, C.2. and C.3.)   
 If “Yes”, answer questions a - h.  If “No”, go to Section 18. 

 Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action’s land use components may be different from, or in sharp 
contrast to, current surrounding land use pattern(s).  

C2, C3, D1a 
E1a, E1b 

9 9 

b. The proposed action will cause the permanent population of the city, town or village 
in which the project is located to grow by more than 5%.  

C2 9 9 

c. The proposed action is inconsistent with local land use plans or zoning regulations. C2, C2, C3 9 9 

d. The proposed action is inconsistent with any County plans, or other regional land use 
plans. 

C2, C2 9 9 

e. The proposed action may cause a change in the density of development that is not 
supported by existing infrastructure or is distant from existing infrastructure. 

C3, D1c, 
D1d, D1f, 
D1d, Elb 

9 9 

f. The proposed action is located in an area characterized by low density development 
that will require new or expanded public infrastructure. 

C4, D2c, D2d 
D2j 

9 9 

g. The proposed action may induce secondary development impacts (e.g., residential or 
commercial development not included in the proposed action) 

C2a 9 9 

h. Other: _____________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 9 9 

 
18. Consistency with Community Character 
  The proposed project is inconsistent with the existing community character.   NO   YES 
  (See Part 1. C.2, C.3, D.2, E.3) 
 If “Yes”, answer questions a - g.  If “No”, proceed to Part 3. 

 Relevant 
Part I 

Question(s) 

No, or 
small 

impact 
may occur 

Moderate 
to large 

impact may 
occur 

a. The proposed action may replace or eliminate existing facilities, structures, or areas 
of historic importance to the community. 

E3e, E3f, E3g 9 9 

b. The proposed action may create a demand for additional community services (e.g. 
schools, police and fire)  

C4 9 9 

c. The proposed action may displace affordable or low-income housing in an area where 
there is a shortage of such housing. 

C2, C3, D1f 
D1g, E1a 

9 9 

d. The proposed action may interfere with the use or enjoyment of officially recognized 
or designated public resources. 

C2, E3 9 9 

e. The proposed action is inconsistent with the predominant architectural scale and 
character. 

C2, C3 9 9 

f. Proposed action is inconsistent with the character of the existing natural landscape.  C2, C3 
E1a, E1b 
E2g, E2h 

9 9 

g. Other impacts: ______________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 9 9 

  

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91799.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91813.html


Full Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 3 - Evaluation of the Magnitude and Importance of Project Impacts 

and  
Determination of Significance 

Part 3 provides the reasons in support of the determination of significance.  The lead agency must complete Part 3 for every question 
in Part 2 where the impact has been identified as potentially moderate to large or where there is a need to explain why a particular 
element of the proposed action will not, or may, result in a significant adverse environmental impact. 

Based on the analysis in Part 3, the lead agency must decide whether to require an environmental impact statement to further assess 
the proposed action or whether available information is sufficient for the lead agency to conclude that the proposed action will not 
have a significant adverse environmental impact.  By completing the certification on the next page, the lead agency can complete its 
determination of significance. 

Reasons Supporting This Determination: 
To complete this section: 

• Identify the impact based on the Part 2 responses and describe its magnitude.  Magnitude considers factors such as severity,
size or extent of an impact.

• Assess the importance of the impact.  Importance relates to the geographic scope, duration, probability of the impact
occurring, number of people affected by the impact and any additional environmental consequences if the impact were to
occur.

• The assessment should take into consideration any design element or project changes.
• Repeat this process for each Part 2 question where the impact has been identified as potentially moderate to large or where

there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action will not, or may, result in a significant adverse
environmental impact.

• Provide the reason(s) why the impact may, or will not, result in a significant adverse environmental impact
• For Conditional Negative Declarations identify the specific condition(s) imposed that will modify the proposed action so that

no significant adverse environmental impacts will result.
• Attach additional sheets, as needed.

Determination of Significance - Type 1 and Unlisted Actions 

SEQR Status:    Type 1   Unlisted 

Identify portions of EAF completed for this Project:   Part 1   Part 2   Part 3 

Agency Use Only  [IfApplicable] 
Project :

Date :

FEAF 2019

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91818.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91818.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91818.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91824.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91829.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91829.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91836.html


Upon review of the information recorded on this EAF, as noted, plus this additional support information 

and considering both the magnitude and importance of each identified potential impact, it is the conclusion of the 
 as lead agency that: 

  A. This project will result in no significant adverse impacts on the environment, and, therefore, an environmental impact 
statement need not be prepared.  Accordingly, this negative declaration is issued. 

 B. Although this project could have a significant adverse impact on the environment, that impact will be avoided or 
substantially mitigated because of the following conditions which will be required by the lead agency: 

There will, therefore, be no significant adverse impacts from the project as conditioned, and, therefore, this conditioned negative 
declaration is issued.  A conditioned negative declaration may be used only for UNLISTED actions (see 6 NYCRR 617.7(d)). 

 C. This Project may result in one or more significant adverse impacts on the environment, and an environmental impact 
statement must be prepared to further assess the impact(s) and possible mitigation and to explore alternatives to avoid or reduce those 
impacts.  Accordingly, this positive declaration is issued. 

Name of Action: 

Name of Lead Agency: 

Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency: 

Title of Responsible Officer: 

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency: Date: 

Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer) Date: 

For Further Information: 

Contact Person: 

Address: 

Telephone Number: 

E-mail:

For Type 1 Actions and Conditioned Negative Declarations, a copy of this Notice is sent to: 

Chief Executive Officer of the political subdivision in which the action will be principally located (e.g., Town / City / Village of) 
Other involved agencies (if any) 
Applicant (if any) 
Environmental Notice Bulletin:  http://www.dec.ny.gov/enb/enb.html  

Page 2 of 2
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Ralph G. Mastromonaco October 29, 2024 
2083 Albany Post Road #3 
Montrose, NY 10548 
 
 
Steven Kessler, Chairman, and via email / portal 
Members of the Cortlandt Town Planning Board 
c/o Chris Kehoe, Director of Planning 
1 Heady Street Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 
 
Re: Third Letter for Dakota Supply Corp. – Montrose Concrete Plant and C&D Facility 
 Bilotta Realty & Briga Enterprises Section 55.09, Block 1, Lot 3 
 2097 (and 2099) Albany Post Road, Town of Cortlandt, New York 
 
Dear Members: 
 
This letter follows my first (9/5) and second (9/27) letters opposing the Town’s exceptional 
treatment of the Dakota application.  The applicant has not made new plans available to the 
public; thus, no visible effort has been made to address the issues in the first two reviews or the 
comments from staff.  Accordingly, my first two letters remain on the record. 
 
Based on the relevant codes, I continue to assert that the Planning Board has no legal authority 
to approve the Site Plan since the applicant still needs to meet the basic Site Plan requirements. 
 
Site Plan Amendment Approval Requirements 
 
The applicant submitted a Site Plan (8/24/2024) showing the entire property without the details 
required by the Town Code. 
 
The primary defects of the application are: 
 

(1) A Special Permit is required for the Concrete Manufacturing Plant, 
(2) The Site Plan does not show all the various uses evident on the site, some of which 

violate the original site plan and some of which violate the zoning Code. 
(3) The Site Plan needs to show the physical elements the Code requires. 
(4) The board still needs to address SEQRA. This may be a Type 1 application as it is over 

10 acres and within a CEA, and the disturbance is well beyond the initial Site Plan. 
 
The Site Plan Must Show all Uses of the Land 
 
Attorney Steinmetz argued that only “proposed uses” needed to be shown on the Site Plan, 

which, given a simple reading of the Code's text, was incorrect. 

The Town Code requires site plans to include the “proposed use” or “uses of land,” not singly 

“proposed uses.” 

Town Code 307-71-C (Must be shown on drawing) 

(11) The proposed use or uses of land and buildings and proposed location of buildings, 

including proposed grades. 

We request that the Town's attorney affirmatively correct Attorney Steinmetz, as the incorrect 

interpretation may have improperly confused or influenced the Board.  Further, the applicant 

should submit a proper Site Plan showing the uses. 

  



Dakota Site Plan – Montrose 
 
 

2 

Incomplete Engineering Reviews 
 
Your board approved the Dakota building on February 10, prior to an engineering review.  Mr. 
Preziosi’s engineering review was made five (5) days after the February 10 meeting.  Also, the 
Town’s engineering and planning consultant was not asked to review the project in February.  
Therefore, your Board approved the Site Plan in February without any meaningful review. 
 
At the recent October 1, 2024, public hearing for a re-approval, we learned that the Town’s 
consultant (Labella) had reviewed the project and submitted the review that very morning.  I 
obtained a copy of that review the following day, October 2, and I was surprised by what it 
contained and what it did not contain. 
 
The information in the Labella memo made it clear that the applicant completely ignored many 
of Mr. Preziosi’s February comments, and other responses were wholly inadequate. 
 
For example, here are two actual screenshots of the engineering comments from February and 
the so-called responses by the applicant’s Architect on March 11, 2024. 
 

 
The response was nonsensical and irrelevant when asked to show the required parking and 
storage areas on the Site Plan. 
 
Here is another actual comment and response: 
 

 
Again, the applicant's response, like most of the others, is nonsensical and irrelevant. Yet, the 
Town staff approved the building permit in late March 2024. 
 
This application requires an independent review by an outside consultant regarding engineering, 
zoning, and standard site planning issues such as lighting and landscaping. 
 
Further, the applicant should fully respond to the Town staff's comments, which still needs to be 
done. 
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Town Attorney’s Involvement 
 
The Deputy Town Attorney became involved in the review process and steered the Planning 
Board’s engineering consultant, Labella, from reviewing the entire Site Plan. 
 
The consultant was asked to limit his review only to the 40’x60’ building and ignore any effects 
the new building may have on the rest of the site and the neighborhood.  The command also 
required the consultant to ignore any changes made to the site since the original site plan 
approval. 
 
A screenshot from the consultant, Labella’s Memo October 1, 2024: 

 
 
Accordingly, by distracting the engineer from reviewing the entire site, your Board has again 
been denied a proper engineering review of the Site as an integrated Plan. 
 
It should be noted that approving only a small portion of the Dakota site would not relieve the 
applicants of liability under the claims made in my article 78, as the claims in the petition involve 
two (2) other improper approvals by the Planning Board that were made in 2003 and 2005 
concerning the entire Site Plan. 
 
A Site Plan Amendment is a Site Plan 
 
As I noted at the October 1, 2024 public hearing, there are no separate Town rules for the 
content of an amended Site Plan.  There is only one approval process in the Code, and that is 
for Site Plan approval.  The elements that must be included for Site Plan approval are carefully 
itemized in the Code, and there are no exceptions for amended approvals.  The deputy Town 
attorney limiting the Site Plan review to only one corner of the site is not a recognized zoning 
procedure in the Town’s code or any code. 
 
The enabling New York State Town Law regarding zoning also confirms that a Site Plan must 
cover a single parcel of land. 

 
Town Law § 274-a. Site plan review: 
 
1. Definition of site plan. As used in this section the term “site plan” shall mean a 
rendering, drawing, or sketch prepared to specifications and containing necessary 
elements, as set forth in the applicable zoning ordinance or local law, which shows the 
arrangement, layout and design of the proposed use of a single parcel of land as shown 
on said plan. 
 

Further, the NYS Town Law does not include a separate category for amended Site Plan 
approval, as the law assumes that all site plan amendments follow the same rules for Site Plan 
approval and that all site plan elements are original. 
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Lack of NYS Stormwater Permitting 
 
The State and Federal governments have strict rules regarding industrial stormwater discharge 
to local water courses and conveyances.  I complained to the Town staff about the lack of 
stormwater permits on 11/8/2016, and Dakota was violated by NYSDEC on 11/25/2016.  In 
2017, Dakota finally filed for stormwater permit coverage; however, they only applied for 
coverage for the 1-acre concrete plant and ignored the remaining 10 acres of manufacturing 
and industrial operations. (SWPPP 6/21/2017) 
 
Accordingly, Dakota still lacks the required stormwater controls on the 10-acre site.  Since the 
start of operations in 2004, stormwater has flowed to the adjacent streams without the treatment 
required by State law. 
 
More succinctly, there has been no permit and no stormwater treatment for 20 years of illegal 
stormwater discharges from the retail store, parking areas, the entire contractor’s yard, the 
material storage and manufacturing area, and the unlawful C&D facility, which together 
represent 90% of the site. 
 
This violation concerns the Planning Board under SEQRA, Site Plan approval, and probably law 
enforcement. 
 
Lack of a Planning Board Site Visit 
 
The board has organized site visits on many projects. Your Board has performed site visits on 
sites smaller than Dakota but has overlooked making a site visit for this property. 
 
Given the many issues on this site, it would be wise for the Board to visit this site formally. 
 
New Material Expected from Code Enforcement 
 
At the public hearing on October 1, 2024, the Board asked the deputy Town Attorney to obtain a 
list of any inspections they may have made at the Dakota site from Code Enforcement. 
 
The inspection information provided by Code Enforcement, if any, should be made public to be 
evaluated, and the public hearing should be kept open to allow a review. 
 
General Comment 
 
I ask that your Board keep the public hearing open for various reasons, including the 
requirement that the applicant submits materials to conform the Site Plan to the zoning code or 
to give the public time to respond to any new materials introduced since the previous public 
hearing. 
 
Signed: 
 
 
 
Ralph G. Mastromonaco 
 
Cc: B. Sinsabaugh, Esq., for Dakota Supply et al. 
 M. Cunningham, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 
 M. Preziosi, PE, Director of Technical Services 



 
David S. Steinmetz 
david@zarin-steinmetz.com  

 
Phone: (914) 682-7800 
Direct: (914) 220-0288 

 

www.zarin-steinmetz.com 
 
 

81 Main Street, Suite 415  
White Plains, New York 10601 

 

 
October 30, 2024

 
 
Via OpenGov (PBCK-24-8) 
 
Hon. Steven Kessler 
Chairman of the Town of Cortlandt Planning Board 
and Members of the Planning Board 
1 Heady Street 
Cortlandt Manor, New York 10567 
 
 

Re:  Bilotta Realty of Westchester, Inc. (PB 2024-3) 
2099 Albany Post Road (Section 55.9 Block 1 Lot 3) 

 
Dear Chairman Kessler and Members of the Planning Board: 
 

As you are aware, this firm represents Bilotta Realty of Westchester, Inc. (“Bilotta” or 
“Applicant”), owner of the property located at 2099 Albany Post Road in the Town of Cortlandt 
and Applicant in the above-referenced application for amended site plan approval. We write to 
supplement our prior submissions and to respond to Ralph Mastromonaco’s comments at the 
public hearing and in other correspondence, including his October 7, 2024 email, as well as to 
respond to questions we received from staff.  

 
This Application seeks amended site plan approval to authorize the construction of a 

storage shed on a defined area of the Property that is already disturbed. The storage shed is 
accessory to the existing use of the Property, and no other modifications are proposed to the 
original site plan approved by Planning Board Resolution # 20-03, adopted June 31, 2003. A public 
hearing was held October 1, 2024, at which time the Applicant presented the Application to the 
Planning Board and the public. Public comments were received from Mr. Mastromonaco, who 
opined that amended site plan review requires a review of the entire Property and not just that 
portion of the Property being modified, and (ii) that the Town Code requires that an amended site 
plan application include a drawing identifying both the proposed and existing uses of Property in 
compliance with Cortlandt Town Code (“Code”) Section 307-71(C)(11). As discussed below, none 
of Mr. Mastromonaco’s positions are correct and respectfully, must be disregarded. 

 
New York Town Law vests authority to approve or deny applications for site development 

plans with the local Planning Board. See N.Y. Town Law § 274–a(2)(a) (McKinney’s). New York 
Town Law further authorizes the Town of Cortlandt to “specify the land uses that require site plan 
approval and the elements to be included on plans submitted for approval,” but does not reference 
amendments to site development plans. See N.Y. Town Law § 274–a(2). Consistent with New 
York Town Law, the Code authorizes the Planning Board to “review the plan or any amendment 

http://www.zarin-steinmetz.com/
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thereto.” See Code § 307-73. Pursuant to Article XII of the Code, which regulates site development 
plan approval in the Town, the erection of this shed requires amended site plan approval from the 
Planning Board. See Code § 307-66(A); see also Code § 307-66(B). While Code Section 307-71 
identifies information to be submitted with a site development plan application, Code Section 307-
75 expressly permits the Town to waive “certain of the information normally required as part of 
the site development plan” when inappropriate or unnecessary. As this Application seeks the 
approval to construct a storage shed on a small and already disturbed area of the Property (prior 
location of mini-golf course), waiver of certain informational requirements is not arbitrary or 
capricious, but instead consistent with New York Town Law, Cortlandt Town Code, and prior 
practice by the Town. See N.Y. Town Law § 274–a(2). 

 
In addition, New York courts have held that a Planning Board need not engage in a review 

of the entire Property in its review of an amended site plan application. The New York Court of 
Appeals has long held that modification of a portion of a previously approved site plan does not 
permit a board to engage in an environmental or planning review of an entire project or site if the 
previous approval is no longer open to legal attack (i.e., the 4-month statute of limitations to contest 
the previous approval has lapsed). See E.F.S. Ventures Corp. v. Foster, 71 N.Y.2d 359, 371 (1988). 
This is true regardless of the amount of time that has lapsed since the original approval. See Stewart 
Park and Reserve Coalition v. New York State Dept. of Transportation, 157 A.D.2d 1, 8 (3d Dep’t 
1990)(“the mere passage of time does not warrant reopening of environmental review”); see also 
Schulz v. State, 274 A.D.2d 615, 618 (3d Dep’t 2000). Accordingly, in this Application, the 
Planning Board need not engage in an environmental or planning review of the entire Property, 
which was the subject of site plan approval granted by the Planning Board by Resolution # 20-03, 
adopted June 31, 2003. As stated in our September 9, 2024 letter to the Board (attached for 
reference), the Westchester County Supreme Court has already held that the statute of limitations 
on that 2003 site plan approval has long since lapsed and is not subject to legal challenge.1 
Accordingly, this Application for amended site plan approval cannot be the basis of an 
environmental review of the entire Property. 
 

Lastly, we were asked to provide information related to the various governmental 
inspections regularly performed on the Property. The Property is subject to oversight by multiple 
County and State entities, including the following: (i) Westchester County Department of Health 
(air emissions); (ii) Westchester County Solid Waste Commission (trucks/materials hauling); and 
(iii) New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Multi-Sector General Permit). 
These entities inspect the Property multiple times per year, without notice to the Applicant, and no 
violations have been issued to the Applicant as a result of any such inspection. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1  Mastromonaco attempted to litigate against the Town on this previously and was unsuccessful. 
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For the reasons stated above, we respectfully ask that the Planning Board disregard Mr. 
Ralph Mastromonaco’s allegations, close the public hearing, and grant amended site plan approval. 

 
Should you have any questions or wish to discuss, please contact our office. 

 
 
      Very truly yours,  

 
ZARIN & STEINMETZ LLP 

 

     By:   
      David S. Steinmetz 

Brian T. Sinsabaugh 
 
Encls. 
 
Cc: (via e-mail) 

Chris Kehoe, AICP 
Thomas Wood, Esq. 
Michael Cunningham, Esq. 
SJB Architecture & Design 
George J. Mottarella PE, LS, PC 
Bilotta Realty of Westchester Inc. 
Ralph Mastromonaco 
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Ralph G. Mastromonaco October 31, 2024 
2083 Albany Post Road #3 
Montrose, NY 10548 
 
Steven Kessler, Chairman, and via email / portal 
Members of the Cortlandt Town Planning Board 
c/o Chris Kehoe, Director of Planning 
1 Heady Street Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 
 
Re: Response to Zarin & Steinmetz 10/30/2024 Letter PB 2024-3 
 Dakota Supply Corp. – Montrose Concrete Plant and C&D Facility 
 Bilotta Realty & Briga Enterprises Section 55.09, Block 1, Lot 3 
 2097 (and 2099) Albany Post Road, Town of Cortlandt, New York 
 
Dear Members: 
 
Your Board has received a detailed legal report (10/30/2024) from Zarin & Steinmetz in an 
attempt to support the improper zoning procedures and ongoing illegal operations at the Dakota 
site that I have raised in earlier letters. 
 
It is clear that responding to the lengthy legal argument will take longer than the few days left 
before the next adjourned public hearing. 
 
Briefly, the Dakota attorneys have founded their legal argument on the SEQRA law (E.F.S. 

Ventures), but that is only a tiny part of the complaints about this site.  The actual complaints are 
related to the Site Plan, not necessarily SEQRA.  However, SEQRA is an issue for the new 
operations that have arisen on the site and have not been mitigated. 
 
The Site Plan submitted to your Board (8/14/2024, enclosed) for your approval is bare and needs 
to show the required Site Plan information.  The Site Plan now indicates new, unapproved uses 
and elements that must be newly approved throughout the site. 
 
Further, the Planning Board has yet to affirmatively waive any Site Plan requirements, and no 
petition has been made to waive any requirements; therefore, all the zoning code requirements 
are appropriate to show on the Site Plan. 
 
For the Board’s interest, it is well established that there is no statute of limitations to challenge a 
Board’s approvals when the decisions are made without authority in the law, as in this case in 
2003.  The Westchester County Court did not explicitly rule on the statute of limitations in the 
2003 improper Site Plan approval, and the matter is in the second department for an appeal of 
other subject matter related to the lack of a Special Permit for the concrete plant. 
 
The Board should again adjourn the public hearing to allow a complete response to the legal 
arguments presented by the Dakota attorneys. 
 
Signed: 
 
 
 
Ralph G. Mastromonaco 
 
Cc: B. Sinsabaugh, Esq., D. Steinmetz, for Dakota Supply et al. 
 M. Cunningham, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 

TO:  Town of Cortlandt Planning Board 

 

FROM:  Christopher Lapine, P.E., LEED AP, LaBella Associates, DPC 

 

DATE:  October 3, 2024 

 

RE:  PB 2024-5 – 2077 E Main Street Elrac LLC dba Enterprise Rent-a-Car  

 

 

LaBella, performed a review of the subject application and submitted our comments to the 

Planning Board on September 23, 2024.  Subsequently, this office had correspondence with 

the Town Engineer, and as a result the following additional items should be addressed in the 

next submittal.   

 

1. Subject parcel is in the Cortlandt Boulevard West Sewer Improvement Area.  Applicant 

is advised that sanitary sewer charges are based on water consumption.  Activities that 

use excess water such as vehicle washing or said uses that create fats, oils and greases 

are subject to additional charges.   Benefit unit assessment rolls are annually by the 

Town Board in December.   

2. Investigate and identify where the existing on-site drainage discharges too.     

3. This office requested details of the oil/water separator and calculations for its sizing.  

Additionally, please provide details of the entire collection system and recycling 

system (if applicable).    

4. The building’s water supply will need to be protected from the car wash with internal 

controls and demonstrated on the MEP plans when submitted for a permit. 

5. Sanitary sewer lateral is not shown.  Update the survey and site plan to depict the 

existing sanitary sewer lateral . Screenshot of Route 6 as-built sewer below.   
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Michael Vernon, Associate Planner



 

David S. Steinmetz 
david@zarin-steinmetz.com  

 

 

Phone: (914) 682-7800 
Direct: (914) 220-9791 

 

  www.zarin-steinmetz.com 

 
 

81 Main Street, Suite 415  
White Plains, New York 10601 

 

 
 

October 30, 2024
 

Via OpenGov (PBCK-24-11) 

 

Hon. Steven Kessler, Chairman of the Town of Cortlandt Planning Board  
and Members of the Board 
1 Heady Street 
Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 
 
 

Re:  JAM Storage LLC – Site Plan (PB 2024-6) 

 2059 Albany Post Road (SBL:  55.13-2-19 & 20) 

 
Dear Chairman Kessler and Members of the Planning Board: 
 

As you know from our initial application in September, we have been retained, along with 
Insite Engineering, Surveying and Landscape Architecture, P.C., to represent JAM Storage, LLC, 
with regard to the filing and processing of an application for a Site Plan Approval to develop a 
self-storage facility. We ask that this Application be added to the Planning Board’s November 7, 
2024 work session and meeting agendas for a continued review of our application. 

 
We last appeared before your Board at the September 10, 2024 meeting and a site visit was 

conducted on October 27, 2024, which our team found very helpful and productive. In response to 
the comments received from the Board Members and Town staff, we submit the enclosed Site Plan 
set, prepared by Insite Engineering, Surveying and Landscape Architecture, P.C. and dated 
October 24, 2024.  

 
The Project has been revised to reduce the building footprint and eliminate the circular 

access so as to reduce the wetland buffer impacts. Notable modifications to the plan include, as 
explained by our engineer, the following: 
 

• A “k” turn has been provided at the end of the driveway which meets the NYS Fire Code. 
• The existing onsite wetland buffer consists primarily of lawn area.   
• The proposed wetland buffer disturbance has been reduced from the previously proposed 

36,532 s.f. to 6,275 s.f., plus an additional 8,900 s.f. of disturbance resulting from wetland 
mitigation, consisting of the removal of lawn for the re-establishment of the buffer area as 
a stormwater management practice.   

• Currently there is no stormwater treatment on the site which has previously experienced a 
failing septic (now fixed, and by the current applicant) and has much debris onsite. 

• The amount of mitigation has been significantly increased from 3,000 s.f. (not including 
the stormwater management practice) to 15,500 s.f. (not including the stormwater 
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management practice).  The stormwater management practice results in another 8,900 s.f. 
of wetland disturbance, resulting from lawn area within the wetland buffer being 
relandscaped with native plants, including meadow, small shrubs and trees.   

• The wetland mitigation ratio (i.e., wetland mitigation : on and offsite proposed impervious 
surfaces within the wetland buffer) is 1.7 : 1. 

 
We look forward to presenting this revised application to your Board and moving forward 

in the application review process.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.    

 
        

Respectfully submitted,  
 
ZARIN & STEINMETZ LLP 

 
By:_________________ 

                                                                                     David S. Steinmetz  
        Brian T. Sinsabaugh 
 
 
 
 
cc: via email (w/enclosures) 

 Mr. Chris Kehoe, AICP, Director of Planning & Community Development 
 Heather LaVarnway, CNU-A Planner 
 Thomas Wood, Esq., Town Attorney 
 Michael Cunningham, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Martin Rogers, Code Enforcement 
 JAM Storage, LLC 

Insite Engineering, Surveying and Landscape Architecture, P.C. 



ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.
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David S. Steinmetz 
david@zarin-steinmetz.com 
Also admitted in DC  
 

 
Phone: (914) 682-7800 
Direct: (914) 220-9792   

81 Main Street, Suite 415 White Plains, New York 10601 
www.zarin-steinmetz.com 

 

 
 
October 10, 2024

 
 

 
Hon. Steven Kessler 
Chairperson of the Town of Cortlandt Planning Board  
  and Members of the Planning Board 
Town of Cortlandt Town Hall 
One Heady Street 
Cortlandt Manor, New York 10567 
 
  Re:  Yeshiva Ohr Hameir (the “Yeshiva”) 

141 Furnace Woods Road; Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567 
Planning Board Resolution Nos. 01-10, 18-12 & 5-16, 4-19  

    
Dear Chairman Kessler and Members of the Planning Board: 
 

By this letter, the Yeshiva respectfully requests the renewal of the Special Permit granted by 
the Board pursuant to Resolution No. 01-10, adopted January 13, 2010, and renewed by the Board most 
recently for three years pursuant to Resolution No. 1-22, adopted on January 4, 2022. This letter is also 
submitted pursuant to Condition No. 2 of your Board’s Resolution No. 1-22.   

 
First, with respect to the Yeshiva’s Special Permit renewal request, the Yeshiva is working with 

the Town of Cortlandt to establish a Furnace Woods Sewer Improvement District so that a sewer main can 
be constructed to serve the Yeshiva and other area residents. The Town has put the construction of the sewer 
main out to bid, and the Yeshiva stands ready to connect to such sewer main as soon as possible.    

 
As your Board knows, a Special Permit renewal process like the instant application is a Type 

II action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.  See 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5(c)(26); see also 
Atlantic Cement Co., Inc. v. Williams, 129 A.D.2d 84, 516 N.Y.S.2d 523, 525 (3d Dept. 1987) (“Where the 
Court held that “in the absence of a material change in conditions or evidence of a violation of the terms of 
the permit, a renewal should be granted without unduly burdening the applicant.”).  Here, the use of the 
Yeshiva property and the on-site improvements remain the same.  As such, issuance of a Special Permit 
renewal is lawful and appropriate.   

 
With respect to Condition No. 2 of your Board’s Resolution No. 1-22, we are unaware of any 

other issues or outstanding code violations, substantial or otherwise.  
 

  

http://www.zarin-steinmetz.com/
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We look forward to appearing before your Board at its November Meeting to answer any 
questions you may have regarding the Yeshiva’s request.  In the interim, as always, please do not hesitate 
to contact us with any questions or comments.   

 
      Respectfully submitted,  
 
      ZARIN & STEINMETZ 

        
          By:      
      David S. Steinmetz 
      Daniel M. Richmond  
             

DSS/mth 
cc: Rabbi Elya Kanarek 
 Yaakov Rothberg 

   Yeshiva Ohr Hameir 
Dan Ciarcia, P.E.  
Michael Preziosi, PE 

       Chris Kehoe, AICP 
Thomas Wood, Esq. 
Michael Cunningham, Esq. 
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Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 1 - Project Information 

Instructions for Completing 

Part 1 – Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses become part of the 
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.  Complete Part 1 based on 
information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as 
thoroughly as possible based on current information. 

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the 
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item. 

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information 

Name of Action or Project: 

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 

Brief Description of Proposed Action: 

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 

E-Mail:
Address: 

City/PO: State: Zip Code: 

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2. 

NO YES 

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO YES 

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?     __________ acres 
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?     __________ acres 
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?     __________ acres 

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

Rural (non-agriculture)       Industrial        Commercial        Residential (suburban) 

 Aquatic   Other(Specify):Agriculture

□  Urban

□  Forest 

SEAF 2019

Parkland

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90156.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90178.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90533.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90533.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90380.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90390.html
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5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A 

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?
NO YES 

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

8. a.    Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

NO YES 

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES 

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water: _________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ______________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

NO YES 

13. a.   Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _____________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90444.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90444.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90449.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90454.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90470.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90492.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90497.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90507.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90517.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90517.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90512.html


Page 3 of 3 

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

□Shoreline     □ Forest       Agricultural/grasslands        Early mid-successional

Wetland       □ Urban       Suburban 

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

NO YES 

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan? NO YES 

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:______________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________________________

_ 

NO YES 

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste
management facility?

If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed)            for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF 
MY KNOWLEDGE 

    Date: _____________________ Applicant/sponsor/name: ____________________________________________________ __________________________   

Signature: _____________________________________________________Title:__________________________________

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90194.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90545.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90545.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90565.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90575.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90580.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90580.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90585.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90585.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90590.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90590.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90595.html
Jennifer
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SECTION 4 :   MASONRY

SECTION 3 :   CONCRETE

SECTION 2 :   SITE WORK

SECTION 1 :   GENERAL DATA

SECTION 6 :    WOOD AND PLASTICS

SECTION 5 :   METALS

ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF N.Y.S.

SECTION 13 :     SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN LOAD ALLOWANCES

SECTION 15 :   MECHANICAL 

SECTION 16 :   ELECTRICALSECTION 8:   WINDOWS AND DOORS

SECTION 9 :   FINISHES

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTIONSECTION 7 :

COMPONENT

BUILDING TYPE:

CODE DESIGN COMPLIANCE METHOD:

DESIGN TEMPERATURES (PER TABLE 302.1) :

DESIGN DEGREE DAYS (PER TABLE 302.1) :

ENVELOPE
MIN. R VALUE PROVIDED

7 DEGREES F.  (WINTER DESIGN DRY BULB)

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

5,750  (WESTCHESTER COUNTY)

MAX. U - FACTOR PROVIDED

84 DEGREES F.  (SUMMER DESIGN DRY BULB)

TABLE R301.2(1)

CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

WIND

SPEED (MPH) WEATHERING

SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM

TERMITE DECAY

UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS (in psf)

MIN. REQUIRED PER TABLE R301.4USE PROVIDED

EXTERIOR BALCONCIES 60 PSF 60 PSF

DECKS 40 PSF

PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES 50 PSF

ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10 PSF

ATTICS WITH STORAGE 20 PSF

ROOMS OTHER TAHN SLEEPING ROOMS 40 PSF

SLEEPING ROOMS 30 PSF

STAIRS 40 PSF

GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS 200 PSF

40 PSF

50 PSF

10 PSF

20 PSF

40 PSF

30 PSF

40 PSF

200 PSF

SEVERE HEAVY
VERY

MODERATE
SLIGHT TO

10^ F.

ROOF DESIGN LOAD

(3 ON 12 TO 6 ON 12 ROOF SLOPE) - 29.9 PSF 30 PSF

45 PSF

GROUND

SNOW

LOAD

MIN. ROOF LIVE LOAD REQUIRED PER ASCE 7 PROVIDED

(7 ON 12 OR GREATER ROOF SLOPE) - 22.5 PSF 30 PSF

(FLAT ROOFS WITH 1/4" PER FT TO 3 ON 12  ROOF SLOPE) - 34.65 PSF

42"

35 PSF

1.    FOUNDATION TO BE WATERPROOFED WITH AN APPROVED TYPE, BITUTHENE      COATING APPLIED IN STRICT

ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS      AND INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS.

2.   PROVIDE 4" PVC FOOTING DRAINS WITH GRAVEL ALONG FOOTING OUT TO DAYLIGHT.

3.   ALL WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS TO BE WEATHER-STRIPPED AND      CAULKED.

4.   ALL SEALANTS TO BE SILICONE, COLORED TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIAL.

5.   ALL FLASHING SHALL BE NONFERROUS METAL (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).      FABRIC FLASHING MAY ONLY BE USED

WITH WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE      ARCHITECT.

6.   ALL ROOF TO ROOF, AND ROOF TO WALL JOINTS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY      FLASHED.

7.   ALL ROOFS DESIGNATED AS HAVING ASPHALTIC FIBERGLASS SHINGLE ROOFING      SHALL HAVE 1 (ONE) LAYER OF 15

# ROOF FELT OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

8.   INSTALL 30 # FELT PAPER WERE ROOFS DESIGNATED AS HAVING METAL ROOFING, SLATE OR CLAY TILE ROOFS.

9.   PROVIDE PROPER VENTILATION AT ALL ROOF CONDITIONS WITH SOFFIT VENTS, CONT. RIDGE VENTS, SCREENED

LOUVERS OR OTHER VENTILATION METHODS INDICATED.

10.   PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1" AIR SPACE BETWEEN SPRAY FOAM INSULATION AND      UNDERSIDE OF ROOFING

SHEATHING FOR VENTILATION.

11.  ALL INSULATION TO BE SPRAY FOAM       BARRIER INSTALLED ON THE HEATED SIDE (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).

12.   AT ALL PERIMETERS OF ROOF CORNICES, VALLEYS OR WERE VERTICAL WALL INTERSECT ROOF PLANE INSTYALL

ONE LAYER OF ICE AND WATER SHIELD BY "GRACE" OR APPROVED EQUAL A MINIMUM OF 24" UP FROM FASCIA -(OR AS

NOTED ON DRAWINGS).

SECTION 14 :     CONVEYING SYSTEMS

NO WORK UNDER THIS SECTION

1.   ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION WIRING AND EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW

YORK STATE  AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NFPA N0. 70 LATEST EDITION)
1.    SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS.

2.   ALL GLAZING IN DOORS, SHOWER / TUB ENCLOSURE AND DOORS, FIXED SIDE LIGHTS AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS

WHERE SUCH GLAZING EXTENDS TO WITHIN 18" OF FLOOR LEVEL TO BE SHATTERPROOF TYPE GLASS, TEMPERED OR

LAMINATED AS PER CODE REQUIREMENTS.

1.   CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN BASE BID ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND INSTALLATION AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS

INCLUDING ALL FITTINGS REQUIRED FOR PROPER WORKING CONDITIONS. (PROVIDE PRICING ALLOWANCES AS DETAILED

IN INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS).

2.   CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN BASE BID MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION OF ALL KITCHEN CABINETRY AND BUILT-INS

AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. (PROVIDE PRICING ALLOWANCES AS DETAILED IN INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS).

3.  IF DRAWINGS INDICATE A NEW FIREPLACE - PROVIDE FRESH AIR INLET FOR FIREBOX  AND AIR TIGHT

NON-COMBUSTIBLE DOORS AT FIREPLACE OPENING COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 10 OF RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK

STATE.

NO WORK UNDER THIS SECTION

SECTION 10 :     SPECIALITIES

SECTION 11 :     EQUIPMENT

SECTION 12 :     FURNISHINGS

NO WORK UNDER THIS SECTION

1.    OWNER SHALL PROVIDE ALL KITCHEN APPLIANCES - CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN BASE BID INSTALLATION OF

APPLIANCES AND ALL REQUIRED MECHANICAL AND /OR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND CONNETCIONS REQUIRED FOR

PROPER WORKING CONDITIONS.

1.    ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2020 NYS SUPPLEMENT AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, AND SHALL BE DONE TO THE

HIGHEST INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

2.   CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD, NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

3.   CONTRACTOR, BY SUBMITTING HIS BID, REPRESENTS THAT HE HAS VISITED THE PROJECT LOCATION AND AGREES WITH PLANS AND

DETAILS AS REPRESENTING THE FULL EXTENT OF CONSTRUCTION. IF CONTRACTOR HAS FOUND THAT PLANS AND DETAILS ARE AT

VARIANCE WITH WHAT IS PHYSICALLY IN THE FIELD, HE SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER BEFORE SUBMITTING HIS BID.

4.   ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND OF THE BEST QUALITY.

1.   DO NOT BACK FILL AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS UNTIL MORTAR AND/OR  CONCRETE HAVE ATTAINED DESIGNED STRENGTH.

2.   DO NOT BACK FILL AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS UNTIL FIRST FLOOR PLATFORM IS IN PLACE.

3.   AT NO TIME SHALL BULLDOZERS, TRUCKS OR OTHER HEAVY EQUIPMENT BE PERMITTED TO APPROACH FOUNDATION WALLS

CLOSER THAN 8 FEET.

4.   AREAS UNDER CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS TO BE BACK FILLED WITH CLEAN FREE DRAINING MATERIAL AND FULLY COMPACTED TO

95% OF PROCTOR DENSITY WITH POWER TAMPER. PLACE FILL IN 12" MAX. LIFTS.

5.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION'S BETWEEN TRADES; PROVIDE AND/OR INSTALL ANCHORS,

INSERTS, HANGERS, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS TRADES.

6.   ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY ON UNDISTURBED SOIL WITH A MIN. BEARING CAPACITY OF 2 TONS/SQ.FT OR SOLID

ROCK.

7.   ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED AT A MINIMUM OF 3'-6" BELOW FINAL GRADE (UNLESS ON SOUND ROCK). ELEVATIONS OF

BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS  SHOWN ON PLANS ARE FOR ESTIMATING PURPOSED AND SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO REQUIRED BEARING STRATA

AS FOUND UPON EXCAVATION. FOOTINGS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ONROCK WHOSE SURFACE SLOPES MORE THAN 10%.

8.   WHERE FOOTINGS ARE STEPPED, BOTTOMS TO BE STEPPED NOT MORE THAN ONE FOOT VERTICAL TO TWO FEET HORIZONTAL.

1.    STONE AND CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS SHALL CONFORM TO THE RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR ENGINEERED

BRICK MASONRY", LATEST EDITION BY STRUCTURAL CLAY PRODUCTS INSTITUTE, AND "SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN

AND CONSTRUCTION OF LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY" BY NATIONAL CONCRETE MASONRY ASSOCIATION.

2.   ALL UNITS SHALL BE PLACED IN RUNNING BOND, EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED.

3.   MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S MIN. 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT, 1/4 TO 1/2 PART HYDRATED LIME, AND 2-1/4 TO 3

PARTS SAND.

4.   STORE ALL UNITS OFF GROUND TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION. COVER MATERIALS TO PROTECT FROM THE

ELEMENTS.

5.   NO AIR-ENTRAINING ADMIXTURES OR ANTIFREEZE COMPOUNDS, SUCH AS CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL BE ADDED TO

MORTAR.

6.   THE FIRST BLOCK COURSE ON FOOTING SHALL BE FILLED SOLID WITH CONCRETE.

7.   VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED AT THE MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF 50' ON CENTER FOR STRAIGHT WALLS.

CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED USING SASH BLOCKS AND DUR-O-WAL PERFORMED REGULAR RAPID

CONTROL JOINT. WALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DISCONTINUOUS AT JOINTS.

8.   ALL WALLS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED UNTIL SECURELY TIED TO THE STRUCTURE. NO WORK SHALL BE DONE

SUBJECT TO FREEZING CONDITIONS.

9.   STEEL LINTELS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM OF 5" BEARING. PRECAST LINTELS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM BEARING OF 8".

BEARING POINTS SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID FOR THREE COURSED BELOW LINTEL.

1.    STEEL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO AISC "MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION.

2.   MATERIALS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING ASTM SPECIFICATIONS:

                      BEAMS, GIRDERS, MISC. STEEL :   A36

                      PLATES :  A36

3.   ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE USING A325-F BOLTS, 3/4" DIAMETER INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH "SPECIFICATIONS

FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS" USING A325 OR A490 BOLTS: UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED.

4.   STEEL CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT : BARS :  NEW BILLET STEEL DEFORMED BARS, ASTM A 615, GRADE 60 SIZED AS NOTED ON

DRAWINGS. WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) :  ASTM A185, SIZES AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

5.   PROVIDE 1/2" DIAMETER X 1'-6" LONG MINIMUM THREADED ANCHORS BOLTS AT 6'-0" O.C. MAXIMUM, MINIMUM 2 PER PLATE TO

ANCHOR EXTERIOR SILLS. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE ON A36 OR A307 STEEL. EMBODIMENT TO BE 8" FOR POURED CONCRETE, 15" FOR

C.M.U.

6.   ALL STEEL SHALL BE SHOP PAINTED WITH GRAY ZINC CHROMATE PRIMER 2.0 MILS. IN THICKNESS, EXCEPT WHERE FIELD WELDING IS

TO BE DONE. ALL WELDS AND BARE SPOTS SHALL RECEIVE TOUCHUP PAINTING.

7.   ALL COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE 4" DIAMETER  STANDARD WEIGHT (MIN.) STEEL PIPE COLUMNS WITH BEARING

PLATES AT TOP AND BOTTOM WELDED TO COLUMN. PRIME COAT OF PAINT TO BE APPLIED AFTER WELDING. (10"X10"X5/8" BOTTOM PLATE,

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

12.    LENGTH OF REINFORCEMENT SPLICES ARE TO CONFORM TO A.C.I. BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS, BUT IN NO CASE ARE THE

SPLICES TO BE LESS THAN 30 BAR DIAMETERS OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

13.   WELDED WIRE FABRIC IS TO CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. SPECIFICATION A-185.

14.    ALL SLABS ON GRADE ARE TO BE REINFORCED WITH WELDED WIRE FABRIC 3/4" DOWN FROM TOP OF SLAB, AND OVER ANY PIPES

OR CONDUITS IN THE SLAB. SIZE AND TYPE TO BE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, BUT IN NO CASE IS THE W.W.F. TO BE LESS THAN

6x6 - W1.4/W1.4 W.W.F. FOR 4" SLABS.

FIBER MESH REINFORCEMENT INTEGRAL WITH THE CONCRETE MIX MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR W.W.F. IN 4" SLABS ON GRADE.

15.    W.W.F. IS TO LAP ONE FULL MESH SQUARE AT ALL SIDE AND END LAPS, AND BE WIRED TOGETHER.

16.    POUR SLABS ON GRADE IN ALTERNATING LANE PATTERNS NOT TO EXCEED 800 S.F. IN AREA, OR MORE THAN 40 FEET IN LENGTH

BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION OR EXPANSION JOINTS. PROVIDE DIAMOND SHAPED ISOLATION JOINTS AT ALL INTERIOR COLUMNS.

EXPANSION JOINTS ARE TO BE MADE FROM PRE FORMED ASPHALT IMPREGNATED FIBERBOARD.

17.    PLACE A MINIMUM OF 4" CRUSHED STONE UNDER ALL SLABS ON GRADE.

18.    INSTALL 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER UNDER ALL SLABS ON GRADE, LAP ENDS A MINIMUM OF 6" AND TAPE.

19.    PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS BETWEEN ALL SLABS AND VERTICAL SURFACES, BETWEEN SIDEWALK SLABS AND CURBS, SIDEWALK

SLABS AND EXTERIOR WALLS AND IN SIDEWALK SLAB SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 10'-0" O.C.

20.    PROVIDE 1/4" x 1" DEEP SAW CUTS (CUT INTO SLABS WITHIN 24 HOURS OF POUR) OR FORMED JOINT FILLED WITH SEALER AS

INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

21.    THE FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR IS TO ASCERTAIN THE LOCATIONS OF ALL SLEEVES, INSERTS, ANCHOR BOLTS AND EMBEDMENTS

REQUIRED BY ALL OTHER TRADES. SUCH EMBEDMENTS ARE TO BE CHECKED FOR COMPLETENESS AND PROPER LOCATION PRIOR TO

CONCRETE BEING PLACED.

22.    NOTIFY THE BUILDING AS LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE FOOTINGS FOR REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.

23.    CURING OF CONCRETE IS TO START AS SOON AS THE FINISHES WILL NOT BE MARRED THEREBY. DELAYING THE CURING PROCESS

WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

24.    ALL COLD WEATHER CONCRETING TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE A.C.I.  PROVIDE

AND INSTALL TEMPORARY INSULATING BLANKETS AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT CONCRETE FROM FREEZING. CORROSIVE ADMIXTURES

SUCH AS THOSE CONTAINING CALCIUM CHLORIDE MAY NOT BE USED.

25.    PROVIDE NON-SHRINK GROUT UNDER ALL LEVELING PLATES AND BEARING PLATES.

26.    APPLY TROWEL FINISH TO ALL MONOLITHIC SLAB SURFACES EXPOSED TO VIEW OR RECEIVING FLOORING. VARIATIONS IN FLOOR

SLABS ARE NOT TO EXCEEDED 1/8" IN 10'-0" UNLESS SLAB PITCHES TOWARD FLOOR DRAIN.

27.    APPLY NON-SLIP BROOM FINISHES TO ALL EXTERIOR WALKS, GARAGE FLOORS AND ELSEWHERE AS INDICATED ON THE

DRAWINGS.

28.    INSTALL CONCRETE SLAB SEALER TO ALL INTERIOR SLABS EXPOSED TO VIEW NOT RECEIVING FINISHES TO PREVENT DUSTING

U.O.N.

CONCRETE GENERAL NOTES

1.    CONCRETE IS TO BE PLACED IN CONFORMANCE WITH A.C.I. 304, LATEST ADDITION. CONCRETE IS NOT TO BE SUBJECT TO DROPS OF

MORE THAN 5'-0".

2.    ALL CONCRETE IS TO BE CONTROLLED STONE CONCRETE COMPLYING WITH ALL A.C.I. BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS. CONCRETE

IS TO HAVE A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 P.S.I. AT 28 DAYS. SEE FOUNDATION PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF

CONCRETE WITH A HIGHER COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH.

3.    ALL POURS ARE TO BE TERMINATED BY FORMS. PROVIDE KEY WAYS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS DIRECTED BY THE

ARCHITECT.

4.    ALL CONCRETE IS TO BE FORMED, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

5.    OBTAIN CONCRETE MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE SHOWING CONCRETE CLASS, AGGREGATE SIZES, ADDITIVES

USED AND FIBER MESH REINFORCEMENT (IF APPLICABLE).

6.    THE FOUNDATION SUBCONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS FOR EACH CLASS OF CONCRETE SPECIFIED. TAKE

TWO (2) CYLINDERS EACH FOR EACH 150 CU. YDS. OR FRACTIONS THEREOF. TEST ONE (1) CYLINDER AT SEVEN (7) DAYS AND ONE (1)

CYLINDER AT 28 DAYS. CYLINDER TESTS TO BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED TESTING LABORATORY. TEST REPORTS ARE TO INCLUDE

CONCRETE CLASS, SLUMP, GAGE AND LOCATION OF CONCRETE. SUBMIT THREE (3) COPIES OF TEST REPORTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR

REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

7.    THE FOUNDATION SUBCONTRACTOR IS TO SUBMIT FOUR (4) COPIES OF THE STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE

ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. THE SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO INDICATE REINFORCEMENT TYPE, SIZES, QUANTITIES, PLACEMENT AND ALL

BENDS AND LAPS FOR ALL FOUNDATION REINFORCEMENT AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

8.    ALL STEEL REINFORCEMENT IS TO BE DEFORMED BARS OF INTERMEDIATE GRADE NEW BILLET STEEL A-615 GRADE 60. BENDS IN

REINFORCEMENT ARE TO BE SHOP FABRICATED. FIELD BENDS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

9.    ALL REINFORCEMENT STEEL IS TO BE SECURELY WIRED TOGETHER IN THE FORMWORK. TWO WAY MATS OF STEEL ARE TO BE TIED

AT ALTERNATE INTERSECTIONS BOTH WAYS.

10.    THE FOUNDATION SUBCONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE HIGH CHAIRS, SPACERS, SUPPORTS, ETC. AS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER

PLACEMENT OF THE REINFORCEMENT STEEL.

11.    PROVIDE CLEARANCES FROM FACES OF CONCRETE TO REINFORCEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH  --------3"

EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#5 BAR OR SMALLER)  -----1 1/2"

EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#6 BAR OR LARGER)  -------2"

NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH EARTH:

          SLABS, WALLS AND JOISTS  -----------------------3/4"

          BEAMS, GIRDERS, COLUMNS

          (PRINCIPAL REINFORCEMENT, TIES,

          STIRRUPS OR SPIRALS)  -------------------------1 1/2"

1.   ALL PLUMBING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 

PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE,THE NATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, LOCAL CODES HAVING JURISDICTIONS AND 

BEST PRACTICE. 

2.    PROVIDE  HVAC SYSTEM USING ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP AIR SYSTEM PROVIDE 4 SEPARATE  ZONES

AND INSTALL THERMOSTATS. INSTALL RADIANT FLOOR HEATING SYSTEM 

3.   CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO INSTALL PLUMBING, 

RELATED FIXTURES, VENTILATION, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NYSUFPBC 

AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES. 

4.   HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SO SIZED AND INSTALLED TO  MAINTAIN 68 DEGREE F 

INDOOR TEMPERATURE WITH 0 DEGREES F OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE. 

5.   ALL HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING, ACCESSORIES AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BE U.L. LISTED AND 

INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE  WITH SAME. 

6.   BATHROOM, KITCHEN AND DRYERS SHALL BE EXHAUSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF 

NEW YORK STATE. 

7.   MECHANICAL ROOM SHALL BE VENTED WITH FRESH AIR INTAKES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA CODES # 31 OR # 

54. 

8.   PROVIDE SHUT OFF VALVES AL ALL FIXTURES AND APPLIANCES. 

9.   PIPING AS PER LOCAL CODE. INSULATE HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLIES. 

10.  PROVIDE 4 FREEZE PROOF OUTDOOR HOSE BIBS WHERE INDICATED ON PLANS. 

11.   NO WATER PIPES OR SOIL OR WASTE LINES SHALL BE EXPOSED IN UNINSULATED AND UNHEATED SPACES IN 

THE CRAWL SPACE OR BASEMENT. WATER SERVICE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FREEZING WHERE EXPOSE IN 

UNHEATED SPACES. 

12.  PITCH ALL WATER LINES TO LOW POINT TO DRAIN AND PROVIDE DRAIN VALVE.

13.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES NECESSARY 
FOR AIR CLEANERS AND ACCESSORIES TO HVAC

14.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES NECESSARY 
FOR NEW HUMIDIFYING SYSTEM FOR ENTIRE HOUSE AT EACH AIR HANDLER

USING QUICK TRACK METHOD. INSTALL RADIANT FLOOR IN KITCHEN AND MASTER BATHROOMS USING UNDER SHEATHING METHOD

1.    SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC FINISHES OF FLOORS, WALLS AND      CEILINGS FOR 

BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SPACES. 

2.   ALL INTERIOR DRYWALL SURFACE NOT REQUIRING A FIRE RATING SHALL BE 1/2" OR 5/8" (AS NOTED 

ON PLANS) GYPSUM WALL BOARD AND SHALL RECEIVE 3 (THREE) COATS OF JOINT COMPOUND, TAPED 

AND SPACKLED, SANDED, PRIMED  AND READY TO RECEIVE 1 (ONE) FINISHED PAINT COAT. 

3.   ALL BATHROOM WALLS AND WET AREAS IN KITCHENS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE 1/2" 

WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD AND SHALL RECEIVE 3 (THREE) COATS OF JOINT COMPOUND, 

TAPED AND SPACKLED, SANDED, PRIMED AND READY TO RECEIVE 1 (ONE) FINISHED PAINT COAT. 

4.   ALL SHOWERS, TUB AREAS, WALLS OR CEILINGS DESIGNATED TO RECEIVE A TILE FINISH SHALL HAVE 

CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD WITH 3 (THREE) COATS CEMENT BOARD JOINT COMPOUND AND JOINT 

MESH AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO TILE APPLICATION. 

5.   ALL FLOORS DESIGNATED AS A MUD JOB APPLICATION FOR A TILE FLOOR SHALL HAVE 30 # FELT 

PAPER OVER PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR, WIRE LATH WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 1/4" THICK CEMENT - CONTRACTOR 

SHALL COORDINATE FRAMING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL ADJACENT FINISHED FLOORS TO BE FLUSH AND 

LEVEL WITH MUD JOB FINISHED FLOOR. 

6.   ALL FLOORS DESIGNATED AS A THIN SET APPLICATION FOR A TILE FLOOR SHALL HAVE 1/2" 

CEMENTITIOUS BOARD OVER PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FRAMING AS 

REQUIRED FOR ALL ADJACENT FINISHED FLOORS TO BE FLUSH AND LEVEL WITH THIN SET FINISHED 

FLOOR. 

7.   ALL FLOORS DESIGNATED AS FINISHED WOOD FLOORS SHALL HAVE ROSIN PAPER OVER PLYWOOD 

SUBFLOOR AND SHALL RECEIVE 1 (ONE) COAT OF SEALER AND A MINIMUM OF 2 (TWO) COATS OF 

POLYURETHANE. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE 

8.   ALL FLOORS DESIGNATED AS HAVING CARPETING SHALL HAVE 3/8" UNDERLAYMENT OVER PLYWOOD 

SUBFLOOR AND SHALL HAVE PADDING UNDER CARPETING. 

9.   ALL EXTERIOR TRIM SUCH AS WINDOW AND DOOR TRIM, FASCIAS, FRIEZES, MOLDING, WOOD PANELS, 

ETC. SHALL BE SECURED USING GALVANIZED FINISH NAILS - COUNTERSUNK, PUTTIED, SANDED AND SPOT 

PRIMED PRIOR TO PAINTING. 

10.  ALL EXTERIOR TRIM SUCH AS WINDOW AND DOOR TRIM, FASCIAS, FRIEZES, MOLDING, WOOD PANELS, 

ETC. SHALL BE EITHER FACTORY OR FIELD BACK PRIMED FRONT PRIMED AND RECEIVE 1 (ONE) 

EXTERIOR PAINT FINISH. 

11.   ALL ROOFING OR EXTERIOR WALL SIDING DESIGNATED AS CEDAR SHINGLES ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE 

(# 1 GRADE) RED CEDAR PERFECTION SHINGLES (BLUE LABEL) - EITHER FACTORY OR FIELD BACK 

PRIMED - WITH 2 (TWO) COATS OF FINISH STAIN. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT COLOR OF STAIN. 

12.  ALL ROOFING DESIGNATED AS ASPHALTIC FIBERGLASS SHINGLES SHALL BE 40 YEAR WARRANTY 

(MINIMUM) BY "TIMBERLINE OR APPROVED EQUAL. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR SELECTION OF 

SHINGLE COLOR.

2. NEW 400 AMP SERVICE TO BE PROVIDED

2020 NYS SUPPLEMENT

CEILING       

CRAWLSPACE (UNVENTILATED)

GLAZING   

SLAB PERIMETER

EXTERIOR WOOD FRAME WALL        

FLOOR           

R-49

R-15/19 

U -0.40

R-30

R-10, 4 FT.

R-20(CAVITY)+5(CONTINUOUS)  OR 13(CAVITY)+10(CONTINUOUS) 

BASEMENT WALL (CONDITIONED SPACE) R-15/19

N/A

N/A U -0.32FENESTRATION 

SKYLIGTH U -0.55N/A
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1.    ALL FRAMING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR STRESS GRADED LUMBER AND ITS FASTENINGS" AS PUBLISHED BY THE NATIONAL LUMBER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION.  2.   ALL LUMBER MATERIALS USED IN THE BUILDING SHALL BE GOOD, SOUND, DRY MATERIAL FREE FROM LARGE AND LOOSE KNOTS, SHAKES AND OTHER IMPERFECTIONS WHEREBY THE STRENGTH MAY BE IMPAIRED AND OF SIZED  INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.  3.   ALL WORKMANSHIP INCLUDING NAILING, BLOCKING, BRIDGING, ETC. SHALL CONFORM TO THE NYSUFPBC.  4.   PROVIDE LEDGER BOARDS, BLOCKING, NAILERS, AND ROUGH FRAMING HARDWARE AS REQUIRED.  5.   PROVIDE ALL REQUIRE 2 X FIRE BLOCKING AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 602.8 OF RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. WERE PARTIONS AT 10'-0" OR TALLER, INSTALL 2 X FIRE BLOCKING "CATS" AT MID POINT. 6.   ALL NEW LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR, NO 2 OR BETTER, WITH MIN. FB=1250 PSI AND E 1,500,000 PSI.  7.   ALL LUMBER SHALL BEAR VISIBLE GRADE STAMPING AND BE KILN DRY.  8.   ALL BEAMS AND JOISTS AND RAFTERS TO BE SET WITH NATURAL CROWN UP.  9.   PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AROUND ALL ROOF SKYLIGHTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS. 10.   PROVIDE (2) 2X8 MINIMUM HEADER WHERE ROUGH OPENING DOES NOT EXCEED 3'-0".  11.  PLYWOOD FOR SUBFLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" AND 1/2" ON WALLS AND ROOF SURFACES APA C-C PLUGGED EXTERIOR OR APA UNDERLAYMENT EXTERIOR. INDEX STAMP SHALL BE VISIBLE ON ALL SHEETS.  12.   PLYWOOD SHALL BE NAILED TO JOISTS WITH 8D COMMON NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER AT EXTERIOR EDGES AND 12" ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT.  13.  USE PLY CLIPS OR OTHER EDGE SUPPORT FOR ALL PLYWOOD SHEATHING.  14.  PLACE FACE GRAIN IN DIRECTION OF SPAN (TRAVERSE TO JOIST SPAN.).  15.  LEAVE 1/16" SPACE AT ALL PLYWOOD PANEL AND JOINTS AND 1/8" SPACE AT ALL PANEL EDGE JOINTS.  16.  JOIST HANGERS, FRAMING ANCHORS AND RAFTER ANCHORS SHALL BE HOP DIPPED GALVANIZED, "ZMAX" GALVANIZED COATED OR STAINLESS STEEL FOR PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER AS MANUFACTURED BY "SIMPSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL. GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL SPECIALITY NAILS AS SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER SHALL BE USED FOR REQUIRED NAILING.  17.  METAL CROSS BRIDGING SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL AS MANUFACTURED BY  "TECO", "SIMPSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS DIRECTIONS.  18.  PROVIDE "X" BRIDGING OR SOLID BLOCKING EVERY 8'-0". BOTTOM ENDS OF BRIDGING SHALL NOT BE NAILED UNTIL AFTER ENTIRE STRUCTURE IS COMPLETE.  19.  PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO JOISTS.  20.  WHERE SHEATHING IS NOT PLYWOOD, DIAGONAL BRACING SHALL BE LET IN AT EXTERIOR CORNERS OR BRACE CORNERS WITH 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD 4'-0" IN EACH DIRECTION.  21.  CORNER BOARDS, FASCIA BOARDS, DOORS AND WINDOWS CASINGS, AND DECORATIVE WOOD ITEMS SHALL BE WOOD 5/4" OR 3/4" NO.1 PINE OF SIZE,  STYLE AND DESIGN AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. BACK PRIME PAINTED TRIM.  22.  EXTERIOR WOOD POSTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD, SET ON  APPROVED TYPE HEAVY DUTY GALVANIZED METAL BASE, ANCHORED IN CONCRETE. BOXED FINISH TO MATCH WOOD TRIM.  23.  WOOD PLATES AND SILLS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS  AND CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.  24.  PRESSURE PRESERVATIVES TREATMENT FOR WOOD SHALL BE APPROVED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.  25.  PROVIDE (3) 2"X6" SPIKED AT BEARING POINTS OF ALL TRIPLE FRAMING MEMBERS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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ON PLANS FOR SIZE.

BEARING PLATE LOCATION - SEE NOTES
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FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

ON PLANS.

FIRST FLR. LOADING SCHEDULE

TOTAL LOAD

DEAD LOAD

TILE & MUD

LIVE LOAD

: 75 P.S.F.

:  40 P.S.F.

:   15 P.S.F.

:  20 P.S.F.

FIRST FLR. LOADING SCHEDULE

TOTAL LOAD

DEAD LOAD

LIVE LOAD

: 55 P.S.F.

:  40 P.S.F.

:   15 P.S.F.

1.

ALL WOOD HEADERS AT WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS TO BEAR ON (2) 2 X

4 OR (2) 2 X 6 JACK STUDS AT EACH END.

ALL STEEL ANGLES AT MASONRY VENEER IS TO BEAR A MINIMUM OF 4" ONTO

MASONRY, OR AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
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FASTEN MULTIPLE LVL MEMEBERS PER LVL MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. (2) AND (3) MEMBER LVL BEAMS MAY BE NAILED OR BOLTED. (4) OR MORE MEMBER BEAMS ARE TO BE BOLTED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTCHING AND DRILLING HOLES IN LVL'S SHOULD BE AVOIDED, HOWEVER IF REQUIRED DUE TO FEILD CONDITIONS, NOTCHING AND DRILLING HOLES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE LVL MANUFACTURER. THE G.C. IS TO COORDINATE FRAMING WITH MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL TRADES . THE G.C. IS TO BE RESPONCIBLE FOR ALL MODIFICATIONS TO LVL'S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ALL RECCOMENDATIONS OF LVL MANUFACTURER IN REGARDS TO INSTALLATION, NOTCHING, DRILLING HOLES, BEARING, FASTENING OF MULTIPLE MEMEBERS (NAILING OR BOLTING) AND ALL OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL DESIGNATED LVL'S SHALL BE 1.9E "MICROLLAM" BY "TRUSJOIST MACMILLAN" WITH A FLEXURAL FIBER STRESS OF Fb = 2,600 P.S.I. - OR AN APPROVED EQUAL.
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